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PREFACE.

_Tars Faxiny REcorp has been long contemplated, but
owing to other and pressing engagements the work of pre-
paring it has been delayed. And it is very doubtful if it
‘syould have been undertaken even at this late day, bad it not
“been for the urgent entreaty of my but recently departed and
. sainted mother, a compliance with whose wishes has ever been
y greatest ealthly pleasure. In her remarkably retentive
memory were stored many of the principal facts respecting the
first members of the family in this country. These have
ormed the basis of the present history, and without these as
a-groundwork it would have been almost impossible to have
“prepared it. - In its compilation I have all along been guided
SKP¥he information she furnished, and animated by the con-
- sciousness that I was complying with almost her last wishes.
.In’ the prosecution of the work I have consulted a large
umber of books, newspapers, and ecclesiastical and court
ecords; omitting nothing, so far as known, that would throw
ny light upon the personal history of the individuals, or the
imes in which they lived. The principal volumes examined
were Webster’s, Hodge’s, and Gillett’s histories of the Pres-
“byterian Church ; Dr. Davidson’s History of the Presbyterian
Church in Kentucky, Howe’s History of the Presbyterian
..Churches of South Curolina; Foote's Historical Sketches of
CVirginia and North Caroling; Sprague’s Annals; TReid’s

History of the Presbyterian Church of Ireland; Wodrow’s
History of the Presbyterian Church of Scotland; Old Eedstone,
* by Dr. Smith ; Churches of Cumberland Valley, by Dr. Nevin;
Alexander’s Log College; Iistory of Upper Octorare from

20 to 1870 ; Irish and Scotch Settlers in Pennsylvania, by

Chambers ; records of Carlisle and Donegal - Presbyteries ;
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sketches of the churches of Carlisle Presbytery ; records of
the Presbyterian Church from 1706 to 1788 ; New Englond
Genealogical Begister; Notes and Queries; Annals of Tennes-
see, by Ramsey 3 History of Middle Tennessee, by A. W. Put-
nam ; Day’s and Rupp’s “Historical Collections of Pennsylva-
nia; Gordon’s History of Pennsylvanis Howes Historical
Collections of Virginia and Ohio; Colonial Reécords of Penn~
sylvania ; Hazard’s Pennsylvanio Archives; Proud’s History
of Pennsylvania ; Watson’s Annals; Western Missionary Mag-
azine; Cotton Mather’s Magnalic; Christian Advocale, by Dr.
Ashbel Green, and Wilson’s Historical Almanac.

Moreover, 1 have corresponded with a large number of per-
sons connected with the family, or who were in possession of
valuable knowledge respecting one or more of its members.
The parties addressed have generally responded, and placed
at my disposal their information, for which kindly and vala-
able assistance I here tender them my thanks.

I have endeavored in every case to give the births, m“WWW.geneal

riages, and deaths of all descendants, and with all possible
accuracy. I have not always succeeded, since @ Very few
persons, for reasons satisfactory to themselves, have withheld
the dates of their own and their children’s births, The dates
and incidents thus obtained I have given in the book, ever hav-
ing a strict regard to their authenticity. But, after the most
honest and persistent endeavors to obtain correct and full
information on all points, I am conscious that from the very
nature of the case the Record is by no means perfect. Many
facts and incidents might yet be gathered, and possible errors,
arising from different and conflicting dates and data, be cor-
rected ; and if those who may discover either errors or omis-
sions will report them to me, I will enter them in a copy of
the book, for the Dbenefit of survivors, and place it in the library
of the Presbyterian Historical Society.

1 hope that, hereafter, some member of the family, with
more time and better opportunities than the writer has had

ot Lig command, will not only supply what Day be found
lacking, but will WTite o praelfuter historyof-the mily in
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all its branches. In thate i
L its b . vent I will be well cont,
thl; brief work serve but as an introduction, e h«ave
Gm:m NALéE Cra}gh.eaq is unr_pistakably Seotch in its origin;
o Ai(]G?r“ ray ggn}fymg in Scotland any rocky localaity’
on .A A parish in :.B‘orfarshire, and an estate in Perth'-
mean.in" :S a(,j topo;{gra.}zllrxlcal expression, Craig has the same
g arrick. The southern district of A ire i
called.” (Patronymica Britanni iy A oo o
” tannica.) Craighead: A place i
. : i
tl::,z p;zlszlalof .Da.llly, (?ounty Ayr. (New England I}istoric(;ll
' ¢ ogwal_ Register.) The original emigrant to this
oo try WI‘Otff his name Craghead ; and we find it written
o h::l;:llr);, n.xttearlf)" records, Creaghead, an evident crror.
h written for the last thr i in.
ot Gostehond. hree generations, almost in-
7 _h'e Aptpendix cor'lta.ins notices of a few persons related by
l_n;zge o the fan'nly, and some matter that could not prop-
3 %hls introduced into the body of the book. v
mmnvt‘())lglrlx:)e, tgxe rtisult of no small labor and expense, 1
] se for whom it was written—th :
family, who alone can ha i e ol o
v ve any special interest in it
hose perusal and satisfaction it i e
' 1 ion it is only designed. And if i
hall be the means of i ; e ios betwreen
! promoting a better acquaint
he different branches of tl Family, B xioning. thei
he family, and of extendi i
owledge of the virtues of thei 7 it 1t
led ir ancestors ; especially if i
hall stimulate them to imi i e and o
hall ; ) itate their good exampl
_strive after higher attainments in i AP
_ : in learning, virtue, and piety ;
mil;:allelée z;lmply rewarded for my labor,oz;,nd I s,hall er):latgli
pleasure and pride in being a b i
which, on this as well as on et Aot
S a the other side of the Atlanti
as done something for its own honor, for the spiritu;lu:stfiacli

fare of the 1 wold o .
world. people, and for religious and civil liberty in the
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Craighead was born 1700. TFind the name of Da;id fu(:l;:}r:(gl
the ahristian names of the Craighead’§ n} Iﬁldexd ,bl;ué codes
- of his birth, which-is followed Ly b5
by 1790, the year © X I 0 ere
q 11 at once direct to page 1%,
pumber. The number 66 wi ! o B e
i i thirteenth line from the tof
his name is found on the : . o o oom of
ice that David Craighead (66) :
B e, Cral hose name at the begin-
) . Thomas B. Craighead, above whos
R'crro 'ff 1his sketch (p.DGO), and in the mlddl.e of the page, z'.ou
If;inla 15 in heavy type. This directs to 15 in the confs?fluﬂx‘\;i
i d of page 51, where you U g
numbering on the left han s PRI
rai the son of Rev. Alex
Rev. Thomas B. Craighead was the ; A o
i ho, you will perceive, W _
Craighead (4), page 41, who, g e, WS L e
rad first emigrant.
. Thomas Craighead (1), the first nt.
imlr):g:a,r yoxll can tracecany one to the original emigrant, Rev.

Thomas Craighead.

www.genealog
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WE wounld have preferred that this work and labor of
love had been undertaken by some other person, with
more time and a wider range of material at command.
The fear that it would not be done at all, is the chief
.reagson that has induced this attempt to gather up the

ragments of family history which follow; a history re-
lete  with interest to the descendants of those noble
‘sires, whose piety and patriotism have shed an equal
$.COlistre upon the Church and State. We were desirous
too, to know more of our fathers who, under God, did so
great a work for humanity and religion beyond the ocean,
and who have had so large a share in moulding the re-
ligious, social, and political institutions of the *New

World.” We, therefore, offer in this sketch, and as our

tribute of interest and love, whatever of fact we have

gleaned from the field of history, and whatever of inci-
dent and tradition we have rescued from the oblivion
which surely and speedily follows unwritten recollections.
Our ancestry were originally from Scotland, but re-

- moved atan early day to the north of Ircland; and hence
belong more properly to that branch of the Scotch known
in this country as the Scotch-Irish. The object of their
removal, so far as history informs us, was to help estab-
lish in that country a pure religion. At this period the na-

tive inhabitants werc poor, uneduacated, superstitious, and

ii“‘:’- aCHIEto01s © e 9, c—and
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— . . vere un-
tate. The exactions of the Romish Cfleﬁi{xd‘ and vio-
rate. - ‘et ' of fr d
. by every for chdal
dine, and *enforced o ces, indul-
paﬂn%l,l the shape of tithes, pecuniary P(:'ni“; Y tilis cad
e and fees for all official acts.” Moved . )Wed many
;enceS,fcthqu the Chureh of Seotland cnIcmlua.,,1 o
tate o =% . jorate to Ireland. .
: oy and laity to emigratt . In
" df)l g?’m the work of evangelizing the 1)90111: Lave
begs ’ we hs
. Onc:,ﬁ'orti the first of our ancestors of w hi’rriln e nee-
hose uthcnti’c record, bore an honorable par
any a . " .
tiojlrl with the I’resbytemanfClz:l:hjust wstimate of their
. . to for .
In order, therefore, o ntial to review
. ; it is esse .

r, spirit, and influence, - the Irish
charact; lt‘heppro’minent events in the h{stmy O?ve Jessons
some Ot rian Church. For, the many lmpxesmt e which
Presby : h intolerance and prelatical persecu 1110 invin-

s o
o szglxllers were taught in Treland made :hem

r L . ety ¢
o-}lble friends of civil and religious hblfl y\x,'ere prepared
h dships they had there to undergo, b i‘_"); heix now home
}&}: rsurmount the difficulties ar(x}dtpeln;sb(ioad - nd deep the
R o la
; i stern wilderness, an Y. (agtitutions.
% th(lis :ivzns of our political and religious mstt\it(l)ln o Tre.
founh aﬁx-st‘. attempt to introduce the .Refmtr‘nilem.y VI,
~ Td ivas due to the anti-papal pol;cz oto Lo sontrol,
ian fec Irish prelates
It to subject the . ' Dublin, 1535
v:ho Sou]%rown consecrated Archbishop of 1Dubnm‘issi0n’,
(Ieorg'e hi fa,acnt Armed with the roya cml e
1e o T ] ¥
wasdhls :nded Zf the principal nobility am'}‘ hcisew?a); et
hzkns:rlledament of the king’s suprema‘i%'{w question was
a S . sition.

i t and vigorous OppoOSIL o ifiealty ;
W1th' pcioir:pthe Irish Parliament with extlcmet 1?(: ima(')e;
carrie Eneland to remove )

order sent from Kngia . ) raded under
an?i’ Sll'fcs from the churches of Dnblu;, W Sas e;l?'mt ot the
anarx ishop himself. So thaty 4
-es of the Archbisuop R accepted
tlhe LIG) efsthc king, the Reformation had not been L
death O o3

and, by ffw.genea
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by the people or the low
Scotland. :

Even the reign of Edward the VI accomplished but
little for the Reform in Ireland. The new liturgy, which
was used for the first time in 1551, and which was artfully
represented to the people as a mere translation of the
Romish service, was adopted by only four of the prelates,
and was received by but few of their suffragans. The slow
progress of the truth was owing not only to the want of
reformed preachers, even in the metropolis, but also to
the deficient zeal of those engaged in promoting the Ref-
ormation. At last some new life was infused into the
movement, when Cranmer persuaded Hugh Goodacre and
John Bale to expatriate themselves, in order that they
might preach the Gospel to the destitute people of Ire-
 land. The former was raised to the see of Armagh, but
ooks g Poisoned -at Dublin, “by procurement of certain
. priests of his diocese ;” the latter was Bishop of Ossory,
was learned, pious, energetic, and fearless, and, for his
boldness in exposing the errors of Popery, had been twice
imprisoned in England. Released by Lord Cromwell,
he’fled to the Continent after the death of his patron,

here for eight years he enjoyed the intimate friendship
of ‘Luther, Calvin, and other distinguished Reformers.
His study of the Genevan discipline so modified his ec-
clesiastical views, however, that when he returned to Ire-
land, at the accession of Elizabeth, nothing could induce
him to accept a bishopric.
- Very little progress, in fact, was made in establishing
Protestantism in Ireland, until the accession of James I
to the English throne. All efforts to introduce a purer re-
. ligion were resisted by the parish priests, and the Reform
. 'Was not accepted by the people generally. Consequently

when Queen Mary came into power, all that was necee-

er clergy, as in England and
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1

-
papal gupremacy,
3 ho
gion. Even under Lh?a.beth, trleformation,
Dol hed Popery,legahzed the b o e o
wols ee:r hook to be restored, thei mas§§ed e one
B e i 1 were descri
i X {ism, and Y
tomont Pllo\tl'ﬁsdtf(:]d knc’)wmg any ground of religior
among a hur
article of faith.”
But with James I2
2dmitted to the priv

-
—

was a mere proc\am.a-
ugh Parliament again
¥ and ordered

sary 1o restore

a dawned. The natives wc;x'(;
i state
ileces of suhjects, titles ltlo E;;SQS
i inistered to a asses.
justi dministered s
red, and justice & - by Bag
weref se: "l;:d’hnds of Irish lords were co?z;loln Oy e
ol and & ] 's. and ample provi e
i otch scttlers, a ‘ e i
teh e chaort of the bishops and cler gy,waé e it
o t’heds \x"t:)airing of churches. Th(;.siez e gy met
B d a convocatio rey 1
e ' i f Faith for
Pmmsv‘?“t 1DGlle5 wh’ich drew up & Confessm.nl\.l :L o e
o Dul{lm,(}hur(:h. Its articles were Cal\:;m ° (U1Miscw',_
the e rv moderate as to govemn1 S d
teime B o yclearly the influence of the A,
o | v .
" in its construction. LH% :

S nrln:ltSion all faithful ministers o:
both from England and Scot-
' V' 3 s'

liberal provision ,
cceived kindly bY the

anew er

pline, showin
'mi
Non-conformist elet
was to embrace in its com
the Gospel, and not :{, few,f o
y hemselves 0
land, availed b oS o e 1 ' oy
These pioneer labor ro TOCOIG e lubors
i . and ordained to their WOk el L ox
blShOl)Sala d by a great revival of 1e1 °f1:~eland In-
o dhe areat 'th o .
SOOI; (floz)ver the greater part of the :::cl 1tmd o nd, and
el te of things reac :
s e el N st them.
i e of this sta e esis
telhgen:ber valuable helpers came OY 1()3 L e ciptine,
Hovi : liberty to maintain the I’rels yl“mhes D
Having li ety ,-
re chosen by g
eacons were y the O v
clders a0 i d. The spirit 0 . o
: > e -ent in the cha
ions were €O e
ilgued A o iAo
b

3
rANARIEBNY) ¥Y
Gy
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The Bishops, however, soon became Jjealous of the suc-
cess of the Presbyterian ministers, and began to perse-
cute them. Several were suspended and silenced, while
the rigid imposition of Lpiscopal forms, no longer allowed
any of them freedom of conscience. These things turned

the attention of large numbers of both the clergy and
people to America, and a band of emi

grants set sail,
1635, in the Eagle Wing.

But contrary winds at first,
and afterwards a severe storm, induced them to return to

Ireland. God’s time for planting this precious seed in
the New World had not yet come.

But there was no rest for them in Ireland. New meas-
ures of persecution were adopted. The “ Black ” oath*
was devised, and all Scotch residents in Ulster over six-
teen years were obliged to take it. Those who refused,

; were punished with the highest penalties short of death.
logRBOOKS COBY 116 were fined, some cast into dungeons, while others
‘ fled to caves and forests, or made their escape to Scotland.

Partial and temporary relief was experienced in 1640,

when the English Parliament impeached the Earl of Straf-
ford; and then, in answer to the petition of Northern
Presbyterians, it redressed certain of their more serious
grievances. They were not permitted, however, to remain
long quiet, and to do their appointed work, T
ble Popish rebellion of 1641 soon followed,
of the rebels was, “ Spare neither man, wom
The English are meat for dogs; let not adr
blood be left within the kingdom.” The su
Protestants, and especially of the ministers
Storehouses and provisions were destroyed
sued, and pestilence followed in its track.

At length the Parliament of Scotland came to the aid
of Tl‘glg_nl! anel-sat A/A

he terri-
when the cry
an, nor child.
op of Iinglish
fferings of the
, were fearful.
Famine en-

] Q.
g yoted o tana ot

acter of the people.

o

OT

RIS OIR] 1U,UUU men
* Itbound the juror never to oppose any of the King

's commands.
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_,,/,—-——/

After some months’ delay,

e

e e i

to put down the rebellion.
and several severe conflicts, the wat was brought to 2
close ; and, with the cessation of hostilities, religion was
again speedily cstablished.  The 1rish establishment was
overthrown, and upon its ruin speedily arose the simpler
and better fabric of Presbyterianism- Most effectually
1 silenced the oppressors of the Presby-

had the rebellio
The return 0 their former homes of large num-

tcrians.
pers of the original Scoteh scttlers, gave them the as-
cendency- Chaplains of the Scoteh regiments, who had

helped to subdue the rebellion, were induced in many
cases to remain, and their officers were ordained and
served as elders of the newly constituted churches. It
was in this way that the first regular ¥ resbytery, consist-
ing of five ministers and four ruling elders, Was formed
June 10th, 1642, in Ireland. Churches from this date were
rapidly 1
come over from Sco
clergy joined the Presbytery. In the mean
minster Assembly met, and gaveto Presbyterians, through-
out the three kingdoms, & common Confession of Faith.
This state of things continued up to the time of the
execution of the King, in 1649. The Trish Presbyte-
rians, whilst reluctant to recognize the authority of the
usurper, were not disposed t0 take any decided stand in
favor of Charles 11 Cromwell’s course was generauy
judicious. He was ever ready to listen to any proposals
for the spread of Protestant truth, and was careful to
secure to all the liberty of worship. 1is accession 0

ught relief to such of the clergy a8 had become
for refusing to take

tland, and many of the Epistopd
time the West-

power bro
ohnoxious to the political authorities
+he engagement oath.* Ministers now were left anmolested

nultiplied, additional ministers were induggg V&(g){enem
. 09}
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few years the Pr
order of the e() I; :1 is};,ywy numbered eighty members. Th
and, in this Perio; O?ZS.Cottland was faithfully Obst;rvede.
Presbyteri ) ninterrupted prosperit -
wolid Y rlan.Chmch was established perity, t}le Irish
113 foundation. on a lasting and
. But another dark
loud :
Charles I c gathered over Ulster
'Episcopallcallxsuc: l;d-ed the throne, and re-es‘c:qxbllsit:ill ;V o
Bishops; Bmmﬁ 1lin Ireland. His bigoted and iut::le _the
measure to o i; and Leslie, adopted every p l.ant
tion was issu:ésf ou.t; t}le Presbyterians. Avpgo(::slsuﬂe
directing the sh orbidding all snlawful assemblie o
tended to prev eriffs to disperse them. This %
S'terics. eIXlI,he meeting, both of Congrevati::ss o
Bishops wero resOlvrgmonstrances were fruitless ';‘Illxd
i)énalties t b da “6: ctolcix'pose the Prc'sbyi,el.ian's to aﬁ
form. The ould inflict, if they refused
Siinisters well:zssit was that, in Ulster alone si::t(;) ,con_
and curates sent,Dtosed and ejected from thei,r pz:u'i)s-l:)ne
The trials and hmO(1 tlz:}(e possession of their cllurchiza
Lhe. L dships endured b .
ere. th
!::;;e:}l;e, but they were bravely e)xrldu:es; clergymen
song the .
e tmmo l:ilsleflf'erers was. Rev. Robert Craighead, o
’ jtery o Lao irteen ministers that constituted, t;;e
of ‘Rev. Thomas Eaﬂ: He was a Scotchman, the fath )
England. His r raighead, who, in 1715 can,ne to 9‘N -
. * emoval to Irel ew
1657 or 1 . reland was n
istry at lgii’ for in that year he commeu(;t;dlafﬁr than.
Yéars. o t;)llghmox'e, where he was pastor f 1s i
CATS ie influence exerted by these ex'(ildthlrty
iled min-

|s‘,e]‘s’ l{e]d, 11 l]]S hlst()ly Of the II lsh Plesl)ytellan
Chulch, th\ls S])eaks. Ihese x““ustexs el)bO) d bhe
[

painful though h
gh honorable pre-emin
ence of being th
g the first

Churepes 1~ cived, and within &

to pursue their calling.

% The oath framed by Parliament requiring gubmission 10 its

autbority, without a King oF House of Lords."

to - suffer i g a 0

i .

a o1 n the three kingdoms. They

Clilcnis entitled to the i i St

e y. Thor Ie—admiration and gratitude 0,
0 h an example of fortitude and integ 'tyf
P y Yy Tl
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which prepm‘ed and encouraged their brethren in the
t with similar magnanimity; and thus

sister kingdoms t0 3¢
conjointly exhibited to the world a convincing and in-
d of conscience,

structive proof of the power of religion an
alleled in the annals of the Churel’s history- Pres-

unpar
¢ its existence to

byterianism in Ulster is indebted fo
them.”

Mr. Craighead removed, in 1689, t0 Londonderrys and
was pastor there at the time its gates were closed against
the army of King James. Escaping during the memor
able siege, he made his way to Glasgow, where a part of
his family bad preceded him, and were residing. His
reception by the public authorities, as well as by his
prethren in the Chureh of Scotland, was 8O spontaneous
and cordial that, ont subsequently publishing 2 volume
entitled Advice to Communicents for Necessary Prepa-
ration and Tmprovement of the Lord’s Suppers he dedi-
cated it to the Lord Provost, the Bailiffs, the Deacon
Convener, and the ishabitants of Glasgow.

Presbyterian ministers still continued to be subjected
to the most unrelenting persecutions. An act was passed
for burning the Solemn League and Covenant, and bon-

for this purpose in all the cities and

fires were kindled
t adopted & declaration forbidding any

towns. Darliamen
person to preach in Ireland unless they conformed ; and

the Lords J ustices issued 2 p\'oclamation, at the instiga-
tion of the Bishops, in which they declared that no further
indulgence would be granted non-conformists by the state.

y of these and other penal statutes was 80

The severit
far relaxed for & time, under the administration of the

Duke of Ormond, that Presbyterian ministers began to

preach publicly in barns, administer the sacraments ab
s Baild “prmoh'mg,—houses.”

4
o —LO

WWy
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thaf. we ﬁ i
 degree 0;?;;{;1669, the Church was enjoying a certai
ministers and tlom and prosperity. The ﬁdzlity of tllxn
“favor of the Ki o lo}zl conduct of the members, won tli
. e King. As an expressi O !
ave to Lo pression of his approv
gvhich ot‘lvl'*i%nmu:lste;ls of Ulster a yearly pensiolnpcl)(t?;lé()lz)e
L ’ ¢ to their extre | . s
" with er . me poverty, they ac
distruit:;elel dfeelzhngs. Subsequently tl;eh- 1); yaclgel)ted
great rig(;r 1 T::]le oath of snpremacy was exactedy\;‘j:l?
terians 1'efl;sed be soldEcrs of Lagan, mostly Presll)
diéted ‘(:onvict d0 take it ; while some ministers were .Y_-
allege :1 to b iﬁ , and fined for holding a fast which “Tn-
SeXI . b interdicted
gtrictions R L ed. Other harassi
ltvéj“: of th;v 91: c;) n-tmlwd' So deplorable was tlhlsilcl:g
o O t]; ople in the Counties of Derry and D n-
-e Présbyt; : 'a;ftllxie greater number of the minist elzne;
AU ho0ks R grica aFgan expressed their intention to 1-(:;
N . From this pur )
dissu purpose they wer
Th:(liei;; bytthe opportune death of Clm'leg I“Iem only
: acts of James II, witl : ’
were to restor , with reference to Ir
éSi eztoll"i the P}‘l)i}cy, though he attemptedlt(ia\l'] di
liliei’t)’ 70% con;c-p“bhshmg his famous declaration feo] y
of:all penal ]awfnfze’ an]Ei by suspending the CXQCUtiOl\l
o r religious offen
army in th N ces. 1Ie pla
\civilyv otﬁce: h:::ccils Ohf Romanists; he filled all1 tl?: dc]fih.oé
ﬁpists- ensio the new corporations of towns Wizl
the tith és e xzs were granted to Roman prelates, a {
ions wel;e o ;) the clergy of that church; and di; )m
Protestantism s'l‘(l)lwecl upon those who would renoil?n-
! . ¢ Romanists werc exultant and triu;e

phant, while all cl
. asses of Pr .
thelr common foo. otestants regarded the King

£ der th (¢ t 1 (l AT
A Cllcumstan O
ut a spat Ix t

pight, and finaily venvure

Their old congregations again gathered to hear them, 50

te—the
et o~ Passions o N
: neslonE Of a3

kS 1
Ot

[«
L
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in a letter dropped in the streets of Comber, wa:nm;gta;;
Irish earl of a general massacre o.f t.he Protfzst:?n s : e
following Sunday. Letters of similar pmpoxt: we o
dressed to others, so that fearful apprehens‘l?lisscenes
everywhere awakened. The memory of the b:(l)ul(l cone
of 1641 was yet fresh in the m'inds of all. T 1e a;:} " tlhge
intelligence spread very rapidly. On evel‘ y 8 e
Protestants armed, and stood prepared for gn)lf) e
gency. Happily, no massacre w:s 12?::}::3 “,mi :h ne
popular fear led to the adoption o 2 . e e hree
a most important bearing upon the mfaexes‘st ity
kingdoms. This was the closing of_ the ga ei of Banie
<i Derry acainst the half-civilized Irish trooj
l’l‘lllll: t;'at?: c})f the }emapire turned upon {Ite siegeﬂof Djr:ya.'
Its Bishop, Hopkins, though Puritan in doctrine, wa

non-resistant, and strongly advised against clowmgg&h@alog

gates. DBut Presbyterian zeal could not be res(t}ran;ed.
ever i ¥ cs Gordon,
7 the adviee of Rev. Jam
Several young men, by \ X
i ey sed the gates
z forci ion of the keys, and clo g
took forcible possess ‘ ' o : tes
oainst the Barl of Antrim’s “red shanks.” This say
De 1 put an effectual barrier be-
Derry to the Protestants, and | Jarrior be
tween the victorious armies of James, and the ¢
invasi cotland.
blated invasion of 8 . ‘ N
: The sicge was commenced with an energy and 1:\. Zo
mand of z1"esources, that promised a specdy relcl uc t11011311
: H td o * 1 v
«ave carrison were resolved to perish ra
T e et heroic endurance
than sarrender; and the valor and heroic ! X
L i i e mos
which they exhibited, have passed m‘to one (g‘ tt o most
thrilling and important chapters of }nstmy. O u ot
not dwell upon the terrible sufferings which we o
dured by the inhabitants of the city, during the one
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Pheenix finally reached the quays of Derry, and thus
raised the siege.

‘Thus the arbitrary counsels of James II were defeated.
The crown was secured to William of Orange, and the
liberties of the empire were established on a firm, con-
stitutional basis.

#.During this warfare in Uister, public worship was almost
wholly suspended. The Presbyterian ministers were
especially obnoxious to the insurgents, and were forced
to flee. Most of these, with a large proportion of the
members of their congregations, found a welcome in
Scotland. Their numbers were so great in (lasgow, that

:the. Presbyterian churches were insufficient to accommo-

date them. The Inner High Church and the Tron Church,
eserted churches of the establishment, were set apart

for their use, and Rev. Robert Craighead, of Derry, and
‘Rev. Thomas Kennedy, of Donoughmore, were appointed
as regular preachers. These brethren were allowed the

rivilege of members in the Presbytery of Glasgow, and

80 acceptable and useful were their services, that a peti-
-tion was presented to the Irish ministers to permit them

continue their labors in the city. DBut with the close
f the war most of the clergy, and these ministers among

them, returned to their parishes, and their congrega-
tions once more gathered around them. And when
‘King William landed in Ireland he found the Presby-
.terians not only loyal, but entitled to his warm gratitude,

or the zeal they had shown in his behalf and in the cause
of constitutional freedom.

The laws against dissenters were still in force, but

.owing to the known views of the King in favor of tolera-

 wer ithin its walls,
dred and five days they were confined wit

tlon’. they were for a brief period no$
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until at the urgent entreaty of Rev. James G;ord@, ,1“:115
was induced to attempt its relief, and the Mountjoy o

scarcely had the impending danger been removed, when

renewal of unfriendly feelings was displayed on the
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part of Episcopalians against Presbyterians. This, how-
cver, was in opposition to the policy and wishes of
William. He sccured from the English Parliament the
abolition of the oath of supremacy, which had been in
foree in Ireland since the reign of Elizabeth. As no
Sacramental Test existed in Ireland, this would have
opened all public employments, civil and military, to Pres-
byterians. Bub the influence of the Bishops in the House
of Lords defeated every attempt to legalize the public
worship of Presbyterians, unless the Qaeramental Test
should be also imposed. The vexations and disabilities
to which they were subjected, became still more oppres-
sive upon the accession of a Tory ministry in England,
and the ascendency of the High Church party- The
Bishops were jealous of the growing influence of the Pres-
byterian clergy, and, as they could no longer visit upon

them the penalties of the statutes, they had resort vovhgeneal

press. Dr. William King, Bishop of Derry, published a

controversial pamphlet, entitled a Discourse on the In-
ventions of Man wn the Worship of God, n which he
maintained that the Presbyterian worship was unlawful
and unsecriptural; that the people were very inadequately
instructed by their ministers in the principles of religion;
that the Scriptures were scarcely ever read in their re-
ligious assemblics; that few attended public worship, and
that the Lord’s Supper Was generally neglected. This
called forth two antagonists, Rev. Robert Craighead, 8
venerable minister of Derry,” and Rev. Robert Boyse, of
Dublin, **a still more able and accomplished polemic.”
Bishop King replied in an « Admonition,” in 1694, t0
which Mr. Boyse rejoined, which was followed by a seC-
ond admonition from the Bishop, which was answered by

——— My —Craigheatds
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Rev. Joh i
a0t :n;ir(jal:pbell, an E?lscopal clergyman residing
il , cé Ifresbytcrmn ministers to produce a
'ﬁ]ing with?:t cx:lpture for Presbyters ordaining or
meady' out a bishop. In addition to his other wcorks
ey Adx:) lfen%; M;;'. Craighead published a volume
~ Assurance of Salvals
toth ! ) alvation, a s
ot eu\;:;rk. 1:;ucd. in Glasgow, 1695; and anoti,ler ine (}Sl]eell
. cr; ‘tur er the title Walking with God, Explained ! ,
&u topEnil ;Z:Jt(l)e (;nd.tPaltern, and Proved to be the Duty ;}J'
@l r to it. These works i
ot vo: on experimental
ll:y m;&;lsrel;glon were of much value in their ch; iﬁg
negs"even 1;?) ot;ge:;eMr.H Crai.ghead extended his us,e(ﬁﬂ-
Dosryin 1111, . He died respected and beloved in
His: son, R
vallis: , Rev. Robert Craigl
st ghead, Jr., was born i
o :’;u(li(;js,d‘f'a_s f:ducated at the Universi,tv of Glalslcio':vn
'oi_-dained ; vam.xty at Edinburgh and Ley?len IIeb“v ’
ey Reva 111;1‘111, 1709, and settled in a joing pnstomii
tom, Dubiin I. H1e.dell over t.he Capel Street congre:ra-
o -ande:: hte ;‘emamed until his death, 1738
A usted inister i '
mym_ o minister of the Irish Presby-
He w. sl
time_whaesn ]tfhoderator of the Irish Synod in 1719, at the
cbhcemin ~t ]f.t Boiiy was fiercely agitated by disc,ussions
Qﬁirincr H%en: telt;y of Christ, and the propriety of re
ring iates and minister i -
ko ) : . rs to subscribe t
wh&;zl;ln;;n(ftel (.:)onfessmn of Faith. In his sermon 017‘;1:)3
bough gs?x.lf)ed as ‘““one of earnestness and eloqn,cnc; ”
ﬁews onpt ;mls e .ar.ld decided in the expression of h,is
Mt (;- '1v1mty of Christ and the doctrine of the
Y, he favored moderation towards his brethren who

had scruples
19 es about subscription t
o th 51
any human creed whatever. © Conession, or o

The latter also replied, in 1710, to a challenge sent by

wing to ’ i i
g to the Jarge emigration of Preshyterians from
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’ . syt "
Treland to America, On account o'f tlheo f(‘h;;?sxslit;xeilzgal
uffer ords Justices inquired . !
;ﬁeg‘;;hzﬁ the cause of it. They .c.orrespo'rfded ::,1;
‘ : echvteries, and embodied their ansv
the northern Pregbyteries, ! e e Justices
in a memorial which theyla(;ldlesse.c e e the
e enant i;l tm.“S‘;‘ﬁ:‘lidﬂ‘(‘;n‘;;d its- represen-
-d Lieutenant, then in JSngiant, = = -
11'::1:)1115. The ministers sent Mr. Cr.m‘glu‘zz;iet;;szl(‘\i:l’
o he purpose of still further cxplmmngv' o
101«1t to1 settle some matters connected with the IR 121.1
i]L;ounty. e was introduced and rccomt;xm:izielzll o
mate Boulter to Sir Robcla;'t Wtalpglucg ;llzlceds e e
ranging respecting the Bounty, ailed e
z;:'il grieovances removed. He wnas connm;sxﬁx;iccll (})s hy
Synod, two years afterwards, 1731, t(\) %‘c;st e B
urge the repeal of the Sacramenmr L.. i W;S o
mgt, with a favorable reception, and fo‘r al m_1 e
posed the object was gained, all their hopes
inted. ' | o
am\)’ge will not trace farther the hlstor{' 2(1)‘ l(tz}‘liizi:t}«?lts“(r)e
Trish Presbyterians to s?curc a legar - o o v
have called attention to it fo‘r the pu‘} e O ths
what they suffered for conscmlnce sa:e, ;O\Yidence ney
were educated and disciplined in God's P idene (;com_
onaved for the great work He designed
thus prepared ) g o
plish by them 1n the New . epeated,
It was not until 1780 that the Tes At i T e
and it was two ycars later when man"ulx::,lc. ey
by Presbyterians, were pronom‘mced va 11(1 . e
relief was secured for short periods, b\}t Lh e'm‘ e
intolerance were ever recurring. Against 4

y S Of Ileh nd ere
hhe Pl esb) terian \ W
ad‘ ant&ges ﬂnd (A} ﬂs e nv' ‘..,‘“ thiese )“] cu ties
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and discouragements, the Church advanced in numbers
and strength.
ne of the most serious obstacles to its growth at this
period was the prevalent disposition to emigrate to
America. When the Lord Lieutenant reached Dublin in
1713 several of the ministers laid before him their griev-
ances. They complained especially of the Sacramental
Test, and assured him that ‘‘their melancholy apprehen-
s have put several of us upon thoughts of transplans-
g ourselves into America, that we may there in the
wilderness enjoy, by the blessing of God, that ease and
quiet.to.our consciences, persons, and families, which is
d us in our native country.”” But it was in vain
hey petitioned for relief; and from this time the
%h(}g of emigration to America fairly commenced. A
-minister of Ulster, writing to a friend in Scotland, in
p’lglys_b&g%%%t% the desolation occasioned in that region

7 the removal of several of our brethren to the Ameri-
can plantations.

: Not less than six ministers have de-
mitted their congregations, and great numbers of the
people go with them.” Ten years later Archbishop
ulter wrote to the English Sceretary of State respect-
he cxtensive emigration to America: *The humor
has spread like a contagious distemper; and the worst is
that it affects only Protestants, and reigus chiefly in the
north.”
About the same time we find James Logan, the Presi-
dent of the Proprietary Council of Pennsylvania, who
had identified himself with the Quakers, and was prej-
diced against the emigrants from Ireland, expressing
“the common fear that if they (the Scotch-Irish) con-

tinue to come, they will make themselves proprietors of
the province.”

Xt
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He further, in 1729, expresses himself

oladtofimd thmt the Partiament isabout to take measurcs
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to prevent their too free emigration to this country. It
looks as if Treland is to send all her inhabitants hither;
for last week not less than siz ships arrived, and every
day two or three arrive also.” Dr. Baird, in his history
of Religion in America states that, “from 1729 to 1750,
about 12,000 annually came from Ulster to America.”
These emigrants landed at the ports of Boston, Phila-
delphia, and Charleston. Comparatively few entered the
country by way of New England. Those that did so,
settled mainly in New Hampshire; while others found
their way to Pennsylvania, and helped swell the tide
which was pouring into this State by way of Philadelphia.
These Irish settlers occupied the eastern and middle
Counties bordering on the wilderness still occupied by

the Indians. Such aslanded at Clarleston, located them-

selves on the fertile lands of North and South Camhm_genea‘

and Georgia. The settlers in Pennsylvania afterwards
turned southward through the valley of Virginia, till,
““ meeting those extending northward from the Carolinas,
the emigration passed westward to the country then
called ¢ beyond the mountains,’ now known as Kentucky
and Tennessee.” At a later period Western Pennsylva-
nia was occupied by the descendants of the settlers in
the middle counties of the State, with Pittsburg as a
centre. From these points of radiation the Scoteh-Irish
have extended to all parts of the country, and being an
intelligent, resolute, and energetic people, have left their
name and mark in every State of the Union.

With scarcely an exception these Scotch and Irish set-
tlers were Protestants, and connected with the Presby-
terian Church. Wherever they formed a settlement,
they were not more prompt to erect houses in which to
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Catechi its Di
o th(;l;slx)ns anc} its D’xrectory of Worship, was endeared
P y ycelaxs of tr.lal and persecution abroad ; and the
Cootrine im lthe pol_xty (?f the Presbyterian Church they
e 0 \:l:alcl to maintain for themselves and for thei)r
oo tyr;mny eljl/l h‘:'dd ﬂfd I;;om civil oppression and relig-
y incited by Episcopalians ists
andt ir. Y, Incited ans and Romanists
¢s they were zealous i intaining
- eCCIeSiastical o i g ; H 18 1n maintaining
' ganization, which they rever s
tht'er offspring of religious liberty. ' ¥ roverenced ns
categen'tyciuth, at this carly period, * were generally edu-
tmim}dato (l)]o;mle., and under parental instruetion, and
edlence and subordinati hdi
o ot o e 1om, as the unbending
y. The schools establi -
o he ished by Presby-
c«;x:;: ml;LSte-rS’ confirmed and extended the home Cd‘l)l
. € lmpress of such instrume iti ;
; 1 . ntalities was
ks.%;lﬁisn:m?l?sted in the families of church members gﬁz
sociation and influence ext ,

o sssoct nd i ended beyond the pale
oo xia:;zledlcontglega(nons; and their tendency wag to
g @ elevate public sentiment
. and morals

as‘l",l’llt‘ahhablts and manners of the people.”* ,
‘g,ence :em;ws. of these emigrants were men of intelli-
havm, resolution, energy, religious, and moral character
L g f:elt)tlns that fanabled them to supply themselvcs,
m suitable selections of land, on which they made
'phe Zne.nt homes for their families,”} and from which

andyin g:’ln;ed an ample support. By their own enterprise
! 8 ry. they hewed out for themselves valuable farm
,ozixlxs tl.le pmmeval forest; and the toils, )
pz:h y incident to their life in the New World formed i1

1
to?eng:; a;:l(ll wl?men the characters which wer,c requisite

: e hardships and dane i
¢ : ' angers of their fronticy
ituation. These traits of chal‘a('t.o: were m,..,;ec“ rontior
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ship. The Westminster Confession of Faith, with its

t Chambers, 145,
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Brought up under such t.ramuTg ';1111(;
education, they have since been the‘ ptx((;n::;ls) e
's of settlements in the northwestern ¢ e
o Of -med out of it, and have been :L'mongs
ne Smf;iilelnt useful, and distinguis'lmd c.itlzfm'sl oi:itllf
ll?os)tilgllic R ,They were a God-fearing, 1111)011:3;-0 o:“w:,.
| 3 , o B ¢
t;vel*llelt-lxatill g, Sabbath-keeping, cov\ enm:t; sasc} 011(]31 g;’veme({
trained by trials, made resolute by opp s

& y d ) al
conscien e, an ‘ l Sblned tO :\chle\ e
b v a qae missiorn l(l

. b
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al thing for the pas : ! b o
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people had received their training. Descended originally
from a Scottish ancestry, they had heen made to know
and feel the cruelty of Romanism and the persecuting
spirit of the Established Church; they had learned to
prize their own simple forms of worship, and their sum-
mary of sound doctrine; nor could the terrors or the bribes
of -power seduce them from their loyalty to the Church,
at -once of their convictions and affections. Nothing
could alienate their hearts from the faith and discipline
which theff regarded as most nearly accordant with the
Word of fod.
Inspirfd by such feelings and memories, and with un-
swerving loyalty to the Scriptures, the Scotch-Irish emi.
grants were just the material needed to give consistency
and endurance to a free Presbylerian sysiem, consisting
of diverse and not always homogeneous elements. Adher-
lﬁ%T perhaps too strongly, to the Jure divino system, and
_perhaps hardly able to do full justice to that independency
which had met ¢hem in Ireland in a persecuting and op-
pressive form, they had that aversion to Episcopal cere-
-monial and Romish corruptions which could have been
- produced only in circumstances of actual conflict, and
~Which gave in a large degree to the Presbyterian
Church, on these western shores, its emphatically Prot-
estant leanings and - Anti-Prelatical spirit. Of all the
elements which entered into the structure of the Preshy-
terian Church in this country, none can be named of more
terling worth, more ardent piety, more intelligent adhe-
ion to their avowed principles and system of faith and
rder, than the emigrants of the Irish Presbyterian
Church.
Nor would it be difficult Lo prove to the satisfaction of
ll sincere inquirers after trath, that we are indebted to
ese same men * for the germs of our civil liberties and
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stitutions, as really as for our own noble system of faith
hd order™  As might be expected from their ante-
edents and providential training, they were ardent lovers,
nd strong defenders of civil liberty. They hated tyranny
rith almost ¢ perfect patred.” They had received a dis-
ipline that could never be 1o, and of all the memories
f childhood none could ren.ain morc fresh and impres-
sive, ¢ than those received ‘rom the lips of parents num-
bered among the heroic ¢liampions of freedom at Derry
and Enniskillen.” And the earliest Scotch-Irish emi-
grants to America were men who had been participants,
or children of those who were participants, in the terrible
drama which closed with the battle of the Boyne. Ac-
cordingly we find that these men were among the earliest
champions of freedom, and the most earnest and persist-
ent defenders of the rights of the people, as against the
unjust exactions of the British government.
ubhority than the historian Bancroft states that, ¢ The
first public voice in America for dissolving all connection
with Great Britain came not from the Puritans of New
England, the Duteh of New York, nor the planters of
Virginia, but from Scotch-Irish Presbyterians.”

A single fllnstration of the spivit and resolution of this
class of our citizens during the war for independence, is
A1] that can be here given. And we will be pardoned if
we derive our facts from the history of Cumberland
County, Pennsylvania—a County in which the writer was
yorn, and with which he is consequently familiar.

The frecmen of this County were among the very first
to conclude ‘that the safety and welfare of the Colonies
did render separation from the mother country neces-
sary.”” The first public expression of that sentiment,

No less an
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VoD s , 4th series, vol. 5, p. 850.
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The committee have

amounted to about fifteen hundred.
Desides commassioned

voted five hundred effective men,
officers, to be immediately drafted, taken into pay, armed,
and disciplined, to march on the first emergency, to be
paid and supported as long as necessary, by @ tax on all
estates, real and personal, in the County.”” In a very
short time, the inflexible purpose of these men Was
evinced, by a number of companies marching to join the
army under W ashington in the siege of Boston.

Such had been' the depletion of the American army
during the first year of the war, that a call was made upoun
Pennsylvania, Delaware, and Maryland to furnish 10,000
men to constitute a flying camp for the protection of those
parts of the country, especially
enemy. What response was given to this appeal we learn
from letters sent by the County Committee to the Presi-
dent of Congress, and preserved in the fifth volume of
the American Archives. Under date of July 14th, 1746,
they say: ** We think ourselves warranted in stating
that we shall be able to send five companies, one from
each batallion, and threc companies of militia for the
present emergency, Some of whom will march this week.”

«The spirit of marching to the defence of our country is
so prevalent in this town (Carlisle), that we ghall not
have men left sufficient to mount guard, and we shall be
obliged to hire a guard of twelve men from the County.”
The same committee in a letter to Congress, July 31st,
1716, state: “The inhabitants have voluntarily and very
offered their services, and it appears to us that
eleven companies will be sufficiently armed and accou-

tred. and the last of them marched from this place in
o - e 1 e Amonat

generally

exposed to pillage byhgen
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1:;and thirty-three privates, with officers
ndred men. Six companies more are col,-
d are preparing to march.”

e borne in mind that at the very time
:forces, in such surprising numbers, were
pattle, there were then in the Continental
many officers and soldiers from this County
d it the previous year. Reinforcements’s
.continued to be thus furnished, as the pub-
f-the Revolutionary struggle required, so
lqgg “ almost every man able to carry ar,'ms
he military service of his country.”’*

are not: holiday soldiers, but men inured to
accustomed to the use of firearms, but

hing them their food, and their blankets their
)_g«at'night. Many of their officers were either
ruling elders of the Presbyterian congrega-
which the men in the ranks had been en:oH:d.
_ R}g n of being even lukewarm in the service
re that of being a Tory, was a reproach an({

at it sometimes did, bring upon him the dis-
he Church. It is not surprising, therefore
three years after the war closed, in a noticé
qf forfeited cstates of persons attainted of
e was not one in the County of Cumberland.
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Where, in any part of the country, or in any of the
Colonies, was there more patriotism, or more Lravery
shown than by the Scotch and Scotch-Irish soldiers of
this County? These men were largely the descendants
of Ulster Presbyterians. Their fathers’ resistance had
prevented the restoration of the reign of the Stuarts,
and upheld English liberty when in danger of perishing
under the shadow of restored Papal supremacy. And
their children, not unmindful of their lineage and train-
ing, threw all their influence, yea, freely offered their
property and their lives at this critical juncture, to secure
the liberties and independence of the country.

The spirit which these men manifested, had been fos-
tered by the Presbyterian ministers of the congregations
to which nearly all of them were attached. This was the
all-pervading clement in the County. And here, as every-
where else, the tendency of Presbyterianism was to a

republican form of government. Wherever it 1)1"&‘4‘%11?(!‘93'

there were to be found “the germs of our civil liberties
and institutions;” and it was in the Presbyterian com-
munities in Pennsylvania, Virginia, and North Carolina,
that the voice of the people was first heard in favor of
the independence of the Colonies, and those carnest,
active, co-operative efforts were pursued, which finally
made us a nation of freemen.

But it was not alone in military service that these men
were efficient and distinguished. Having by long years
of toil and heroic endurance achieved the independence
of a nation, they took their places subsequently among
those most eminent in its councils. Their talents, their
experience, their unswerving integrity, and their patriot-
ism, were all brought into requisition, for they were
called by a grateful people to fill many of the highest
offices in the Republic. A large number (proportion-
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tely) of ‘the descendants of the Scotch-Irish of this
country have been elevated (o the Presidency, to the Su-
eme Bench of the United States, and to the Supreme
rt of the several States, to the United States Senate,
d to other positions of honor and responsibility. In
every community also where they have settled, they have
hown themselves the firm friends of education and re-
; moral, intelligent, virtuous, patriotic, prominens
tizens; judicious in counsel and inflexible in the dis-
harge of duty; and in the -times of danger and peril,
rave, fearless, and unconquerable.

8 our tribute to the memory of these noble men—the
a.thers of the Scotch and Scotch-Irish of this country—we
desire to offer this brief sketch. We do it the more clicer-
hg}._l ‘and heartily, since the blood of some of these early
settlers flows in our own veins; and because the principles
which they cherished and vmdlcated by their lives and
ed honor, were first taught, and afterwards most ably
nd succcssfully maintained, by my immediate and direct
ancestry, whose lives and deeds I now proceed specifi-
ally to record.
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FIRST GENERATION.

1.
REV. THOMAS CRAIGHEAD was the son of Rev.

Robert Craighead, a native of Scotland, who removed to
Ireland and was settled as pastor of the Presbyterian
‘Chuarch of Donoughmore in 1657-58, where he labored
for thirty years. IHe was subsequently minister at Lon-
donderry, when the gates of the city were closed against
the Papal forces of James II, whose purpose was to mas-
sacre the Protestants; and escaped during the second
day of the siege, and made his way to Glasgow, Scot-
land. He afterwards returned to Ireland, and died in
Londonderry, 17 WWW.geneangy—books.com

His son Thomas was educated in Scotland as a physi-
cian, and married the daughter of a Scotch laird. After
practicing medicine for a time, he became much depressed
in spirits, and his wife inquiring the cause, he informed
her that his conscience upbraided him for not preaching
the Gospel. She at once assured him, that she would not
stand in the way of what lie considered his duty. Aec-
cordingly, he soon after abandoned the practice of medi-
cine, studied divinity, and was a pastor for several years
in Ireland, principally at Donegal. In consequence, how-
cever, of the oppressions endured by the Presbyterians of
that country from the government and from the Estab-
lished Church, and their past experience giving them
but little hope of any permanent relief, large numbers of
the people determined to emigrate to America.

Among these emigrants was Thomas Craighead, who
came to New England in 1715, accompanied by Rev.
William Homes, who was married to Mr. Craighead’s
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sister Catharine. Mr. Iomes settled at Martha’s Vine-
yard, and is buried with his wife, at Chilmark. Their
eldest son Robert was a sca-captain, resided in Boston,
and married Mary, a sister of Benjamin Franklin.

The first public mention made of Thomas Craighe.ad
in this country is by Cotton Mather, who speaks of l.nm
as preaching at Freetown, which was about forty mlle's
south of Boston, and urges the people to do all in their
power to have him scttle among them. He appears to
have been a relative of Mr. Hathaway, of that town, and
probably had gone there in the first instance at that gen-
tleman’s invitation. Mather writing to a friend entreats
the people ““to give a demonsiration of the wisdom th:}b
is from above,” by encouraging Mr. Craighead in his
work, and says, “That he was a man of an excellent spirit,
and a great blessing to the plantation; a man of singular

piety, meekness, humility, and industry in the work \%‘/w.gene

God. All that ave acquainted with him have a precious
esteem of him, and if he should be driven from among
you, it would be such a damage, yea, such a ruin, as is
not without horror to be thought of.”

The efforts made for his settlement in Freetown were
uusucecessful, for we find a notice in President Stiles’s
papers of his coming *“to the Jerseys” in the spring of
1723. Whether he came direct from this town, or
preached in other places in New Kngland previous to his
removal, we cannot now determine. On page one hun-
dred and ninety-five of the New FEngland }Iisturi‘cal
Eegister we have an extract from the diary of Jeremiah
Bumstead, which refers to a meeting held in the Old
South Church, Boston, June 19th, 1722, at which Mr.
Craighead ofliciated. In the year 1724 (January 28th) he
became a member of New Castle Presbytery, which at that
period included portions of Maryland, Pennsylvania,

FIRST GENERATION. 37

and Delaware, and is spoken of in the minutes as hay-
ing *““lately come from New England.”™  Ile received a
call from White Clay Creek, Delaware, in February of
the same year, and accepted it on the condition that lLe
should have the privilege of preaching every third Sab-
bath at Brandywine. Ile was installed September 224,
1724, and continued his ministry with this people for a
period of seven years. According to the Records of
the Presbyterian Church, 1706-1788, he was Moderator
of the Synod in 1726, and was present at the formal
adoption of the Westminster Confession and Catechisms,
as also of the Explanation of the Adopting Act.}

Mr. Craighead removed to Lancaster County, Pennsyl-
vania, in 1733, and September 3d of the same year, united
with Donegal Presbytery, when a call was placed in his
hands from the Church at Pequea. This he accepted,

y_book@a@}n\vas installed pastor October 31st, Rev. Mr. Auder-

son presiding. The Presbytery in its minutes always
spealss of him as “Father Craighead,” either out of re-
spect and veneration for his years, or from a special af-
fection for him. That he was respeeted for bis talents
and learning, and loved for his genial spirit and piety,
there arc abundant proofs. He was very active in plant-
ing and building up churches in the region. ¢ Ilis
preaching was remarkably fervent, and often attended
with revivals. 1is theology was strictly conformed to
the Westminster Confession, for which he displayed a
special attachment, and which he was the first to sub-
scribe, both in New Castle and Donegal Presbyteries.”}

While pastor at Pequea, in the spring of 1736, the ses-
sion of the Church complained to the Presbytery beeause

* Hodge, vol. 1, p. 97. T odge, p. 182 and 7.
1 Dr. Wing, in Men of Mark.
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Mr. Craighead debarred his wife from the communion
table. The matter was fally considered during its next
session, and as there were no hopes of settling the diffi-
culty, Presbytery in September judged it expedient to
dissolve the pastoral relation. At the same meeting Mr.
Craighead was appointed by the Presbytery to supply
« the people of the Conodoguinet,” by which was meant
the congregation whose place of worship was at Meeting
House Springs, from one to two miles northwest of Carlisle,
in Cumberland County. After fulilling this appointment,
and a subsequent one at Hopewell, he received a call
from the latter people, which he desired to accept; but
as there were difficulties respecting ¢ the boundaries”
between this con gregation and that of Pennsborough, ac-
tion in the case wWas delayed. He,in the meantime, sup-
plied the church at Hopewell, whose place of meeting was

at “the Big Spring,” now Newville. www.geneal

The same difficulty which had interfered with his use-
fulness in his last charge followed him to Topewell, and
was again fully considered at two successive meetings of
Presbytery. DBoth Mr. Craighead and his wife appeared
before that body. The former finally consented that the
session should allow his wife to come to the Lord’s table;
and the latter stated that sghe had nothing to complain
of against her husband except this single act, and that
he had uniformly treated her with kindness.” By this
means the trouble was amicably settled—a trouble which
probably arose from there being two families in the same
house; for the Presbytery, in consenting to withdraw all
action in the case, instructed him that “his son John
and family must no longer continue to live with him.”

Presbytery declaring itself satisfied with this scttle-
ment of the domestic difficulty, and the boundary be-
of Pennsborough and Hopewell

tween the congregations
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being fix

cept:dﬁ:}e(c)l‘,v_ tl;e(,3 t}l::tter, renewed their call, which was ac-
popte e, plac‘; L t, 1737. The installation was ordered
o meetinq?’ some convenient time before the next
e ety :; Cz:n.d 1occurred October, 1738, Lis son
s Shexan aighead, conducting the services or:

Mr. Craighead’s pastorate i

o - R ate at Newville, however

o tlfoi::l?oft-: duration. He was now far advancédwzil:
o 2 d:}ls ea‘rnestness and power remained un-
formerly of Wlslifnli]';nt of his (Mr. Thomas Craighead
ey of W! et1 5 Pa.) states, that under his impasz
Soned sermon no1 mfrequelftly his audience would he
melted 1o | tha; a:;( the emotions of his hearers became
roper thre. o 1ey were unwilling to disperse at the
it 130 one of these occasions, near the close

, y he became exhausted, and hastened to

. pRIoun fot
books &M ce the bencdiction; and waving his hand }
o 1¢

ekclaln]ed I‘ ar e“ell! 1‘],' rew ell! and Sallk ([OWll an l
3 [¢

x . ‘. . . .
€ plled m the [)Ulplt. IIIS remains are Sald tr() ha‘e beell

placed under t ‘ner
P orehip o Newl‘lr(izllz.omel-stone of the present house of
Mr. Craighead had four s
T ghead our sons and one daughter:
Eliza;’test,hanf]‘ill ‘11:(311 at White Clay Creek, whose clzzg;(t':lu
Do b “riis(l,ll,e( Rev. Matthew Wilson, father obecv
o : 13&8'501‘ of the First Presbyterian Chm'ch.
o hilad 11‘1 ‘(ra,l ohn, who removed to Pennsylvania
e s @ d(;l,oe zmdhold.‘er four miles south of Carlislc:
e properf ’s‘c;ndants still possess the paternal mansion’
e brope 'd) ; ane-, ?he only daughter, who married Rev
Lo Clml‘)Ch, p:sttlox for‘ forty-four years of the Presbyte:
oan T mda . 1e forks (?f the Brandywine; Andrew
who I an(i " ('1ed unmarried at White Clay Creck Delz
minist,r : 1 emmd.er, who was early introduced int:o th
¥y and was installed over the church at Middlg
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CHILDREN.
ied rgaret Brown.
3 born 1702; married Margare ;
s 'lhodma\j/’ o‘r‘ ———’; died unm., at White Clay Creellv(,ND(g.
] ﬁ:] xl;\(ild'cr o ——; died March, 1766, at Sugar Creek, N. C.
‘t‘ Jofm " ; married Ruchel R—rmu.
5. )

6. Janc or Janet, born —;
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2.
THOMAS CRAIGHEAD, son of Rev, Thomas and

in Ir in 1702, and

Margaret Craighead, was born in Ireland, 'm i%(l)g, ane

’ i N ingland in )

i father to New Lingla

removed with his : n ATLS, A
from thence to White Clay Creck, Diawalz,l\\%% e

i is farm* until his death in August, 1760.

ded 1% unti
resided on his farn Au o L
married, near DBoston, Margaret Blo“n,I dlzm;31 o

’ Ty, | reland. L
» Derry, in Irela

George Brown, merchant, near D )', L
oldest brother, Robert Joln Brown, was a chan! ,bom
removed to Carolina, where he died. Margmev W ‘nd omn
in Ircland in 1702, died September 13th, 1765, a

aine cs.
* Purchased by Rev. Thomas in 1727, and contained 402 acr

Boya. WWW-genealo Ooks.corrlz. William, born June 13, 17315 muar. Mildred Thom
married Rev. Adam Boyd. 1
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buried, with her husband and her husband’s mother, in
White Clay Creek graveyard. A large slab is over thejr
graves, with this inscription, “ In memory of Marg
the wife of the Rev. Thomas Craghead
1738, aged 74 years; and of Thomas,
in 1735, aged 33 years; and of Margaret, his wife, who
died in 1765, aged 63. Descended from religious fami-

lies, they were eminent for piety, much esteemed in life,
and lamented in death.”

aret,
» who died in
his son, deceased

CUILDREN,

7. Robert,  born June 1, 17215 died unm. in the East Indics.
8. Margaret, “ Alarch 3, 1723 ; married John Miller, Esq.
9. Ann, “ July 1, 1725 ; mar. Rev. Alex. McDowell,
10. Thomas, “ May 6, 1727; died unmarried in Virginia.
11. Elizabeth, « Aug. 8, 1729; married 1, Captain James
Mackey, and 2. Rev. Matthew Wilson,
pson.
18. George, ¢ May 10, 1733 ; murried Ann Brattain,
14, Patrick, f Feb. 4, 1735; died unmarried Angust 30,
1782, and is buried in the Market Strect Graveyard, Phila.

4,
REV, ALEXANDER CRATIGHEAD was the grandson

of Rev. Robert Craiglead, of Dublin, Ireland, and the son
of Rev. Thomas Craighead, who came to New England in
1715, and who after preaching six years in Massachusetts,
removed to Delaware, and subsequently to Pennsylvania,
where he died. So far as known Alexander passed his
youth in his father’s family, where lie probably acquirced
the greater part of his cducation, including bis knowl-
edge of the classics, which then, as now, was deemed
esseutial to a Presbyterian clergyman.  His study of
divinity was either under the direction of his father, or
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some neighboring minister. He was taken under the
care of Donegal Presbytery, June 7th, 1734—in the
bounds of which his father was pastor, and his trial-
bieces for licensure assigned him. These were heard and
approved, and he was licensed October 16th, 1734, and
ordered to suppy the frontier settlements “gver the river.”
The first congregation *“over the river ” was on the
Conodoguinet, about.two miles north of Carlisle, at Meet-
ing-House Springs; to which John Penn gave three hun-
dred acres of land for the church and parsonage. In the
old graveyard of the church, there are still tombstones
 with coats of arms graven on them.” Mr. Craighead
was their first supply in 1734, and consequently was the
first clergyman who preached west of the Susquebanna.
A call was placed in his hands April 4th, 1735, from Mid-

accepted in the following Juue, and was ordained and in-
stalled on the 20th of November of the same year.

M. Craighead is represented by his contemporaries as
an earncst, fervid preacher, and as a zealous promoter of
revivals. Rev. Mr. Blair speaks of a sermon preached
by him, which produced such a state of feeling in the au-
dience, that “some burst out with an audible noise into
bitter crying.” He was a great admirer and friend of
Whitefield, whom he accompanied in some of his preach-
ing tours. With Messrs. Tennent, Blair, and Craighead,
Whitefield traversed Chester County, and as they rode
along ‘they made the woods ring, most sweetly singing
and praising God.”

Tlis zeal in revival measures, and his sympathy with

the Tennents, whose cause he warmly espoused, rendered
him obnoxious to the more rigid and conservative of his
brethren. His zeal was not always tempered with the
highest wisdom, nor was his spirit as charitable as it

1 el - Pe y i i 2 ' .
dle.Octorara, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, which igw.geneald -books LY as given over to judicial blindnes 1h
& a s and
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¥ Hodge, vol. 2, p. 172.
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was therefore clearly not entitled to appeal to a higher
judicatory. This point, however, was waived in his favor,
and the Synod took up the question of his right to a seat,
and consumed the balance of the week discussing it, with-
out coming to a decision; when the proceedings were in-
terrupted by the protest of Rev. Mr. Cross and others,
which separated the conflicting parties and divided the
Synod.

In the division of the Synod Mr. Cra
New Brunswick party, but did not remain long with it,
because the Presbyteries composing it refused to adopt
the Solemn League and Covenant. Soon after he pub-
lished his reasons for withdrawing, the chief of which

that neither the Synod nor the Presbyteries had
a public act.

ighcad joined the

was,
adopted the Westminster Standards by

He, at this time, united with the Covenanters, and almost
immediately opened a correspondenc
Presbytery of Scotland, * declaring his adberence to ’
their sentiments and methods, and soliciting helpers,”
who might assist him to contend for “the whole of the
faith.” The immediate results which followed this appli-
cation we do not know; but before many ministers could
be induced to come to his help, Mr. Craighead removed
to Virginia, and leaving his more recent ecclesiastical re-
lations, united again with New Castle DPresbytery, and
was a member of the Synod of New York in 1753. He
was dismissed from the latter Presbytery in 1755, to form
the new Presbytery of Hanover.

An event occurrcd during the period of Mr. Craig-
head’s residence in Pennsylvania, which we cannot pass
over, on account of its influence and Dbearing on his fu-

ture life and work. With an ardent love of personal lib-
erty and freedom of opinion, he was also far in advance
of bis ministerial brethren in his views of civil govern-

¢ with the Reformed :
www.geneZgy-books.com
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Virginia was in great danger from the bloodthirsty sav-
ages, ‘“and terror reigned throughout the valley.” In
the autumn of this year he removed, with most of his
congregation, to Meccklenburg County, North Carolina,
making his home at Sugar Creek.

Ilis six years spent in Virginia, though occupied in
albundant labors, were in some respects not congenial to
his spirit. Outside of his own denomination, and perhaps
his own charge, he found few to sympathize with, but
many to oppose his political prineiples, for which, as
we have scen, he had been persecuted in Pennsylvania.
Besides, he was restless and dissatisfied under the exac-
tions and impositions of the Episcopal Church, which was
the established church of the province, and which would
not allow his members the right of marriage according to

the cercmonics of their own church, and obliged them to

support a ministry on whose services they did not attendww.gen

These causes, together with the apprehended danger
from Indian incursions, influenced him, as also his
people, to seek a new home where they could live free
froni all such evils. In “a beautiful, fertile, and peace-
ful” part of North Carolina he fixed his abode, and here
e passed the remainder of his days in the active duties
of a pioneer minister of the Gospel. At a meeting of
the Presbytery of Hanover in 1758, Mr. Craighead was
directed to preach at Rocky River; and, receiving and ac-
cepting a call from Sugar Creek Church,* he was installed
by Rev. Mr. Richardson, his son-in-law, in September of
the same year. “This was the oldest church in the upper

country, being organized in 1756, and was in some meas-
ure the parent of the seven churches that formed the con-
vention in Charlotte in 1775.”+ Here he continued his

* To was the first pastor. Charlolic was then a part of his charge.
+ Foote’s Annals of North Carolina.

?gy_bookg{_ggn@r. Foote]L states, “He was the teacl f th
acierof ¢
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ive i s Ir. Craig-
the commanding and pervasive influence of l\{*ll-g:r;
1 = » o .'
" 1 in educating the people in the pxmcxlplesPo ,l-den;\é
he?iain preparing them for the work to which 1110\1 enee
° . . . 5
a‘nll d them In his centennial discourse, d(? xlwcres o
: . : v wa
c(:]alxarlotte May 20th, 1875, the purpose of. \\;u(‘:nl)(\1 s
hiow the’ conunect,ion between ecclesmstgc?l a .ﬂuence
oLt ivil liberty 1e in
igi /il liberty, an
ity, and religious and civi ty <o
pt?httﬁ(; i"resbyteorian Church in training t}le 1;)(301;{12\'\:)1“-
(t)irst took up arms against Great Britain in the
ion, he says: ‘ . _—
tlo‘l‘] To t,he)immortal Craighead, a Pxesbyteual.l.mllx;ls(; !
£ Ireland, who finally settled in L\Ieckle{:bg;gllznd tl,m
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di.lig:ent‘a“(; Svl‘ltctifcf:?‘uslo“;'ii tiEeadvancc:ae\'en of the Prels-
m‘mSFe‘ 3“f el\:ery ot’her colony had he carried the people
byte"fans (1) the a.djaccnt counties, that on the very daly,
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freemen, greeting the first
dependence.”

The twenty or thirty members of the Convention at
Charlotte, North Carolina, who framed the Meckleuburg
Declaration of Independeuce, May 20th, 1715, were all
of them connected with the seven Presbyterian churches
of the county ; two of which were Rocky River and Sugar
Creek, and from these the other five sprang. Abraham
Alexander, a ruling elder from Sugar Creek Church, was
chairman of the convention ; it was addressed by Rev.
Hezekialh James Balel,* pastor of Rocky River and
Poplar Tent, who was also one of the committee of three
to draft the resolutions ; and nine other ruling elders, of
these seven Presbyterian churches, were active partici-
pants in the Proceedings. Although My, Cr,
not permitted to live to

declaration of American in-

aighead was
see those principles of ¢ivi] and re-
Igious liberty, of which for more than a score of years he
had been the zealous and uncompromising champion, em-
bodied in the Mecklenburg Declaration, yet his descend-
ants, and besides them forty millions of his countrymen,
this day rejoice in the precious and abundant fruits of
his teachings and labors, and of other kindred spirits.

Of the nature of lLis work and the purpose which ever
animated hLim, as also of the effects of his ministry in
North Carolina, we are not left in doubt. Like other
self-denying pionecer preachers of that day, his time was
divided between the pastor

al work of hLis own charge, and
that of supplying settlements which were without the
stated means of grace, of org

ganizing churches and provid-
ing them with pastors, The spirit in which he engaged in

* Died in summer of 1775.

He is said “to have been
fine personal &ppearance

and an accomplished scholar,”
4

A man of
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this work, and the fidelity he evinced for the spiritual
welfare of his people, are thus spoken of by one* who
enjoyed the most ample opportunities to see and study
the influence of his ministry. “He was a great admirer
of Whitefield’s spirit and action; and drank deeply of
the same fountain of truth and love. Like the man theyt
admired, both these ministers possessed the power of
moving men; and both left an impress upon the com-
munity in which they lived in Carolina, and stamped an
image on the churches they gathered, which are visible
to this day. To all human appearance therc has been
a great amount of fervent piety among the churches
planted and watered by these men, which has been be-
queathed to their descendants from generation to genera-
tion, as a precious inheritance of faith.” Again, speak-
ing of Rev. Mr. Oraighead, he says: ¢ Soundness of

doctrine, according to the Confession of Faith, has Megy.genea

maintained by his congregation at all hazards; and a
standard of warm-hearted picty and ardent devotion has
been handed down as a legacy from their fathers to suc-
ceeding generations, to which the Church has always
looked with kindling desire.”

Having thus “made full proof of his ministry and
finished his course, he was laid to rest, 1766, in the
graveyard adjoining his church, and among the people
he loved,” “leaving behind him the affectionate remem-
brance of his faithful, abundant, and useful labors.”}{
Respecting his place of burial, Dr. Foote further says:

* Rev. Dr. Foote.

+ Referring to Rev. James Campbell, a Scotchman, who preached
in Gaelic to the Highlanders, who, for the rebellion in 1745, was
expatriated, and settled in North Carolina.

1 Webster, p. 437,
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“Turning westward fr X * bri
about halafa mile tll(:o;:rcl)lnlllg::ogjllesemI o ¢l
' oug ds, you find on a gentle
ascent the first burying-ground of this congregation. I
the southeast corner, without stone or ;101:;(1 i ' thn
grave of Alexander Craighead, and of the six suc,ceZd' :
graves, whose members composed the entire conventrub
In Charlotte, May, 1775. Tradition says that these tmn
sassafras trees,t at the head and foot of the grave, s ruwr(:
ﬁ'o.m two sticks on which as a bier the COfﬁtl,l was’, 111)0 'na
B'emg stuck into the ground to mark the spot tem “]-e'
rily, the green sticks, fresh from the mother stock I:mal;
root and grew. Was it an emblem !—the fulfilment o’f t?ho'
mute prophecy ?”  So it would seem. For the princi 115
he 80 persistently and ably proclaimed, have becomept;lZS
cherished inheritance of this great and prosperous nation(;

CHILDREN.

;5. Thomas B, born 1750; married Elizabeth Brown, 1780
6. Robert, ¢ June 27th, 1751 ; mar. Hannah (,)Iark'

17. Naney, R i
i married 1. Rev. Willi Ri
ardson; 2. George Danlap. ‘ o Hieb-
18. Rachel, born

i mar. Rev. David Caldwell, D.D.

ég i{ane, ‘¢ ——; married Patrick Calhoun.
. Margaret, # ——; married Mr. Carruth
21. Mary, i '

——; married Samuel Dunlap.

22. Elizabeth, * ——; married Alexander Crawford.

* The thirfl house of worship. The first was one-half mile
west from this; the second, a few steps south, the pulpit bein
over the place now oceupicd by the pastor’s grave. s

T .They both stan.d (1876), but one is dead ; the other fourishin
and is twenty-two inches in diameter.—D. J. Strxsox .
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5.

JOHN CRAIGHEAD, the youngest son of Rev.
Thomas Craighead, was born in Ireland, previous to his
father’s removal to New England, and was married to
Rachel R. ——.  After residing for a time in Philadel-
phia, as a merchant, he removed to Cumberland County,
Pa., in 1742, and, purchasing a large tract of land from
the Shippens (who were the agents of the Penns), four
miles south of Carlisle, on the Yellow Breeches Creelk (the
Indian name of which is Callapasscinke),* he continued
to reside upon it, and improve and cultivate it until his
death.

At this period the Indians were numerous and hostile.
The scttlers were obliged frequently to carry their rifles

with them to their fields, as they turned up the vifgff9ene

soil to receive the seed, or as they sought to gather the
golden grain. And with all their precautions, they were
oftentimes surprised while engaged in their peaceful oc-
cupations by their stealthy, treacherous foes, and mur-
dered in cold blood; or, what was more terrible still,
reserved for protracted and cruel tortures. With a wil-
derness arvound them to subdue and render productive,
and savages against whose treachery and violence they
had ever to be on their guard, the lives of these pioneers
were filled up with stirring and exciting incidents. Hard-
ships were abundant, but then these developed characters
that qualified them for the great work which God bhad
given them to do in this ¢ new world.”

The site of the old mansion, constructed of logs, was
near where the water from the present dam enters the

* Name given by the Delaware Indians to the stream ; signify-
ing “ horseshoe bends,”” —HECKAWELDER.
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SECOND GENERATION. 53

ll'l ace. a I il i I) >
mi A 1 rge )Oltl()n ()f the origin \411 1841 (S uy haq d
o
) < 1re C
by JOIHI ClalghE(‘.(l are Stlll 1 ])OSSCSSIOD Of hlS deﬁ(«end'

ants; the fifth and sixth o i
nts ; enerations occupyi -
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CHILDREN."

gz "f:}?;nas, b(‘)‘rn Marc}_l 5th, 1787 ; married Margaret Gilson.

25. Jume,s : —, 1742; married Jane Boyd.

26.. Cathér" ) —_— 1narried Isabella Gilson.

2 I)mdmlme, ) I:Tov. 1748; m. William Geddes, Nov. 1788,
. s September 15th, 1776; died young.

6.
JANE or JANET (}RA]’_GHEAD’ daughter of Rev.

Thomas Craighead, born in Treland, married Rev. Adam
y October 23d, 1725. M. Boyd was born at Bell
meny., Ireland, 1692, and came to Boston 1715, where la.
remained until 1722 or 8, when he removed to th’e Jerse .
Was taken under care of New Castle Presbytery, J u‘;]?.
1725, and accepted a call from Octorara and Peque; La),
caster County, Pa., in September, and was 01'dain’ed ln .
October, with the privilege of spending part of his ti .
at the Forks of the Brandywine. Ha§ leave in 1741“:,0
acfcept; a call from a part of the congregation, at Brand :
wine. Died November 21st, 1768. O: his t’omb “for(ty-
f'om‘ years pastor of this church,” * Eminent thron;yl;
life fo'r modest piety, diligence in his office W
equanimity, and peace.”

» prudence,

CUILDREN,
28. Mn‘rgaret, born Sept. 5th, 1726; mar. Rev. Joseph
2. 7 ’%lute(,l?f D)onegul, Lancaster Co., Pa. 1Iad seven childrclr)l
. John (Rev.), born April 15th, 1798 i ;
) 28; preached
Castle and Philadelphia Presbvt’erios.’ : v Now
30. Janet, born March 18th, 1730; died —, 1800
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31. Agnes, born May 14th, 1732; died —, 1770.

32. Thomas, “  July 23d, 1784 ; mar, Catherine Wal-
Iace, Feb. 12th, 1760 ; died —, 1778, Ilad six children.

33. Mary, born July 14th, 1736; married Andrew

Boyd, of New London, Pa., died 1808, - )

34. Adam (Rev.), born Nov. 25th, 1738; dicd —, 1800, in
Natchez, Miss. A true friend of liberty. Editor of Cupe
Fear Mercury, and onc of the Committee of Safety in
Wilmington, N. C., in 1775.

35. Andrew (Col.), born October 20th, 1740; mar. Feb. 17th,
1780, Janc Whitehill, daughter of James Whitehill and
Abigail Miller. IIad one son and two daughters. Jane
married William 8. Cross, of Baltimore, and Rev. Au-
drew B. Cross is their sccond child.

36. Hannah, born Jan. 7th, 1743 ; mar. Samuel Scott.

37. Elizabeth, «  April 4th, 1745; married John Hays.
Had two children; died April 3d, 1821,

38. Samuel (M.D.), born June 11th, 1747 ; married daughter of
Col. Brooks, of Va.; died 1780.

THIRD GENERATION.
8.
MARGARET ORAIGHEAD, ecldest daughter of

Thomas and Margaret Brown Craighead, born in New
England, March 3d, 1723, married John Miller, Esq.,
who was Mayor of Philadelphia. She died August 17th,
1799, in Philadelphia.

CHILDREN.

39, Esther, who married James Mann, Esq., and had children,
John, Robert, Thomas, James, Isabella.

www.geng
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Creek, Delaware, July 1st, 1725, and warried Rev. Alex-
ander McDowell. He was Prineipal of New London
Academy, Pa., 1752. It was removed by him first to
Elkton, Md., and then to Newark, Del.  Rev. Matthew
Wilson was associated with Lim in 1754, and it was
chartered in 1769 by the Proprictary, John Penn. It
flourished for many years, and finally formed the basis
on which Delaware College was established.

Mrs. McDowell died y and was buried in the grave-
yard at Ellton, Md. On her tombstone is the followin

o
=1

. epitaph :

“Fair virtue’s paths, and piety’s she trode,
BEndeared to friends, aceepted of her God,
Sh’s gone to rest, no pains, no mortal woes,

ogy-books.com Now break the lovely sleeper’s soft repose;

Her body! sacred dust! beneath this stonc
Her Lord will raise and fashion like his own.”

CHILDREN,

40. Patty; 41. Peggy; 42. John; 43. Alexander. John was
o physician, and lived at New London, Pa.

11
ELIZABETH CRAIGHEAD, the third daughter of

Thomas and Margaret Brown Craighead, was born Au-
gust 8th, 1729, and married, 1. Captain James Mackey,
by whom she had one daughter, Ann; and, 2. Rev.
Matthew Wilson, March 6th, 1764,* the grandfather of
Rev. J. P. Wilson, D.D., of Newark, N.J. On page 180,
vol. 2, Sprague’s Annals, she is spoken of as “a lady of
uncommon energy of character and eminent picty.” And
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her son, late Rev.J. P. Wilson, D.D., of Phil:?del.phia,
bears testimony that she was “a woman of superior mtc%l-
ligence, and advanced piety and good sense, and held in
the highest esteem.”

CHILDREN BY SECONXD MARRIAGE.
44, Elizabeth, born February —, 1765; died in in.fancy. .
45. Margaret, ¢ January 19th, 1767; married William
Perry. No children.
46. James P., born Februavry 21st, 1769. —
47, Theodore: ¢ June 28th,1772; mar. Mary Mills Kollock.

12.
CAPT, WILLIAM CRAIGHEAD, son of Thomas and

Margaret Brown Craighead, born at White Clay Creck,
Delaware, June 13th, 1731, married January 18th, 1757,

Mildred Thompson, of Philadelphia, Pa. Removed e

Lunenburg County, Va., where he continued to reside until
his death, at an advanced age, respecte(} and 10Yed ,Z:.i
“a man of great intelligence, public spirit, and piety.
He was for many years presiding magistrate of‘ ‘Lunen-
burg County, and during the Revolutionary War was an
ardent, active patriot. Ie had the honor ot.' suggesting
some measures to promote the unity and efliciency among
Americans, which were generally adopted.” -
Mr. Craighead was an elder in Rev. Samuel Davies’s
Church, Hanover, and an intimate friend of 'tllat.({ele-
brated evangelical preacher. ¢ His ardor of disposition,
activity, fluency of speech, and religious zeal, well fitted
him to be a uscful officer in the church. Ie was a man
of sanguine temperament, strong good sense, and warm

* Webster’s Ch. Hist.

genea&
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piety. He was among the very first persons in this
country to originate a plan for removing the colored
people to Africa, the main features of which were gradual
emancipation ; no persons but such as were suitably pre-
pared to be sent out; and the colonists to liold a similar
relation to our government as the Indians.”*

CHILDREN,
48. Thomas, born May 17, 1758 ; died October, 1760.
40. Margaret, “ November 30, 1759; mar. Samuel Sandys.
50. George, “ April 15, 1762; mar. Petronilla Lambkin.
51. Polly, ¢ TFeb. 29, 1764 ; died unm. Dec, 29, 1854.
52. Mildred, “ Jan’y 23, 1766 ; died unm. Aug. 25, 1822,
-63. William, « Jan’y 21, 1768 ; married Frances Glenn.

64. Thomas Thompson, born January 23, 1773; mar. Frances
C. Matthews.

i-books.com 18.

COL. GEORGE CRAIGHEAD, son of Thomas and
Margaret Brown Craighead,born May 10th, 1733, married,
June 5th, 1760, Ann Brattain, the only child of her pa-
rents, who lived near Wilmington, Del. He lived in Mill
Creek Hundred, in New Castle County, Del.,was a lawyer,
“ajudge, and an elder in the Lower Brandywine Presby-
terian Church, and Spealker of the Council at the adoption
of the Federal Constitution.”t Ie subsequently removed
to Western Peunnsylvania, and settled near Chartiers
Creek, Washington County. The records of Washington
County, Pa., show that le and his wife conveyed 250
acres of land in the western part of the county, to James
Mease, M.D., of Philadelphia, for €187 10s. To this

* Dr..Alexander’s His, Colonization,
t Webster's History Presbyterian Church.
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deed Isabella Craighead is a subs?rib%ng witllxess. Janu-
ary 19th, 1799, he was appointed justice of the p‘eatce.1 o
He was an officer in the Indian and French War, an; .
that with Great Britain. Being a man of wealth2 1.1e efllll'll)l-
ped his own regiment. The cover of the boo} 11‘1 W ut;, 1
be kept his accounts at this period, was untg ‘léﬁelll)hz
in the possession of a descendant, Mis. Re':".B 1 1 1201—73
son, of Ashland, Ohio. He was pre'sen’t'; at “ Braddock
Defeat,” the * occupation of IFort Pltt, .etf:. ) i
During the war of the Revolution, his 1¥1ﬂu(,11'<'30
i g igh price was
serviees were deemed so unpoxtz.mt, that a _h gh floo mas
put upon his head by the British, and 111§ lfam'll)O\;rder
obliged to travel from place to place, at nig xt,t lue order
to prevent his capture by the enemy. At ano 11‘ tisme
‘‘ the Tories had three different nights set on whic °
burn his house. Providence, howevc}', scemed to }Ja‘ﬁleta‘1
their attempts. On one night a terrible storm prevented

w.genealofly
' ilver ‘aluables ¥V §
their making an attack.”* The silver and va ‘

the family, and for that period thc?y possessed a large
amount, were hid for three months in 2 swamp. .1'
An incident in the Colonel’s life is thus' statcd. b\ 111s
daughter Esther. ¢ He was on one oceasion lo’st in 't ;e
woods, and was three days with'out food ; ln.s 1fet W ewe
badly frozen, and he was standmg helpless in the Sl,lon-.
A scout found him, just as an Indian was lexsur'ely'.“ : k-
ing up to him with uplifted tomal'lawk, sEu'e of his ‘\ ic 1md:
The scout shot the savage in the nick of time, and rescue
” )
th(la\&(l?.()l((?)i'lae.iléhcad was ‘“an intimate friend of .Generaill
Washington, dining at the same table, and calling eac
other by the familiar name ¢ George.’” o ki
Though a soldier he was also a man of prayer, a kind

* Mrs. B. P. Chambers, a descendant.
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and gentle husband and father. Towards the close of
his life he was so mucl, given to prayer, that his children
stated that the tea became cold and could not be placed
on the table, until he had asked a blessing on the meal.

Tor his services during the war, he received from Con
gress a grant of land in Kentucky, ten miles square ; but
that region of country being then almost uninhabited and
difiicult of access, the Colonel, now wel} advanced in life,
took no measures to Possess himself of the property. The
land afterwards became very valuable,a town being built
upon it; but when his descendants were disposed to lay
claim to it, they found that some of the most important
papers were missing, and they abandoned it.

Mrs. Craighead was a woman of great energy, fortitude,
and courage, and eminently fitted to be the companion of
such a soldier. ““In those times of peril she always slep
with pistols under Ler pillow.”  And that she was 1ot

Fanting in all womanly graces and virtues, may be in-
ferred from the character of her children,

After the close of the war, Mr. Craighead settled on a
farm, near Canonsburgh, Pa., now in the occupancy of
Mr. William Quail.  Here he died, and was buried in
the Chartiers graveyard. On a broad sandstone slab are
the following inseriptions: ¢y memory of Col. George
Craghead, who departed this life on the 21st day of Feb-
ruary, 1811, aged 78 years; and Anna Craghead, his wife,
who departed this life on the 11th day of December, 1805,

aged 73 years.”
CHILbRrEN.

55. Margaret, born Dec. 7, 1761 ; died unm., June 7, 1780.
56. Isabella, ¢ July 18, 1768 ; married James Park.

57. Ann, “ Dee. 14, 1764 ; dicd August 4, 1778.
58. Esther “ DMarch 31, 1766; mar. Alexander Scott,
59. Thomas Brattain, born Jan. 6, 1768; mar. Rachel Allison.
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60. John, born Feb. 20, 1770; died Dec 24, 1770.

61, William, ¢ July 25, 1771; mar. Janc Loggs.

62. Elizabeth, ¢ Aug. 18, 1778; mar. Samuel Wilson.

63. Milley ¢ June 6, 1776; died Aug. 1, 1836, unmarried.

15.
REV. THOMAS B. CRAIGHEAD, the oldest son of

the Rev. Alexander, was born in Mecklenburg County,
N. C, about the year1750. Of his early life we have been
unable to learn any particulars. He graduated at Nassau
Hall, 11775, and subsequently studied divinity, and was
ordained by the Presbytery of Orange in 1780. At the
request of the session, he supplied for a short time the

pulpit of the church in which his father had preachegduw.genealod bOOkS-Cqme foundations of that primitive academy.” In 1798,

but declined a settlement. Soon after he removed to the
village of Haysborough, Tennessee,six miles east of Nash-
ville, and established the first Presbyterian church in the
middle division of the State. He is said to have been
subsequently, the first pastor of the First Presbyterian
Church of Nashville, for many years, as at present, one
of the largest and most influential churches of the South.

Either just previous, or soon after his removal to Ten-
nessee, in 1780, he was married to Miss Elizabeth Brown,
daughter of Rev. John Brown, of Frankfort, Kentucky—
a family distinguished for high social standing, intellect-
ual culture, and their services in the councils of the
State and Nation. The descendants of this marriage
are still numerous in Tennessee, and in several other
States of the South and Southwest.

From the first, his acquirements as well as his literary
tastes, led Mr. Craighead to talke a prominent part in all
matters pertaining to education. When the Legislature
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of North Carolina, in 1785, established Davidson Aecad-
emy, and made a grant of two hundred and forty acres
of land adjoining the city of Nashville for its buildings
and endowment, at the first meeting of the trustees, Au-
gust 19th, 1786, he was chosen President of the Board,
which had among its members such honored men as
Senator Smith and Generals Robertson* and Jackson.
In this capacity he served the Institution with untiring
industry and faithfulness, until in the year 1806, the Acad-
emy, by an act of the Legislature, was merged into Cum.
berland College. _

The school was ordered to be taught in the Spring
Hill Meeting-house, the church in which Mr. Craighead
preached, “on the suburbs of the town of Haysborough.”
Subsequently “the construction of a turnpike destroyed

Rev. Mr. Craighead and Andrew Jackson were appointed
a committee to draft a memorial to repeal an act of the
Legislature, which had been passed to introduce new
trustees. In 1799, a conference was held between Rev.
Mr. Craighead and Mr. George McWhiter, trustees of
Davidson Academy; and Judge MeNairy, William T.
Lewis, and Dr. Henning, of Federal Academy, when it
was agreed to merge the latter with Davidson Academy.
July 15th, 1802, Gens. Jaclkson and Robertson were ap-
pointed a committee to superintend the crection of a new
academy building. The Academy was erccted into David-
son College, by the Legislature, July 19th, 1806, with nine-
teen trustees, Mr. Craighead at the head of the list. At
the first meeting of the college trustees, Mr. Craighead

* General James Robertson was the foremost man of his day in
Middle Tennecssee. Died in 1814; reinterred in cemetery at Nash-
ville, 1825, and funcral oration by Hon. Judge Haywood.
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was not present—the first omission in twenty years. At
the next meeting, he was unanimously elected President
¢ And thus he is honored in the Collegiate as he had been
in the Academic Board, an honor which lLe deserved.’*
He held this relation between two and three years, until
his successor, Dr. Priestley, was elccted.

Mr. Craighead’s name was also prominent, in connec-
tion with the great revival which began in Kentucky in
the year 1800. This religious awakening, though pro-
ductive of large results in adding many members to the
churches in Kentucky and Tennessee, and in increasing
the Christian activity of professors of religion, was at-
tended with many extravagances, not to say very ques-
tionable and disorderly proceedings. While disposed to
acknowledge every tolen of God’s presence and blessing
at the meectings held by these flaming revivalists, the

with fear and trembling. The measures adopted, the
doctrines taught, and the physical manifestations so fre-
quently seen, all served to make many persons seriously
question the genuineness of the work of grace, and others
to deprecate the evils which were sure to follow. At
this distance of time we can see that the judgment formed
by some was too severe, for we know that much good was
accomplished through the agency of these indiscreet
preachers; still there was suflicient to awalen the gravest
apprehensions of the best men in the Church. Accord-
ingly, we find *“Father” Rice, Craighead, Lythe, and
Blythe, the most trusted and honored pastors of Transyl-
vania Presbytery, not opposing, but ¢ discountenancing
the extravagances of the revival,” and the carnest advo-
cates of order. They felt and insisted that the time had

* A. W. Putnam’s History of Middle Tennessce.

-

more sober and discreet ministers could not but rejoivevw.genealog :bOOkS-
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come to apply to the work the tests of a genuine revival.
Whatever permancent and valuable resnlts might be ac-
complished, must be wrought through the instrumentality
of the truth alone; and that if it were “a work of God,” it
would hear the test of his Word.

The application of this test, and the insisting “upon
the observance of quiet and order,” were resisted by the
revival men, who claimed for themselves ““a kind of holy
superiority ” over their brethren. They stigmatized those
who wished to regulate the meetings “as hindrances to
the worl,” and as having no religion. Soon the signs of
division manifested themselves. Such diverse elements
could not remain long together. In 1803, when the at-
tention of Synod was called to the subject, five of the
most objectionable of these “revival” men declined its
Jjurisdiction, withdrew, and formed themselves into a
doresbytery.

Anather and moave sevions sellsm ovense startly aler
this, gi‘owing out of the introduction of laymen into tlie
pulpits. In consequence of the revival, there was an un-
usual demand for preachers. In the emergency, some
felt that earnest and spiritually-minded laymen might be
employed, who would be acceptable and useful in the
churches. Four such were appointed to vacant congre-
gations, by the Presbytery of Transylvania. A minority
of the Presbytery, under the leadership of Mr. Craighead,
complained of this action. The controversy proceeded
until it not only divided the Presbytery, but distracted
the Synod itself; and was at last, in 1807, brought for
adjudication to the Assembly, where it caused no little
discussion and trouble. The final result, was the with-
drawal of a portion of the Cumberland Presbytery, and
the formal organization of the Cumberland Presbyterian
Church.
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In the meantime, the more orderly portion of Shiloh
Church complained to the Presbytery of the erroneous
doctrines taught, and the extravagances allowed by its
pastor, Rev. Mr. Hodge. The Presbytery investigated
the charges, and refused to sustain the complaint. The
subject being referred to the Synod of Kentucky, the
judgment of Presbytery was reversed. The orderly por-
tion of the congregation withdrew, organized another
church, and called Mr. Craighead as their pastor.
Soonafter his settlement over Shiloh Church, Mr. Craig-
head was charged with bolding Pelagian views. A com.
mission was appointed by the Synod of Kentucky to in-
vestigate the matter, and the examination was conducted
by a series of written questions, thirty-onc in all. The re-
plies of the accused to these, were considered ‘‘agreeable

to the Confession of Faith ;" objection alone being M{{¥eIenealq

to some of the statements as ambiguous. At the mect-
ing of Synod in October of the same year, Mr. Craighead
preached a sermon, in which he presented his peculiar
views respecting the agency and operations of the Holy
Spirit in the conversion of men, The sermon was brought
under review by the Synod the following day, and after
a protracted discussion and an able defence, with ex.
planations by its author, its doctrines were Jjudged not to
be consistent with the Confession of Faith, and the
preacher cautioned to be more careful in future.

Apparently the controversy rested here for three years,
until it was revived by the publication of the discourse,
which had been the original cause of offence; together
with an appendix of g bersonal nature, wherein the ay-
thor spoke in 5 disparaging way of the members of
Synod, “as men of small intelleets, destitute of talents,”
ete., and consequently incapable of deciding the ques-
tions involved in the discussion.
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As a matter of course this excited a great deal of per-
sonal fecling, and finally led Rev. Dr. Campbell to ad-
dress a secries of letters to Mr. Craighead, in which he

- attempted to expose, what he regarded, the errors of the

published sermon. To these Mr. Craighead replied, and
Dr.Campbell rejoined ina pawmphlet entitled, The Pelagian
Detected. In this last he labors to show, that the author's
views respecting Divine Sovereignty, the Word, Spiritual
Influence, Faith, and Regeneration, are similar to those
of the Shakers, and charged him with being the Father
of New Lightism. He concludes Lis arraignment with
the remarkable declaration, *“ There never would have been
a Shaker in our country, had there never been a Craig-
head.” In view ofso severe a judgment as this, and that
too by the man who was acknowledged to be the ablest

‘bOOKSIﬁQ%ber of the Synod, and in the light of the history of

the subscquent trial of the accused, and the final judg-
ment of the General Assembly upon the merits of the
case, we believe all unprejudiced persons will conclude,
as we-have, that personal feelings entered too largely into
the discussions, even if they did not influence the decision
of the judicatories. .

In April, 1810, the Presbytery of Transylvania cited
Mr. Craighead to appear before it, and renewed the cita-
tion at the fall meeting in October. Not being able to
attend, he replied to each citation by letter; but the Pres-
bytery did not consider his excuses suflicient, and pro-
ceeded n Nis absence to his trial. Under such circums-
stances, it was not possible to have a Jair trial. The
accused bad no opportunity to become acquainted with
the charges preferred against him, and none cither to
explain or to defend his opinions. Besides, “oral testi-
mony” was admitted Ly the prosecution, and the per-
sons testifying were not required to do so wnder oalh.
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With great haste, and in this unseemly manner, the entire
proceedings were conducted, and the accused adjudged
worthy of suspension. At once the matter was referred
to the Synod of Kentucky, which was at the same time
in session. That body immediately took it up, and with-
out citing Mr. Craighead to appear and answer, concurred
in the Presbytery’s sentence of suspension. The accused
was, moreover, required by the Synod to appear before his
Pnesbytery and ‘ recant his errors, on pain of being de-
posed from the Gospel ministry.”

As soon as Mr. Craighead heard of the action of Synod,
he appealed from its decision, which, of course, should
have arrested all proceedings until the appeal was tried.
But, in the face of all this, the Pr esbytery of Muhlenburg
(which had been formed out of T'r ansylvania) proceeded in
the case, and cited Mr. Craighead to appear, and on his

refusal to obey the citation, which he knew they hadvwnegeneald '-books.cnemmmnended that * he be put in the same place Le occu-

right to issue, that body in April, 1811, deposed him.
Finding all his efforts to obtain xedless from the Synod
of no avail, Mr. Craighead appealed to the Assembly,
the highest court of the Church. The committee, to whom
the appeal was referred together with Mr. Craighead’s let-
ter, giving his reasons wly he could not be present, con-
cluded that the reasons were not suflicient, and, errone
ously believing that it was necessary for the appellant
to appear in person before the Assembly, recommended
that the representatives of the Synod of Kentucky be
permitted to enter their protest against any future prose-
cution of the appeal, and thus make the Synod’s decision
final. Messrs. J. P. Campbell, James Iloge, and M. G.
Wallace, the Synod’s defeiiders, at once availed them-
selves of this permission, and entered their protest upon
the minutes, Loping thereby to be relieved from any
further controversy with one, who had many and very in-

THIRD GENERATION. 67

fluential friends, and had shown himself an opponent to
be feared, and whose abilities could not be despised.

The following year Mr. Craighead applied to the Synod
for a new trial. This was refused him. What other cfforts
he made to protect bis character and his rights, we know
not. The next public record is that of a letter of his ad-
dressed to the Assembly of 1822, accompanied with a
printed pamphlet. Thesc were read and referred to a
committee, which reported that the decision of the Assem-
bly of 1811 requiring the attendance of the complainant was
erroneous, and hence * null and void ;” another error was
declaring Mr. Craighead deposed, when the Synod had

" only suspended Lim, and he had appealed from that deci-

sion, which arrested all further proceedings; and the re-
port concluded by stating that Mr. Craighead “had just
grounds of complaint against the Assembly of 1811,” and

pied before, with the right to appeal.” This was done,
and a copy of the Assembly’s action ordered to be sent
to him.

In 1823 this subject again came before the Assembly,
but the Synod of Kentucky claimed that it had not been
properly notified of the complainant’s intention to prose-
cute his appeal, and was not ready for the trial. This
notice was required to be given, and the Synod was
ordered to send all its minutes, as well as those of Tran-
sylvania Presbytery, to the Assembly.

In 1824, on the presentation of the appeal, it was re-
ferred to a committee, consisting of Rev. Drs. Alexander
and il and Mr. Gray, who after a long and patient ex-
amination reported as follows: That they disapprove of
Mr. Craighead’s preaching and publishing such a sermon
before the Synod, and of his conduct as not conciliatory,
and as setting his opponents at defiance; and commend
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::::1 :frrr;iis:nli z’l‘?sbytery for their watehfulness, zeal,
Nith ammess in e ence f’f t13e truth, and for grappling
] € Who “was distinguished for his learning and
eloquence, reputable in hig character and standin«r?
clety, and venerable for his age.” =
1 The committee then point out the errors of the two
(Z,;i;;:;u;:s' The charges are pronounced in all cases
; Dbrecision; and of the third and fourth it ig
dlfI‘ieult. to say what articles of faith they contr
}Vhlle the charges themsclves are so vague that theo Vel"t ,
}ncapa.ble of proof.  For the fifth charge they ;tate 2; m-e
Is no just ground of accusation; and \cvhcre I'l; th 'lellf
I\gr. Craighead is charged with a false coloring o: :alcxtts
;C:il:nwggel)n-o fa'c_ts‘ proved. They further chlare tbe,
resbytery and Synod wrong in trying th
fxccused when le was absent; the Presb_ytaery was ir P .
I not informing him that it had referred h‘is oty
Synod, and in permitting statements to be ma;gsflm
were not recorded, and bersons to testify who were ot
sworn i and that both bodijes Were wrong in the h 11:"'
they evinced in the trial, as Mr. Cmiwheadowfts not g als ;
of contumacy, having sent reasons f(?r hLis al;sellce i
On the “merits of the case,” and as to the firse .ch '
fthat of denying the real agency of the Spirit in rerrena(:l;':z’:-3
txon.—the committee say: “There ig evidence tl::'lt Mr.
Craighead denied the immediate agency of the S )i;it b .
?o.t clear evidence that Le denied the reql agenc_ll/. ]’30‘?113
tioolllelsﬂ?letla_l%o'wed to bfa cqually orthodox, and no distine-
 like Hs 1s made in the Confession of Faith. My
Craighead disclaims anq disavows the inter )re‘mti. 0
u.pon his language, and it will bear 3 diﬂ‘erént ;onm: P“t
tion, than that put on it by the Presbytery and Synso:iu’(’:-
O?‘ tle second charge, that of denying and misrepre-
senting the doctrines of divine foreordination, sove-

.genealo]
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reignty, and election, they say: “It might be shown by
argument that Mr. Craighead uses expressions not con-
sistent with these doctrines, but then he disavows all
such intention, and the charge is not clearly supported
by the references. Still, the doctrines of this sermon are
different from those of the Reformed churches, and erro-
neous, though not of fundamental importance. In conclu-
sion, they recommend that as the proceedings of the
Presbytery and Synod were irregular, the General As-
sembly cannot confirm the Synod of Kentucky’s decision;
that the whole matter be referred to the Presbytery of
West Tennessee; that it be directed to give Mr. Craig-
head an early opportunity to offer the satisfaction which
the Church expects for the offence received; and, upon
receiving satisfactory explanations, hie be restored to the

nministry. Accordingly Mr. Craighead appeared, in 1824,

‘oks.Cdmfore his Presbytery, and satisfying that body of the

correctness of his views, was reinstated in the ministry.
His death followed soon after, and before the next mect-
ing of the Assembly.”*

If any one thinks that more space has been given to
this subject than is proper in such a history, my apology
is the necessity of vindicating the character of the de-
ceased. Unfortunately for his reputation, his adversaries
have furnished nearly all the colors by which his portrait
has been painted. What we are permitted to know of
him in the books of the Church, has been all derived from
one and the same source, viz., the records of the lower
ecclesiastical courts, which, as we have scen, failed to be
impartial, wise, and just. Fortunately Mr. Craighead,
after years of trial and disappointments, succeeded in
having the whole matter considered by the General As-

* Baird’s Digest.
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se.mbly, when a competent committee rendered a very
different verdict from that given by the Presbyter el)l
S:ynod—one more in accordance with the facts} aui{ an(t
distorted by fear or prejudice. ’ "
N'or should it be thought strange, that much personal
feelu-lg was enlisted in this controversy. Mr. Craighe al
hftd incurred the displeasure of not a few brethrean tfl ('
his decided opposition to the extravagant measures L’ls::) i
to promote the revival of 1800, and, with Blythe 'mfl
:)‘th.ers, l}c was charged with a ‘‘lack of piety,” and “‘rith
hindering a work of God.” So, too, when Zeﬂ'orts wer
madf: to introduce unqualified laymen into Presbyteri -
pulpits, his sense of duty led him to resist the nicasnllz:’g

m - hia 1, 3
ost earnestly. This resulted in a long and embittered
controversy, which

was rent asunder.

In person Mr. Craighead is said to have been of “a
tall, spare figure, six feet in height, homely and hard
fe%}tured, with sandy hair, and aolar,(re cle‘i‘ bl eye.
His health was delicate and Lis voicec \\Zeak" l’lis ::’le eye:
grave, and his action natural but not velylementa'mIl{e1
excelled as an extemporaneous orator. His elo . .
was of that fervid kind, which captivates and carri s away
the Learer even in spite of himself,””* e

HIS. services were not infrequently called for on public
occasions. One such was when the outrages by the Creek
Indians on the Mobile, and in the Mizsissippi Valleex
aroused the military spiris of Middle Tennessce. A la 'g’
assgmblagc of citizens convened at Nashville .“‘md Il\fle
F)raxghead was conducted to the chair as pre;idgznt anci
In an eloquent and impressive speech stated the o,bject
of the meeting. A copy of Lis address on the occasion

Davidson’s History of the Presbyteriun Church in Kentucky

did not cease until the Presbyter ;
) vaw.genea
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was requested, and was published with the proceedings
of the meeting.”™*

The Hon. John Breckinridge, who was a frequent at-
tendant upon Mr. Craighead’s ministry, states ‘“that his
discourses made a more lasting impression on him than
those of any other man.” And his ablest opponent in the
Synod of Kentucky, Rev. Dr. Campbell, while condemn-
ing what he regarded as defects in lis preaching, paid
him the following high compliment: “You are no Locke;
you are no Edwards; youarc 1o Butler; but you are
capable of heing what I should covet a thousand times
more, a Massillon or a Bridaine.” Still another authority
says of him: **A man of fine talents and capable of close
thought, Jie did the cause of religion much service. In
the latter part of his life he had some difficulties that

N—books.c m . . :
3 AW hdered for a time his usefulness, but which served to

draw forth the friendly influence and unqualified appro-
bation of General Jackson.”

A striking proof of the latter’s confilence in, and at-
tachment for Mr. Craighead, is narrated by Mr. Parton in
Lik life of the old liero. ““Years after thist the patriotic
clergyman incurred the disapproval of a portion of his
brethren, and was, at length, openly accused of heresy.
An evening was appointed for the investigation of the
charge. General Jackson, Mrs. Jackson, and a lady of
their household, were in prompt attendance to stand by
their friend in his time of trouble. At nine in the even-
ing the parson rose to reply to the accusation, or rather
to state fully and precisely what his opinions were, and
to show that they accorded with the writings recoghized

* History of Middle Tennessee, by A. W. Putnam.

+ Referring to a public address by Mr. Craighead in Nashville,
when the news was received of a massacre by Indians at Fort
Mims, Alabama.
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by the church ag authoritative” Jig very long address,
caused the large congregation rapidly to melt away.,
“The eager parson, however, kept steadily on stating
his points anq arranging his texts, regardless of the
empty pews; for there sat General Jackson in the middle
of the church bolt upright, with his eyes intently fixeq
upon the speaker. 7T General listened with a look of
such rapt attention, that he seemed to produyce upon the
speaker the effect of g large assembly.  When the parson
wound up his discourse ang descended from the pulpit,
General Jackson went up to him ang congratulated hip
heartily upon his triumphant vindication,*

It may appear singular to some, that a person of the
character ang political relations and standing of General
Jackson, shoulg take so much interest in tle fortunes of
a Preshyterian minister. Tt myst be borne ip mind,
however, that these two men had been ]
together in the Board of Trustees of Davidson Academy,
and then of the College, and were on terms of intimate
friendship and daily intercourse, There is abundant evi-
dence from othep sources, that “ Genera] Jackson admireq
him, as did all the pioneers of hig part of the State.”+ Be-
sides, the General wag influenced by a sense of gratitude,
as well as affection, towards all who bore the hame, When
he was taken Prisoner at Waxhaw, after Buford’s defeat
by Tarleton, and carried to the brison-ship in Charleston
harbor, his mother found g refuge, and home and king

friends, in My, Craighead’s father’s congregation, at Sugar
Creek, North Carolina. Ana when Mrs, Jackson visiteq
Charleston to see her son, she was accompanied by Mys.
Naney Dunlap, the oldest daughter of Rev. Alexander.
The General’s mother died of fever at the Quarter House,
\'\\_‘%\%

#* Parton’s Jackson, vol, 2, pp. 655 and 655, v Ramscy.

ong associam»dwgenealof
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si§ miles from Charleston, and was c:\re.d for to tlll)evlast
by Mrs. Dunlap. The kindness shown his mothexb )G 1e
wmily i is tryin iod, was never forgotten by Gen-
family in this tryiug period, . : Gen-
eral js ackson, and was the motive assigned to the w 11 Ltetl
by President Polk, for the strong personal l‘legsldhau(\:;r
i i nd for the fact that when Mr.
tachment which existed, a ¥ o
Craighead was arraigned by the Synod of Kentucky,
: it 1 \d &l &
Jackson appeared as his Judge Advocate. 1 .
Moreover, the General was descended from tle) sab.
Scotel-Irish stock, and was brought up mb the gl\cw;qi-
i ¢ Ti ther was a member o ax-
terian Church. His mo . v of
haw Church, and had her son baptlz.ed there, \\'wlx ltehse
Lope that he might some day be a mmlsti.r. The lmiver
i iv d in his earlier years, »
slons received at liome, an ' s hover
: ily Bible, covered with ¢
wholly were lost. ¢ The fami eck
cloth,yas his mother’s was, lay on the stand at the Hermi

i i i B J he
-bOOkS-COt‘l“'C where he ended his (1&)'5; and he died at last ¢
v

death of the Christian, in the communion oi; the (,hulc]l;
of'this mother, a member in full of the Presbyteria
'Ch.”* . ' '
Chl\l}ll Craighead never fully recovered the pxomm(;ll}t
: C i evi to his
ition i y Lich he held previous
position in the Church, w L s
ééclesiastical troubles. Though the action of the P:J;:s
bytery and Synod were pronounced by the Aslse'n‘l n_‘sr,
't of to have been hasty and wrong,
the last court of appeal, ‘ y an
and he was fully restored to the rights and priv 1l<,gesbofo:;
;ninister of Christ, the decision came t(])o I:Lt;e1 tcl:e (lzlad
i ;. "y or for the work
:h value to him personally, or ; work he
ml:,dtlo‘ 30 for his Master.t The ultimate vindication of
ye

* Howe’s Charches of South Caroling, p- .539. in The Listory

t This account differs widely from tlmf given 1:11) e Estory
of the Presbyterian Church in Kentucky,” b.“j Dr: t.}::t ;“ri;er o
fortunately, as we think for the truth of ‘ln=fur.\‘?hic}) M. Crai.
presented a detailed account of the controversies v
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his good name may have.solaced bLis last hours, which
hf.l.d now come. Worn out by his sorrow, and afflicted
with blindness, he closed his long and varied life in the

yelar 1825, mourned not only by his family and immediate

relativ . . .

. 'm'tn es, but also by his surviving compatriots. IHe was
uuec'l near the Hermitage, and is thus not far removed,

even in death, from his honored friend, whom in life he

loved so well and trusted so implieitly.

CIHILDREN.

64. John Brown, born —, 1785; married 1. Jane Dickerson :
2. Mrs. Lavinia Beck. ’

65. Jane, born —, 1787; died, unmarried, 1846.

66. David, ¢ —, 1790; marri
arried Mrs. Mary H
Goodloe. ’ , St
g'87 é‘flle?.z\ndeBr, ¢ —,1792; died, 1825, unmar. in Mo.
- william Brown, ¢ — 1793; died, unmarried, 184
Knoxville. , , ’ ’ SW%\W
69. James Brown, Y —, 1795; married Jane Preston.

70. Thomas Brown, ¢ —; 1708; died, unmar., 1862, in Ark.

16.
CAPT. ROBERT CRAIGHEAD was the second son
of Rev. Alexander, born June 27, 1751, and lived in

North Carolina until the year 1789. He was married to
_Hannah Clark,‘who was born September, 1751, by whom

head had with his brethren in Kentucky, giving their version of
the same y

i while e has omitéed thoe review and judgment of the
whole case by the impartial tribunal of the General Assembly.
?Ie merely informs his readers that Mr. Craichend was finally re-
instated. ' 7

genealg
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fe had nine children. Fully sympathizing with his
father’s advanced political sentiments, no sooner was war
declared with England, than he took up arms in defence
of his country. He was a captain under General Sum-
ter,and is said to have been a brave and excellent officer.
His zeal and patriotism were such, that his life was
eagerly sought by the Royalists under Cornwallis and
Tarleton; and he was obliged to conceal his family in the
bushes on Sugar Creek, while he was away fighting the
enemies of his country.

At the Dattle of Guilford Court House he was severely
wounded in the shoulder, and would have died on the
field of battle, had it not been for the kindness of a Ca-
tawba Indian, who carried him to a place of security,
and aided his escape in a wagon. He was subsequently
cared for by the men of Gencral Morgan’s command,

fhooks.conio were guarding the prisoners taken in Tarleton’s de-

feat at the Cowpens. From his wound he never fully
recovered. The Indian was accustomed to pay a yearly
visit to Mr. Craighead until he removed from the State,
and we may be certain that his kindness was not for-
gotten.

After the war, and about the year 1789 or 1790, he re-
moved to Tennessee, and purchased land from Col. Fran-
¢is Ramsey, on the Holston River, six miles above Knox-
ville. * Here he continued to live until 1792, when he re-
moved to Knoxville. Ie was for many years a civil
magistrate of Knox County,and he and four of his sons
were elders of the Presbyterian Church. e died May
Tth, 1821 ; his wife, October 11th, 1813. *He ever sus-
tained the reputation of an excellent citizen, and died at
an advanced age, and is buried in the graveyard of the
First Presbyterian Church, Knoxville.”*

# Letter of Major R. C. McRhee, Soddy, Tenn.
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CHILDREN,
< 71. Jane, born March 27, 1774 ; mar. William MeRhee.
72. Mary, “  May 10, 1776 ; died 1778.

73. William, “ Oct. 1, 1778; mar. Jane Gillespic.

74. Thomas,  March 6, 1781 ; mar. Mary Gillespie.

75. John, ¢ July 14, 1783; mar. Temperance Nelson.
76. Alexander, ¢ March 14, 1786 j died unm. October, 1807.
77. Margaret, “ August 14, 1788; died unm. July 10, 1816.
78. Rachel, “ May 22, 1791; mar. John M. Cullen.

79. Benjamin, ¢ Teb. 20, 1794; mar. Orlena Bunch.

17.
NANQCY CRAIGHEAD, the eldest daughter of Rev.

Alexander Craighead, nnnxed 1759, Rev. William Rich-
ardson, pastor of Waxlnw Chmch S. C. Mr. Richard-

son was an Xnglishman, came to Philadelphia, 1750yww.genedi

afterwards went to Virginia, and resided in the family of
Rev. Samuel Davies. Ordained by Hanover Presbytery
July 18th, 1758. Had no children, but brought up his
nephew, Wllham Richardson D'wxe. “ e took especial
pains to guide him aright, to direct his studies, and im-
plant within him those noble principles which in after life
produced such noble fruits. Under this training he be-

* came ‘a great man in the age of great men.’ He was a
patriot, a soldier, a jurist, a statesman, and a diplo-
matist.”*

Though pastor of Waxhaw Church, Mr. Richardson’s
labors were not confined to that particular congregation.
Indeed, for seventy miles around, he extended his evan-
gelistic labors, visiting the people, and gathering them
into churches. His preaching tours would continue for a
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month, during which he preached daily. Messengers
were frequently arriving to obtain his services as a
preacher at different places. Thechurches in Chester and
York, and Pacclet Church and Fairforest, are said to have
been founded by him.* He ‘ was a burning and shining
light, a star of the first magnitude, a great Christian, a
most eminent minister.”t His tombstone in the north-
east corner of Waxhaw graveyard bears the inscription,
“He lived to purpose; he preached with fidelity ; he
prayed for his people; and being dead he speaks. Born
1729, at Egremont, England ; died July 20th, 1771.”
After Mr. Richardson’s death, his widow married
George Dunlap; had five children, and died 1790. She is
represented as being *a lady of great heauty and talent,
and to have possessed much of her father’s spirit.” An
instance of her presence of mind is related in the Women

bookgféh(' Revolution, vol. 2, pp. 154 and 155. While on a visit

n 1781 to her sxstm Rachel, wife of Dr. Caldwell of Guil-
ford, the latter’s housc was surrounded by armed Tories,
for the purpose of seizing the Doctor, who was an ardent
Whig, and taking him to the British camp. As they
were about to leave the house with their plunder and their
prisoner, Mrs. Dunlap coming from another room, stepped
up behind Dr. Caldwell, leaned over his shoulder and
whispered to him, as if intending the question for lLis car
alone, asking him if it were not time for Gillespie and
his men to be there. A soldier standing near heard the
words, and in great alarm demanded what she meant.
The lady veplied she was merely speaking with her brother.
In a moment all was confusion, the whole party were
panic-stricken, and in the consternation produced by this

* Howe’s Hist. Pres. Chureh, S. C.

+ Mr. A, Simpson, an early friend and companion

*Howe's s, Tres. O, pr 53T,
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Ingenious manceuvre, the Tories fled precipitately, leav-

ing their prisoner and plunder.

Her daughter Nancy bad eleven children, Margaret
married Mr. Huey; Nancy married Russe} Price; R;chel
Arsina married Dr. Leonard Strait; David married Miss
Huey; and Jones married Miss Gill. Al living, and re-
side in Lancaster District, South Carolina. Other chil-
dren, John, Eli, Minerva Jane, George Hyder, Robert
II., and Mary, all dead.

Her daughter Rachel married John Neeley, 1806; and
her daughter Selina married Major Robert G. Mills, and
had three children, Kdward, Major Thomas, and Juljys,

CHILDREN 1Y SEconD MARRIAGE.
80. David, physician of Charlotte, N. C.
ton Dunlap, of Eutaw, Ala,
81. George, of Wadesborough; le
Jane Wadkins.
82. Nancy, married Andrew Crockett ; died 1830,
83. Jane, “ Edward Crawford ; died 1840.
84. Rachel, « John Neeley ; died 1874, in Drew Co., Ark,

i left one son, Hamil-

ft children, Benjamin, Joseph,

18,
RACHEL CRAIGHEAD, the second daughter of Rev.

Alexander Craighead, married, in 1766, Rev. David Cala-
well, D.D.* of Guilford, North Carolina, and died June
3d, 1825,

Dr. Caldwell taught a classical school at Guilford for
many years, and educated a large number of the most
eminent men of that day in the South.

Dr. ¥oote, speaking of his son, Rev. 8. Craighead Cald-
well, says, “ He had enough of the warm heart and ardent
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picty of his mother, to make him both lovely and be-
loved.” And again, “The influcnce of Mrs. (David) Cald-
well over the students was great, and all in favor of re-
ligion ; and on that subject she was their confidant and
adviser. Inicuigent, kind, prudent, and conciliatory, she
won their hearts, and directed their judgments, and the
current saying was, ‘Dr. Caldwell made the scholars, but
Mrs. Caldwell made the preachers.” Multitudes will rise
up and call her blessed.” “A wonderful woman to coun-
sel and encourage,” says another writer.

Rev. Mr. Caruthers, in his life of Dr. Caldwell, says,
“For good sense and ardent piety, Mrs. Caldwell had
few, if any, equals, and certainly no superiors at that
time in this region of country. In every respect she was
an ornament to her sex, and a eredit to the station which
she occupied. Her intelligence, prudence, and kind and

www.genealflf -books.comeiliating manners, were such as to secure the respect

and confidence of the young men in the school, while her
concern for their future welfare, prompted her to use every
means for turning their attention to their personal salva-
tion. Whenever any of them became concerned about
their salvation, the resort was to Mrs. Caldwell in prefer-
ence to anybody else; while all who were pious when they
went to the school, or who became so while there, have
always spoken of her with the highest veneration, and
have borne a uniform testimony to her uncommon intel-
ligence on the subject of religion, including doctrines,
precepts, experiences, ecte., her devotional spirit, hor
cheerful piety, Ler humble zeal, and her confidence in
God.”

A life thus consecrated to the service of Christ, would
lead us to expect a peaceful, if not a triumphant, death.
And the closing scenc is thus described :

* Appendix.

3 3 3 LIL W )




80 CRAIGHEAD FAMILY.
_—

.impatience to leave this world anq gct to a better. This
Impatience she believed to be wrong, and was often
grieved to think that she Was not completely resioned to
the divine will; but it continued until the very ;mment
of her discharge; for almost the last thing she said was

O, what hinders that his chariot-wheels delay so lone ?;
She retained her Senses and all her faculties until zt,:he
last breath, and a more instructive scene than her death-
bed is seldom witnessed. Only an hour or two before
she died, having perceived that they were pbreparing to
make her burying-clothes, she gave, with perfect calm;ess
and Pleasantness, directions respecting certain parts of
them; and seemed to be as attentive to the comfort and
welfare of those about her, as if she had been a minister-
ing spirit sent from heaven for the purpose. She had her
servants all called into her room, and mentioned by name

Ij‘inding all present as she wished, and feeling that the
time of her departure wag tome, with quite a strone
voice, she called upon her son Alexander to cngage i:
prayer, which he did. While a1 were thus enrra(rccdc and
on their knees, she asked Ler youngest son, ‘:11: sa,t by
her, for some water. Ilaving raiseq up and taken it when
presented, she sunk back into the bed again; put up her
hands and closed lier own eyes, then folded hey arms
across her breast, and with the next breath meekly re-
signed her spirit into the hands of her Redeemer.”* Noxt
day Ler remains were interred beside those of her husband ;
a'nd a marble slab, with g simple but appropriate inscripj
tion, was placed over their graves, '

-
—_—_—
* Caruther's Lifg of Caldwell, P 269,
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CHILDREN.

85. Samuel Craighead, born 1767; mar. 1st, Abigail Alexander;
2d, Elizabeth Lindsay ; Qied Aug. 25th, 1824,

86. Alexander ©.idwell, born 1769 ; mar. Sarah Davidson ; died
Oct. 2, 1841.

87. Andrew, born 1771 ; died June 12th, 1845,

88. James Edmund, born 1772 died July, 1886, unmarried.

83. Martha, born 1775; unmarried, and date of death unknown.

90. David, {born Oct. 7th, 1777; | David mar. Susan Clark,

91. Thomas, L “ “ § and died July 34, 1857.

92. John Washington, born 1780; mar. Margaret Cabe, and
died Dec. 8, 1844,

93. Robert Craighead, born 1786; mar. 1st, Maria Latta; 2d,
Marjora Woodbourn ; 3d, Mary Claney.

19.

b ay-books.cod ANE CRAIGHEAD, third daughter of Rev. Alex-

the old woman who haq hursed most of lier chilqreyww.geneal

ander Craighead, married Patrick Calhoun. She had
two children, but both died young. ‘She was very
beautiful, smart, and sprightly ; had a fine disposition,
and was a great favorite.” After Ler deatl, Mr. Cal-
houn married a Miss Caldwell, of Abbeville, who was the
mother of 1lon. John Caldwell Calhoun.

20.
MARGARET CRAIGHEAD, the fourth daughter of

Rev. Alexander Craighead, married Mr. Carruth, Know
nothing of her descendants.

21.

MARY CRAIGHEAD, the fifth daughter of Rev.

= HW | ] H W< ANl
ot tre T oA e e At A red e e otinng
o

more is known of the family.
G



82 CRAIGHEAD FAMILY,

22,

ELIZABETH CRAIGHEAD, the sixth daughter of
ev. Alexander Craighead, married Alexander Crawford.
Moved to Tennessee about 1800. Their son Alexander
was with Greneral Jackson at the battle of New Orleans.

28.
THOMAS CRAIGHEAD, son of John and Rachel

B. Craighead, born March 15th, 1737, married Margaret
Gilson, of East Pennsborough, Pa. He resided his entire
lifetime on his father’s property, adding to its value by
additional purchases. His character is thus portrayed :
“In his death his family have lost an affectionate head,
and society a very useful member, whose activity and zeal,
in matters both of a civil and religious nature, were Calww.geneal]
spicuous and exemplary.”* His death tool place, No-
vember 13th, 1807. His wife born in 1788 ; died Decem-
ber 17th, 1813.

CHILDREN.
94, John, born Feb. 18th, 1764; married Jane Lamb.,
95. Richard, ¢ Nov. 8th, 1765; died, unmarried, on the

Mansion farm, Nov, 224, 1852,
96. Thomas, born April 28th, 1768; mar. Rebecea Weakley.
97. James, ‘“ Jan. 6th, 1772; married Margaret Gilson.
98. George, “ Feb. 20th, 1774 ; married Mary Gillespie,
99. William, born April 234, 1779; mar. Hetty Weakley.
100. Rachel, “ July 10th, 1783; mar. John A. Cooper.

24,
JOHN CRAIGHEAD was the second son of John

and Rachel R. Craiglead, who removed from Lancaster

* Kline’s Guzette, November, 1807,
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County, Pa., in the year 1742, and scttled on a Iarge tracg
of land four miles south of Carlisle. His great grand-
father was Rev. Robert Craighead, a Scotchman, who
went to Ireland as early as 1657 or 1658, and was pastor
first at Donoughmore and then at Londonderry. He sub-
sequently resided in Dublin, and was the author of sev-
eral volumes on Practical Religion, and on the Contro-
versy with the Prelatists of Ireland. Rev. Thomas
Craighead, son of Robert, was his grandfather, who came
to New England in 1715, and after preaching eight years
near Fall River, Mass., removed to Delaware, and was
installed pastor over the Presbyterian Church at White
Clay Creek. 1In 1733 he accepted a call to Pequea, Lan-
caster County, Pa., and afterwards to Hopewell (New-
ville, Cumberland County), where he closed his ministry

B ook cith bis Life

The subject of this sketeh was born in the year 1742,
and passed his early youth on his father’s farm. He
puarsued his classical studies at Princeton College, gradu-
ating’in 1763. From Carlisle Presbytery, October 30th,
1765, he received a letter of recommendation to the Pres-
bytery of Lancaster, within whose bounds he was prose-
cuting the study of divinity. The latter Presbytery being
in existence but a single year, he was transferred to
Donegal Presbytery and appointed as a probationer, “to
supply vacancies within its bounds.” A call from Rocky
Spring,* near Chambersburg, Pa., was placed in his hands,
April, 1767, as also an application for his services from
Newecastle Presbytery. The latter invitation led to a
correspondence between the two Presbyteries, the final
result of which was an acceptance by Mr. Craighead, in
October of the same year, of the call from Rocky Spring,

* Appendix.
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at a salary of £100; when he presented a certificate of
dismission and recommendation from Newcastle Presby-
tery (into which connection he had come by a new ad-
justment of the DPresbyteries by Synod) to Donegal
Presbytery, and ¢ was cheerfully and heartily received.”
His sermon, exegesis, examinations in Greek and Latin,
and the various parts of trial, are stated as having been
“fully sustained;” and he was ordained and iustalled by
Presbytery April 13th, 1768.

From the records of Presbytery it appears that Mr.
Craighead continued without interruption and with great
fidelity and usefulness in this pastoral relation until the
year 1789, discharging not only his duties to his own
congregation, but spending much of his time, as was the
custom with these pioneer preachers, in organizing

churches and supplying settlements, which had no reguyww.genealg

lar means of grace. An interruption of his labors oc-
curred for one year at this time, owing to ill-health,
which incapacitated him both “in mind and body to
atrend to the duties of his office.”* But we find him again
regularly in his place at the meeting of Carlisle Presby-
tery (which had been organized in 1786) in the spring of
1791, when he was appointed its Commissioner to the
General Assembly; and, in the June mecting of 1792,
supplies were provided for his pulpit in order that he
might fulfil a mission on which he was sent by the As-
sembly.  What this mission was, or the time occupied in
its discharge, we are not informed. Most probably it
was of a similar character to that which was {requently
intrusted to the more prominent and experienced clergy-
men of this region—that of several months’ missionary

* He was cuijct to pgreat depression of spirit

ot 43
v

iy THiCET

i ftted him for preaching and pastoral duties.
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labors among the scattered members of Christ’s flock, who
lived remote from organized churches, and were deprived
of the sacraments. These missionary tours were made
on horseback, over mountains, and through forests, with
nothing oftentimes to mark the road but blazed trees;
and frequently they consumed months in their prosecu-
tion, and extended to a distance of several hundred miles.

The next mention made of Mr. Craighead is in 1793,
when he was again chosen to represent his Presbytery in
the Assembly; and it would appear he was in the per-
formance of all his official dutics as pastor uutil some
time in 1795 or 1796, when an application was made to
the Presbytery for supplies on account of his inability
“to discharge the ministerial functions.” His ill-health
continuing, and the Presbytery believing “that there are

gy-books.caxat probable symptoms of recovery, and that his tem-

poral circumstances arc comfortable,” dissolved the pas-
toral relation on April 9th, 1799, “solely for inability.”
His death almost immediately followed, taking place
April 20th, 1799.  His body was laid to rest in the grave-
yard adjoining the church, where he had so long and so
ably preached the Gospel, and over it an affectionate
people erected a suitable memorial, on which are inseribed
his name, the dates of his installation and death, and
that, “ He was a faithful and zealous servant of Jesus
Christ.”

While on Lis way to join the American army in New
Jersey, and in passing through Lancaster County, he
stopped with his company at the house of Rev, Adam
Boyd, where he made the acquaintance of his daughter
Jenny. After the close of the campaign they were
married. His wife, who was born March 17th, 1730,
survived him, and died in Carlisle, Pa., 1803, leaving no

children.
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‘M.r. Craighead, like nearly every other Presbyterian
minister in the Camberland Valley, and indeed in this
country, was an carnest patriot in the war for Indepen-
dence. He could scarcely have been different, descended
as he was from a Scotceh-Irish ancestry, who in Scotland
Ire.lzmd, and in this country, were ever foremost in theix"
:e;’slstancefto all forms of oppression, and in their main-
enance of civil and religi iberty i
Alexander Craighead lizlzlsoél:l'llibel ) o e R‘?"-

xander g , Y a period as 1742, while
residing in Lancaster County, published such advanced
sentiments on the subject of political freedom that he in-
curred the displeasure of the Governor of the Province
and also of his fellow ministers; so that he finally rej
fnovcd to North Carolina, where his opinions and teach-
Ing were said to have been more influential than those of

any other individual in the final production of the celewww.geneal

i ek and Aot o e s e

. ject of this sketeh in
his country’s cause was similarly noteworthy. It is said
o.f liim that ¢ he fought and preached alternately ;” refer-
ring to his acting as captain of his company, x;'hen on
the march and in battle, while in camp he discharged the
duties of chaplain to his soldiers. o

Referring to a large oak tree which stood at the en-
trance to the mansion of one of bis parishioners, Mr.
Sharp, a.writer,* says: * Here also, in the early days of the
Revolution, the brave and gifted Craighead gathered the
men of this remote part of his congregation, and stand-
ing under its majestic branches, addressed them in favor of
A.merican Independence. In thrilling tones L exhorted
hl? members to stand up boldly, and let their slogan cry,
¢ God and Liberty,’ forever ring from mountain to moun-
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tain. Roused by his fervid eloquence and patriotic ex-
ample, they enlistedin defence of liberty, and their names
may be found amongst those slaughtered at the ¢ Paoli’
and the ¢ Billett ;> who suffered at Valley Forge, and who
fought at Brandywine, Monmouth, and other battles.”
Still another writer states that he preached *in glow-
ing terms, Jesus Christ, the only hope of salvation, and
after the delivery of his sacred message, in eloguent and
patriotic strains exhorted the youth of his congregation
to rise up and join the noble band, then engaged under
the immortal Washington, in struggling to free our be-
loved country from British oppression.” On one of these
occasions, the patriot preacher declaimed in such fervid
and powerful terms respecting the evils his country was
enduring, and presented such a description of each man’s

y-books.cabuty that ¢ the whole congregation rose from their seats

and declared their willingness to march to the conflict.”

Besides inspiring others with courage and resolution,
as is further evinced by a sermon still preserved in the
Presbyterian Historical Society entitled, Courage in a
Good Cause, preached before Col. Montgomery’s Batta-
lion, August 31st, 1775, Mr. Craighead, at the commence-
ment of the war, “ raised a company from the members of
his own congregation, put himself at their head, and
joined Washington’s army in New Jersey.” In many
hardfought battles this clerical captain and his men,
“ gave undoubted evidence that their courage was of no
mean order.”

The bold and faithful pastor subsequently returned to
his congregation, and watched over it until increasing
infirmities, and finally death, severed the endearing re-
lation.
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25.
JAMES ORAIGQHEAD, son of John and Rachel B.

1C.rmlghea.d, born ; married Isabella Gilson, sister of
his br ’ 's wi /
brother Thomas’s wife. Was a farmer, and lived on

a portion of the Mansi . 1 apt ot .
fathar, ansion farm, patented originally by his

CHILDREN.

101, James Gilson, born April 4th, 1765; died April 5th, 1822,

102. Rachel, married Solom i
b on Lighteap.
103. Margaret. il Y

28.
CATHARINE CRAIGHEAD, daughter of John and

fachel R. Craighead, born November, 1748, marriedVWW.genea

I’Vil]iam Geddes, of East Pennsborough, Pa., November
377'8. .He was born in 17385, and previously 'married,
arah McAllen, by whom he had children, James,* Mar-

garet, John, Paul, William, and Robert. By hi
; g . b
wife he had only one child.’ e second

CHILDREN.

104. Thomas,born Aug. 8th, 177
g. 8th, 1779 ; mar. Mar al ; di
18381, leaving no children. ' Y Crafghend; died

FOURTH GENERATION.
49.
MARGARET CRAIGHEAD, daughter of Captai.n

William and 2fildred 7
i h l Farsy 3 ey T oy T
{dred Thompson Craighead, born Novem-

ber 30th, 1759, married July Gth, 1786, Samuel Sandys, of
3

¥
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Liancashire, England, “of the ancient and distinguished
family of that name, now residing at Graithwaite Hall, in
that county, and descended from Sir Edwin Sandys,
Archbishop of York.” Mrs. Mary Craighead Griftin, of
Washington, D.C., aged seventy-seven years, is the only
surviving child.

She had children, William Edwin, who died aged
twenty-nine years. Ann Eliza, married, 1. Thomas B.
Moseley, of Virginia; 2. Colonel Jennings Piggott, N. C.;
no children. Mary Jane married Thomas Reyuolds,
N. C., and have children, Dr. Wallis B., of Washington,
D.C., Anna Grace, Nelson Graves. Patronilla Clhappel
married Dr. B. C. Cooke, Washington, D.C., and have
children, Florence Virginia, Ella Sandys. Virginia
Strickland married Dr. A. N. Williamson, Washington,

y—books.céﬂqC., and have children, Mary Amelia, Edwin Sandys,

Arthur Norville, Bessic Bittenger. John C. married
Miss T. C. V. Jones, of Lunenburg County, Va., and
have children, Lelia Epes, Mary Spencer, Dena, William
Edwin, Thaddeus P., Ernest. Margaret Ellen, and J.
Nelson, unmarried, and reside in Washington, D.C.

50.
GEORGE CRAIGHEAD, second son of Captain Wil-

liam and MMildred Thompson Craighead, born in Hanover
County, April 15th, 1762, married Petronilla Lawnbkin,
of Nottoway County, Virginia. Removed when quite
young with his father to Lunenburg County, where he
continued to reside until his death, in 1851, “revered by
the community in which lhe lived; admired, cherished,
and loved by those bound to him by the more intimate

*—Appendix,
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He was educated at Hampden Sidney College, entering
as a student the firs{ session of the institutionbal’ld bef n'b
any of the buildings were completed. He evc:r cherie'hm((;
?:he strongest affection for his Alma Mater; and th z fl
improved his time and advantages while ’in colle: s
shown by the fact that when “ninety years of a:e’ 1ls
though the active duties of his profession preventezel’l'a -
fl‘Ol’%l keeping up his classical studies, he was abl l:,n
conjugate the Greek verb backwards :’md forwardse .
well as quote long passages from Greek and Latin, "
thors.” At the age of seventeen he left colleoe f 5'“1'
short time, in company with other students toor 011 N
threatened invasion of the British. , e
‘“He studied law under William Cowan, Es d
brought to his profession all the ardor e:arneqs't’nén
hones.ty, punctuality, and intrepidity of his’ nature ;Iss’
practice, partly from the high standing of his fath(;r v y
from the first very large and lucmtivo? requiring hi:n“ :S
fxttend the courts not only of Lunenbure, but albl tl .
Jacent counties.” ~ o
In Lunenburg County he was the attorney for the Com
monwealth for thirty-nine years, and in the lancuae ;‘
one of the ablest lawyers of Virginia, ¢ daring t?mti(ian?
ie was cot_msel, court, and everything.” In lﬁs busines:
. 1:3‘“’51.5 gmded by a i:ew s‘imple rules, among which were
csc: to d.o everything in the best manner, taking the
hecessary time for doing it; to be methodical re:ular
a‘ud exact in the discharge of every duty privat’e o: b,
lic; and under no circumstances to use hi; client’s uloll)lu -
As alawyer, though not distinguished for oratory “(;y.
was always straightforward and methodical, and iv’ith .
f:haracter established for sincerity, as well as, aceura ‘;‘
inforination, with a thorough intolerance and al)hOl"l'((?I,l((J)e

LI N N
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official capacity the evil doer could expect little favor at
his hands. His high sense of honor, gentleness, wisdom,
and integrity earned for him the distinguished appella-
tion of ‘honest lawyer and true gentleman.””

Possessed of a large estate, his hospitality was un-
bounded, and characteristic of Virginia in her palmiest
days. He kept literally an “ open Louse,” to which ¢ the
stranger and the wayfaring man, from the humblest to
the highest, were kindly admitted, and welcomed to the
best of everything. And when friends came, and in this
instance, all acquaintances were friends, new life seemed
to be infused into all about the premises, the master, the
mistress, and the servants; and all visitors felt not only
welcome, but that they had brought Liappiness to the
houschold. Always prepared for company, the mistress
of the house was never surprised by a new arrival.”

FOgy-books.£om .
3l FRE “ preachers’ room” was often occupicd by some of

the most distinguished divines of that day; and when the
court was in session his house was the home of the judges
and lawyers, where was found ample provision both for
man and beast.

In the social circle * he was inimitable, as a talker, full
of humor, ancedote, and reminiscences of notable men.”
As a husband and a master, he was ever loving, con-
siderate, and kind. The same love of order and punc-
tuality, was observed in the house and on the plantation.
Tis servants were comfortably housed, fed, and clothed,
and when sick they had the best medical advice and
nursing, with the unremitting personal attention of him-
self and wife. The same thoughtfulness and care were
shown also, to all the domestic animals. It need scarcely
be added, for such characters are not formed by nature
but by grace divine, that he was for many years a con-
: ber-ofthe Bethany Presbyterian Church.

2SN memoer
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-_——

Having no children of thejr own, th
reared and educated several nieces and
descendants hold their memory in gr
membrance.

Most of the above information has been kindly fur-
nished by one of these, Dr. R. I. 1. Hatchett, of Lunen-
burg County, Va., a grand nephew of Mrs. George Craig-
head, who writes from “the old chamber ”
mansion, in which husband and wife, cal
fully breathed out their earthly lives.

Is happy couple
nephews, whose
ateful, lasting re-

of the paternal
mly and peace-

53.

WILLIAM CRAIGHEAD, son of Captain William and
Mildred Thompson Craighead, born January 21st, 1768;
married, 1790, Frances Glenn.
able citizen of Lunenburg, Va.

y and died at an advanced
age, August 10th, 1848.

His wife died June, 1834.

CHILDREN.

105. George, born Sept. 25th, 1796; died June 20th, 1843, unmar.

106. Sally, ¢ ——; married Mr. Stone, and moved to Hen-
derson, Ky., leaving several children.

107. Mildred, born j died young.

108. Petronilla, “ Qet, 11th, 1804; married April 17th, 1821,
Peter Burton, of Mecklenburg County, Va., who died
1861. Had ten children. She is still living.

109. Martha, born ; married Capt. Frederick Lester, of
Lunenburg County, Va. Left seven children.

110. William Glenn, born Feb. 9th, 1808; dicd June 4th, 1857,

unmarried.
111. Mary, born —— ; unmarried and living in Ky.
54.
HOMAS ,-.-:-.!.L.‘-'...!.‘.~_;.!,.5-..:_-=§-:—A-E—:'= or-Cap-—

-
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. ‘ . of
January 23d, 1773; married Frances C. fotthe\\.st,hor
Prince Edward County, Va. He was “a pl.aln, worthy,
ecjcentric man.” Died May 11th, 1849, leaving 011111y otri1lei
child, Sally, who married Elisha B. J g(il{S()]l},dw ) :avsm(,
! -

i \ 't House, Va. She died, g
lives at Lunenburg Cour ) ot
one son, George Caraighead Jackson, of Staunton, Va

b

50.
ISABELLA CRAIGHEAD, second daughter of Col-

; io -+ l .
' ttain Craighead, born July
¢l George and Adnn Bra . g |
(1)1511311 17635; married James Park. Died April 5th, 1833
bl
Husband died before.

K 3

He was a highly respect- www.genegibgy-books.com

i .

CHILDREN.
: iti d had a daughter,
2. 89 1806 ; mar. Sarah Philips, and had a da
e Sd;;]'“ilc};rll)oirnnf-\ic}," He is dead, and bis wife living, and
ie H .
married to Mr. Hunm\:
113. George C., born 1809 ; died 1819

58.
ESTHER CRAIGHEAD, fourth daughter of Col.

Georee and Ann Brattain Craighead, born I;Iar;h Zt%tls(t);}

; ied Nov » 26th, 1812, Alexander Scott,

6; married November 26th, ) ' ‘

~1V’\ch-msl’linrrton County, Pa., father of Judg(t:; JOSIghStS;(]);z,
‘ S 't hio. Mr. Scott was fir -

f the Supreme Court of O cott ‘
:ied in 1’7190 to Rachel McDowell, daughter of ‘Hon.lJlol;:l
McDovwell, by whom he had nine children. The c; ¢ e 0}
Violet ma’rried William Colmery, and is the n;ot xglc o

i Colmery, of Oxford, Olio. Mrs. Rache .
Rev. Dr. Co Vs : . 5| oot

tain William and fildred Thompson Craighead, born

o : f youn, ildr b needing a
leaving a family of young children, * badly g
o
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mother’s gentle and kindly care. In this sad condition,
God in his great goodness sent Esther Craighead to be
our mother. And well did she discharge the duties of
her mission.”

“The memory of her unwearied labors, her motherly
love, lier fervent prayers, and anxious cares for us who
were strangers to her in blood, and but little able to ap-
preciate her goodness ; the untiring patience with which
she bore with all our waywardness, the unselfish devotion
with which she sought to promote our interests, temporal
and eternal, and loved and labored as only a Christian
mother could—the memory of all this makes the very
name of Craighead dear to my heart. This world of sin
has rarely scen a better stepmother. In my father’s
absence, she never failed to lead in family worship, morn-
ing and evening.”* :

She bad no children; died September Tth, 1825, and Www.gene

was buried in Charticrs Chureh graveyard.

" 59.
THOMAS BRATTAIN CRAIGHEAD, son of Col.

George and dnn Bratiain Craighead, born January 6th,
1768; married January 17th, 1792, Rachel Allison, the
oldest daughter of Judge James Allison, near Canons-
burgh, Pa. Her only sister was married to Rev. Dr.
McElroy, of New York City. Thomas was * a successful
physician, eminently qualified by culture, nature, and
grace, to discharge the responsible duties of his profes-
sion. His practice was in the town of Canonsburgh, and
the surrounding country. Ilere he labored until his
health failed, when he moved to a farm, adjoining that of

logy-books.com
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his wife’s father, where he lingered for several years, suf-
1 i . n
fering with dropsy, and died in the year 1821.

CHILDREN.
114. Mary, born Jan. 5th, 1793 ; mar. Dm{id' \Vatso'n.
115. Ann.n, «  Qct. 27th, 1794; mar. William Willson.
116. George, ** Sept. 10th, 1707; died Aug. 15th, 1799.

61.

WILLIAM CRAIGHEAD, son of Col. George z.md
Ann Brattain Craighead, born July 25th, 1771; married,

December 19th, 1800, Jane Boggs, who was born in Dela-
ware, November, 1774, and died April 14th, 1859. He
died May 22d, 1853. Lived in Washington County, Pa.

CHILDREN.
117. George, born Dec. 24th, 1801; mar. Elithbeth S. Neill.
118 Jum:s, «  TFeb. 10th, 1805 ; unmar., lives on farm near

Canonsburgh, Pa. .
119. William, bo:n Dec. 1st, 1806 ; died April 22d, 1836, unm.

120. Nancy, ¢« July 7th, 1808 ; died in infancy.

3
121. Thomas ¢ Sept. 10th, 1810; ‘
122. John Bxy'att:\in, born July 17th, 1814 ; graduated at Jeffer-
son College, 1841 ; lives with his brother James.

62

ELIZABETH CRAIGHEAD, daughter of Colonfl
George and Ann Brattain Craighead, born‘ August 18t ;,
1773 ; married Samuel Wilson in 1815 died June 23d,
1845, leaving a daughter Elizabeth and a son George.

CIIILDREN.

* Judge Josiah Scott, Columbus, Ohio.

" . T 1 n hd
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23d, 1834; children, Mary M., Elizabeth Ann, David
Samuel W., George C., William Judson. Live in Alle-’
ghany City, Pa.

124. George, born Aug. 22d, 1817 ; mar. Margaret J. Taggart
Aug. 24th, 1841. Has six duughters. Lives near Btl’:om:
field, Ill. A Baptist preacher, and farmer and author.

64.
JOHN BROWN CRAIGHEAD, the first son of Rev.

Thomas B. and Elizabeth Brown Craighead, was born
at' Haysborough, Tenn., 1785, and married for his first
wife Jane Dickerson, by whom he had two sons. His
second wife was Mrs. Lavinia Beck, formerly Robertson
the danghter of Gen. James Robertson, a noted pionee;
of Tennessee, who came to the State with General Jaclk-

son. She died in 1865. Mr. Craighead was a successful Wwww.geneflogy-books.com

sugar planter, near Plaquemine, La., and died in 1853
CHILDREN.

125. Joseph E., born 1813; mar. Phereby R. White.
126. Thomas B., “ 1821; mar. Tennessee Virginia Johnston.

6.
JANE CRAIGHEAD, the only daughter of Rer.

m .
Thomas and Elizabeth Brown Craighead, was born in

N . .
1787, and died unmarried in 1846. She was a woman of
great culture and refinement,.
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year 1790, and married in 1820 Mys. Mary Hunt Good-
loe, formerly Macon, daughter of John Macon, of War-
renton, N. C., and grand-niece of Hon. Nathaniel Macon.
She died in Nashville in 1872, greatly beloved and re-
spected. Mr. Craighead was a lawyer of distinction in
Nashville, Teni., a man of superior talents, and a public
speaker in great repute. Some years previous to his
deatl, which took place in Memphis, January, 1849, he
removed to Arkansas, and largely engaged in operations
as a planter.

CHILDREN.
127. Blizabeth B., born 1823 ; died 1841.
128. James B., ¢ 1825; married Klien K. Erwin.

129. Mary Jane, ¢ 1827; u Thomas W. Preston.
130. Joanna M., ¢ 1830; ‘ James Ellis.
181. Thomas D., «  Deec. 26,1831; m. Rachel Adelia Carter.

69.
T AMES BROWN CR ATIGHE AD, the fifth son of Rev.

Thomas and Elizabeth Brown Craighead, was born in
1795, fhd married Miss Jane Ireston, sister of Mr.
Thomas W. Preston, of Abingdon, Va. Ile was an emi-
nent lawyer, and a planter for many years in Alabama.
He died in 1860.

CIILDREN.

132. David, born 1849; still living, unmarried.

T 133. John, “ 1851 t K

66 134, Jeany, ¢ 1854; ¢ ¢

) 135, William, ¢ 1855; “ i

_ DAVID CRAIGHEAD, the second son of Rev. 136. Preston, ¢ 1857; “ H

TTor il Drow - . P37 1R8505 i i
Das and Elezabell Drown Craighead, was born in the '
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70.
'HOMAS B. CRAIGHEAD, the youngest son of

v. Thomas and Llizabeth Brown Craighead, was born
798, and resided for many years previous to his deatl,
2, in Arkansas. Was a man of very high order of
nt, of great learning and originality, and a lawyer of
ye reputation. ITor many years he represented his
brict in the Senate of Arkansas; and the county of
ighead, in that State, was named in honor of him.
s never married.

71.
ANE CRAIGHEAD, the first daunglter of Captain

bert and Hannah Clark Craighead, was born in North

'olina, March 27th, 1774, and married William McIlhee,
(. They had but one surviving child, Major Robert
\McRhice, of Soddy, Hamilton County, ISast Tennessee.
r death ocenrred March 22d, 1848.  The son married,
| Lhad two sons and two daughters, all of whom are
rried, and have families.

-

R}
(0.

VILLIAM CRAIGHEAD, the oldest son of Capt.

bert and Lannal Clark Craighead, was born in North
olina, October 1st, 1778, and married Jane Gillespie.
was a highly respected citizen of Lebanon, Tenn., serv-
for a long time as o civil magistrate in Knox County,
| as an elder in the Presbyterian Church of Lebanon.
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CHILDREN.

142. John V., born 1800; died unmar. September 8th, 1827.
143. Robert Clﬂll\, born 1802; died unmar. Aug. 20th, 1823.
144, Thomas G-, “  Aug. 19, 1805 ; m. Rutelia Armstrong.
145. Hannah Malmdn, born May 20th, 1809 ; mar. Samuel 8.

Thatcher. )
146. William, born Aug. 25th,1811; died unm. Aug. 15th, 1835.
147. Samuel G., “ May 15th, 1814; mar. Nancy McGill.

148, Benjamin Alexander, born Aug. 12, 1816 ; d. Aug. 29, 1816.

74.
THOMAS CRAIGHEAD, second son of Captain
Robert and Haennah Clark mehead bhorn March Gth,

1781, marricd Mary Gillespie, of Knox County, Tenn.
After her death, married Mrs. Nancy McGill. No chil-

www.gehealogy-booksleem by last wife. Mr. Craighead was an elder of Mount

Bethel Church for many yezu's Died September 16th,
1839, and buried at Soddy, Tenn.

CHILDREN.

149. Thomas C., married Mary Parsons; children, John N.,
William, and Mary.

150. Mary, married Thomas Parsons.

151. Robert.

152, Sarah, married James Surgoin.

153. William, married, and lives in Missouri.

75.

JOHN CRAIGHEAD, the third son of Capt. Robert
and Hannal Clark Cnlohead was born July 14th, 1783,

and married, in 1806, Temperance Nelson, of Rockbridge

TS
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B

County, Virginia. She was born September Zoth, 1151,



100 CRAIGHEAD FAMILY.

and died December 13th, 1842. He died July 21st, 1826.
Was an active and useful elder in the First Presbyterian
Church of Knoxville, Tenn.

CHILDREN.

154. Eliza H., born April 6th, 1806 j mar. 1st, Hugh L, White;
2d, Col. W. B. Ramsey.

185, James P. N, born Dec. 3d, 1812; married Sarah Agnes
Sutherland.

156. Robert, born Sept. 234, 1814; mar. Sophia L. White.

78.
RACHEL GRAIGHEAD, the youngest daughter of
Captain Robert and Hannah Clark Craighead, was born
in Tennessee, May 22d, 1791, and was married to Joln

M. Cullen, and soon after removed to Alabama. She
died October 11th, 1826,

CHILDREN.
157. Elizabeth,
158. Jane,
159. Temperance.
160. James Harvey.
79.

BENJAMIN CRAIGHE AD, the youngest son of Cap-
tain Robert and Hannah Clark Craighead, was born
in Tennessee, February 20th, 1794, and married Orlena
Bunch, danghter of Col. John Bunch, of Granger County,
East Tennessee. He removed about the year 1835 to
Green County, Missouri, where he died, August 20th, 1839.

CHILDREN,

161. Lliza, who married Mr. Clark,
162, Orlena

www.genea fc)gy-books.com
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94.

JOHN CRAIGHEAD, son of Thomas and Marga‘ret
Gilson Craighead, born February 18th, 1764; married
Jane Lamb, of East Pennsborough, who was born May
Tth, 1765. A farmer; lived and died on the farm now
owned and oceupied by Mr. Bradley, in Cumberland
County, Pa. Died February 19th, 1814 ; his wife, Feb-
ruary 23d, 1809.

CHILDREN.
163. Thomas, born Dee. 9th, 1780 ; mar. Martha Sterrett.
164. Samuel, “  Nov. 25th, 1791; died 1816,_\1nmar.
165. Margarct, "4 Mareh 4th, 17935 died in Ch-l]i“)OOd.
166. William, «  Trebruary 12th, 1795; married Phebe
MeCollom.
167. Jane, « April 13th, 1797; married Dr. R. T
Simmons. )
168. Jobn, ¢ Aug. 24th, 1799; married Maria L.
Gordon.

169, Peggy and } ¢ Dec, 18th, 1801; died in infancy.

170. Rachel, o .

171. Jumnes, © Aug. 24th, 1803 ; died in childhood.

172, Mary Lamb, ¢ Aug. 12th, 1807; married Volney R.
Kimball, Esq.

96. .

THOMAS CRAIGHEAD, third son of Thomas and
Margaret Gilson Craighead, born April 28th, 1768 mar-
ried Rebecea Weakley, November, 1796. Was a miller
and farmer. Lived first at the mill, which was located
on the Mansion farm. and then on _a farm at junction of

the Baltimorc Turnpike with the State road, where he
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130.

JOANNA MACON CRAIGHEAD, third daughter of
David and Mary H. Goodloe Craighead, was born 1830,

and married, in 1854, James Ellis, of Nashville, Tenn.,
who died in 1863.

CHILDREN.

254. Mary, born 1855; died young.
255. Annie, ¢ 1857; ¢ t
256. Alicia, *¢ 1859; ¢ i

131.

THOMAS DAVID CRAIGHEAD, the second son of
David and Mary H. Goodloe Craighead, was born De-
cember 26th, 1831, and married, December 15th, 1859,
TRachel Adelia Carter, daughter of Daniel T. Carter, Esq.,
an elder in the First Presbyterian Church of Nashville.
Tas a cotton planter, but now resides in Nashville, en-
caged in commercial pursuits. No children.

144.
THOMAS G. CRAIGHEAD, the third son of Wil-

liam and Jane Gillespie Craighead, was born August
19th, 1805, and married, August 19th, 1828, Rutelia
Armstrong, born August 1st, 1806, daughter of Robert
Armstrong, Esq., of Knox County, East Tenn. After
Ler death, February 28th, 1862, Thomas married, August
19th, 1867, Dorinda Buckingbam, of Cincinnati, Ohio.

www.gen&logy-books.com
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CHILDREN BY THE FIrsT MARRIAGE.

257, Margaret, born July 2d, 1829; died unmarried
Aug. 10th, 1847.

258. Elizabeth Jane, ¢ July 12th, 1830 ; married Thos.
K. Rawlings. -

259. Mary Ann, ¢ April 2d, 1832; ¢ David
0. Hoge.

260. Maria Clark, ¢ Aug. 12th, 1834; « A. K.
Alley.

261. William Alexander, ‘¢ Feb. 22d, 1837; “ Eliza
Cox Doss.

262. Adelia Armstrong “  April 224, 1846; ¢ E. F.
Redfield.

145.

HANNAH MALINDA CRAIGHEAD, daughter of
William and Jane Gillespie Craighead, born May 20th,
1809; married, September 13th, 1827, Samuel S. Thatcher,
of Knoxville, Tenn.

CIIILDREN.

263. William Craighead, born April 13th, 1820 ; married Nancy
Young Patterson.

264. Ellen Jane, #  June 18th, 1821; i David
R. Dunwoody.

265. Emily Hunt, ¢ Aug. 22d, 1833; died, 1855, unm.

266. Margaret Hannah, ¢ Feb. 11th, 1835,

267. Malinda Elizabeth, ¢ May 24th, 1838; married Dr.
Richard Shelton.
268. Sarah Ann Eliza, ¢ Dee. 15th, 1840.
269. Catharine Kinney, ¢ Dee. Tth, 1845; G Wil-
liam Patterson ; died 1871.
. Samuel Selden, born Feb. 3d, 1848; ¢ Miss
Coulter.

|8
-1
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147,

SAMUEL G. CRAIGHEAD, son of William and Jane
Gillespie Craighead, born May 13th, 1814; married, Feb-
ruary 22d, 1838, Nancy McGill, who was born April 28th,
1814, They reside at Sulphur Springs, Rhea County,
Tenn.

CHILDREN.

271. William H., born Nov. 6th, 1840; died Dec. 8th, 1840.

272. Margaret M. E., ¢ Oct. 22d, 1842; married, April 6th,
1865, William 1. Julian; died April 8d, 1867, leaving a
son, B. R. Julian, born April 8th, 1866.

278. Beriah &, born Aug. 4th, 1846.

274. Newton C., ¢ April 5th, 1849; died Nov. 10th, 1868.

154.
ELIZA H. CRAIGHEAD, daughter of John and

Temperance Nelson Craighead, was born April 6th, 1806,
and married James White, a son of Hon. Hugh Lawson
‘White, a senator from Tennessee for many years. After
his death she married, at Knoxville, October 31st, 1834,
Col. W. B. A. Ramsey, Secretary of State of Tennessee,
who was born February 4th, 1799, and died April 27th,
1874. She died at Knoxville, September 23d, 1839.

CHILDREN BY FIiRST MARRIAGE.

275. John James, born Aug. 30th, 1827; dicd Aug. 30th, 1838.
276. Eliza Lawson, ¢ Tcb, 27th, 1829; ¢ Sept. 24th, 1838,

CHILDREN BY SECOND MARRIAGE.

977, Maggie Henrietta, born Oct. 14th, 1835; marricd Dr. Fer-
gus Sloan Hall, of Nashville, March 10th, 1859. Chil-
dren, Lillic Adaline, Fannic May, Willlam Ramsey,

v
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278. Lillie Ann, born March 11th, 1837 ; married Mr. William
H. Simmons, March 11th, 1858. Children, William
Cyrus, Harry Haslett, Ada Hart, Lillic Lee, Robert
Hall, Hugh McNeilly.

155.
JAMES PATTERSON NELSON CRAIGHEAD, son

of John and Temperance Nelson Craighead, born De-
cember 3d, 1812, married January 5th, 1843, Sarah Agnes
Sutherland, daughter of John and Diana Sutherland.
Mr. Craighead was a native, and, during his whole life,
a resident of Knoxville, Tenn. In a notice of him, in a
Knoxville paper, Mr. Craighead is characterized as a
“bold, earnest, and independent man, who shrank not
from any duty. Just in his dealings, and faithful to per-
form hLis obligations, he was most emphatically that
‘noblest work of God, an honest man.” His disposition
was most obliging and considerate; and he was a kind
and devoted husband and father. His early training, by
most excellent and pious parents, led him years ago to
profess Christ, and at the time of his death, September
5th, 1854, he was a most worthy member and a deacon in
the First Presbyterian Church of this place. One of the
very best men in our community has left us.” His wife,
born Febrvary 5th, 1823, died January 29th, 1870, at
Sutherland Springs, Texas, whither she removed in 1847.

CHILDREN.
279. Eliza Temperance, born December 11th, 1843; married
John William Lilly.
280. Ann Sutherland,  born May 16th,1845; died Dec. 6th,’46.
281. John Sutherland, ¢ March 8th, 1847; married Mary

Minnie Crawford, Fergus Stowm, MaggicRamsey:

TenFolda Ao A eF
saverra- e sters
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989, Diana Kennedy, born February 17th, 1849 ; died March
10th, 1854.

283. Jane Kennedy, «  May 7th, 1851; married James
William Anderson.

284. Paiterson Nelson, born Scptember 8th, 1853 ; unmarried.

156.
ROBERT CRAIGHEAD, youngest son of John and

Temperance Nelson Craighead, born September 23d,
1814, married Sophia Elizabeth White, a granddaughter
of Hon. Hugh Lawson White, September 28th, 1841, She
died June 19th, 1850. Resides in Knoxville, Tenn. ¢

CHILDREN.

285, James P., born January 6th, 1843; unmarried and
lives in Knoxville, Tenn.

286. Eliza Lawson, born May 12th, 1846; died Jan. 2d, 1848.

287. Hugh Lawson, ¢« Qctober 6th, 1848; unmarried and
lives in Nashville, Tenn.

988. John Patterson, born Apr. 11th, 1850 ; died Apr. 14th,’53.

163.
THOMAS CRAIGHEAD, the oldest son of John and

Jane Lamb Craighead, born in South Middleton Town-
ship, Pa., December 9th, 1789, married Martha Sterrett,
of Sterrett’s Gap, July 11th, 1817. A man of more than
ordinary culture and information; held several civil offices
in Cumberland County, and was an intimate friend of
Governor Joseph Ritner. Lived in Carlisle, Pa., then
near Harrisburg, and afterwards removed to Canton,

— Ohio—where—he—died—April-24th. 1865 His wife, born

s
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CHILDREN.
989. Jane Lamb, born —; married George Raynolds.
290. John Sterrett, ¢ Oct. 15th, 1820; died Aug. 12th, 1841,
291. Rebecea M., ¢ ; unmarried.
292. Sallie 8., ‘e ; u
993. ‘William Henry, ¢ Oct. 8th, 1828; died July 30th, 1849.

166.
WILLIAM CRAIGHEAD, the third son of John and

Jane Lamb Craighead, born in South Middleton, Pa.,
February 12th, 1795, married TPhebe MceCollom, Decem-
ber 14th, 1819. Moved in 1814 to Highland County,
Ohio, to a farm on Paint Creek. Here he farmed and
carried on a mill for forty-two years, and here his children

-
www.genealogy-books.com were all born. Removed to Madison County, Ind., in

1856, where he died March 2d, 1859. His wife, daughter
of Angus McCollom, a Scotchman, was born December
10th, 1798, and is still living, and is active, intelligent,
and energetic, for a person of her years.

CHILDREN.
294. John, born Jan. 30th, 1821; m. Harriet Thrasher.
295, George, ¢« August 19th, 18223 marricd Sarah

Ann Overman.
996. William Lamb, born Oct. 20th, 1824; died Aug. 12th, 726,
207. Peter Ritner, ¢ Mar. 16th, 1827; died May 16th, ’27.
208. Samuel L., ¢ July 28th,’28; m. Emma M. Haines.
299. Benjamin F., « November 6th, 1830; mar. Johanna
Sweinhart.
300. Margaret Jane, born Feb. 20th, 1834 ; m. Evan IH. Baird.
301. Rachel Ann, s Sept. 27th, 1837; m. Daniel Clymer.
302. Mary Kimball, ¢ March 8d, 1840; dicd Nov. 3d, 1840.

April 4th, 1791, died October 10th, 1865.



120 CRAIGIIEAD FAMILY. ‘
.
167. :
JANE CRAIGHEAD, daughter of John and Jane l’

ZLamb Craighead, born in South Middleton, Pa., April
13th, 1797, married Dr. R. P. Simmons, of Canton, Ohio.
They afterwards removed to Cincinnati, and then to St.

Liouis, Mo., where she died, November 23d, 1838. No
children.

168.
JOHN CRAIGHEAD, son of John and Jane Lamb

Craighead, born August 24th, 1799; married Maria
Louisa Gordon, of Baltimore, Md., July 16th, 1831, at

FIFTII GENERATION, 121

172.

MARY LAMB CR AIGHEAD, daughter of John and
Jane Lamb Craighead, born in South Middleton, Pa.,
August 12th, 1807; married Volney R. Kimball, of Can-
ton, Ohio, February 2d, 1830. Mr. Kimball was a mer-
chant, and * came to Canton in his youth, and has ever
since filled a large space in its business operations. Iis
active business dutics not only made him acquainted with
all, but secured the good will of all. His death leaves a
void in a large family circle, in socicty, and in the busi-
ness of the city.™ Born November 8¢, 1805 ; died June
3th, 1861,

Mrs. Kimball was educated at Litiz, a celebrated Mo-
ravian school, near Lancaster, Pa. Was an intelligent,
exemplary Christian, well instructed in the doctrines of

Pittsburg, Pa. She was born November 17tl, 1809, and www.geneal&:]y-bookscom the Presbyterian Church, with which she united in 1828.

still survives. IIe¢ removed from Carlisle to Martins-
burg, Va., then to Chilicothe, Ohio, then to Portsmouth,
and finally, in 1850, to Fairview, Iowa, where he died
April 28th, 1872. Was a merchant.

CHILDREN.

303. William Gordon, born Sept. 23d, 1834; married Judith
Josie Benson.
304. John Alexander, ¢ Nov.2lst,18326; d. Oct. 26th,1837.

305. John A, «  Sept. 23d, 1830; married Eliza-
beth M. Adair.

306. Franklin Gordon, * ¢ March 14th, 1842; m. J. F. Elder. k¢

307. Jane Mary, ¢ April 5th, 1845; m. T. M. Wilds.
308. Lavinia, w April 24th, 1848.

Though in feeble health for many years, she rarely was
absent from the sanctuary. ller Bible was her loved
¢ompanion, from which she constantly derived both in-
struction and comfort. Died in Canton, June 14th, 1858.

CHILDREX,

309. Richard Craighead, born April 2d, 18315 married Harriet
Mercer Bowland, of Manstield, Ohio, Nov. 5th, 1856,

310, Josephine Jane, born Oct. 27th, 1832.

311. Thomas Saxton, « May 12th, 1834; married Mary
E. Glessner, of Zanesville, Obio, May 12th, 1863, who
died at New York City, April 1st, 1875,

312. William Christmas, born March 1dth, 1837; married, Jaly
5th, 1865, Emma Kuhn, of Tiffin, Ohio.

313. Ellen Mary, born Jan. 14th, 1839; d. July 16th,’42.

314. Julia Antoinetie,  born Oct. 14th, 1840; married Griffith

Dishart, of Canton, Ohio, Aug. 25th, 1865.

KV T
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315, Ellen Griswold, born Aug. 27th, '42; d. May 18th, ’71,

316. George Harley, 0 QOct. 28th, 1845,

317. Charles Howard, ¢ May 9th, 1848,

318. Arthur Volney, “ March 14th, 1850.
176.

DR. JOHN BOYD CRAIGHEAD, second son of
Thomas and Rebecca Weakley Craighead, born April
22d, 1800; married, Nov. 5th, 1829, Mary Wallace Purdy,
of Mansfield, Ohio, who was born September 14th, 1811.
He received his classical education at Dickinson College,
and graduated in medicine at the University of Pennsyl-
vania, 1826. Afterwards spent the winters of 1829 and
1830 attending medical lectures in Philadelphia. He
was an excellent classical scholar, and, during life, took
delight in reading his favorite authors. His son’s prep-
arations for college were made under his direction and
instruction. Removed from Pennsylvania to Mansfield,
Ohio, 1827, and then to Dayton in 1830, where he resided
until his death, September Sth, 1868. His first wife died
December 29th, 1839, and he married Rebecea Dodds
May 6th, 1841. She still lives in Dayton.

CHILDREN BY First WIFE.

319. Thomas Purdy, born Sept 5th, 1830 ; died May 29th, 1832,

320, John Purdy, ¢ March 23d,1833; married Mrs. Olivia
F. Read. )

321, William, “ Sept. 1st, 1885; mar. M. S. Wright.

822, Rebecca Jane, “ Nov.27th, 1838; dicd July 224, 1839.

CHILDREN BY SECOND WIFE:

323. Richard M., born Jan. 11th, 1843; died Oct. 4th, 1844.
324. Joseph Boyd, ¢ Jan.29th,1845; mar. Hannah A. Gaar.
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325. Mary Ellen, born April 30th, 1848 ; mar. James Soper, Oct.

Tth, 1875. . o
326. George Gurley, born Aug. 5th, 1853 ; unmarried.

180.

MARGARET CRAIGHEAD, daughter of Thomas
and Rebecca Weakley Craighead, born September 20th,

1809, married Thomas S. Woodburn,. December 23d,
1830. e was born April 20th, 1807 ; died October‘l 1th,
1839. ‘After his death, married Major Joseph Trego,
January 11th, 1844, who died February 19th, 1873. She
lives in Carlisle, Pa.

CHILDREN BY TIE FIRST MARRIAGE.
397. John H., born July 22d,1832; married Agnes L. Weak-

ley, March 20th, 1860. ) o
398. Thomas C., born Aug. 16th, 1835; marricd Amelia Cham-
berlain, April 23d, 1866. . )
329. James S.: born April 9th, 1837; married Amelia Trego,

December, 1869. ] ‘
330. Rebecea J.,’born Jan. 7th, 1839; married Archibald R.

Thompson, Jan. 12th, 1859.

CHILDREN BY THE SECOND MARRIAGE.
331. Margaret D., born Nov. 10th, 1844; married John Weary,

April 24th, 1866. ‘

322, Mary E., born Nov. 10th, 1844 ; married George P. Cor-
nog, Junc 30th, 1868 ; died Novemtfer 17th, 1868.

333. Rachel R., born Dee. 23d, 1846; married Dr. C. C. Lange,
of Pittsburg, Pa., Oct. 8th, 1868.

334, William C., born Jan, 7th, 1848; died May Tth, 1848.

181.

RICHARD CRAIGHEAD, youngest son of Thomas
and Rebecca Weakley Craighead, born July 17th, 1811;
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married December 18th, 1845, Augusta L. Sheffer, born
April 29th, 1820, daughter of Hon. Daniel Sheffer, of
Adams County, Pa. Was a farmer; lived on Baltimore

turnpike, four miles south of Carlisle; died April Tth,
1864.
CHILDREN.
385. William Newlin, born September 80th, 1846; married
Emma McGinley, February 15th, 1872,
336. Jobn Wierman, born February 22d, 1849,
337. Danicl Sheffer, “  October 11th, 1850 ; mar. Jemima
Patterson Stuart, December 16th, 1875.
38. Rebecca Weakley, born July 4th, 1853,

339. Naomi Jane, ¢ May 18th, 1855.
340. Mary Anna, ¢ March 29th, 1857.
341. Rachel Arnold, “ August 11th, 1859,
342. Thomas, ¢

Nov. 28th, 1861; d. May 20th, '63.

343. Harriet Augusta, « July 28th, 1863.

185.

WILLIAM GILSON CRAIGHEAD, son of James
and Margaret Gilson Craighead, born near New Lisbon,
Ohio, November 4th, 1811, and married Mrs. Rebecca
George, widow of Harrison C. (teorge, Eisq., March 1st,
1842. Mrs. George's maiden name was Piper. Born in
Columbiana County, Ohio, June 11th, 1821. Mr. George
lived but two years after their marriage, leaving a son,
Henry Clay George, who died in his tenth year.

Mr. Craighead resided on the family homestead until
1854, when he removed to Iowa, and purchased a large
farm near Gower’s Ferry, Cedar County, where he lived
until his death, September 3d, 1856 ; buried in Cedar
Bluffs Cemetery.

After her husband’s death, Mrs. Craighead determined
to carry on the farm with hired labor, in order to keep

www.genealo
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her family of little children together and have the n?ea‘m'ns
to cducate them. DBeing a woman of great enterprise
and natural adaptedness for business, she was able 1‘1o’t
only to do this, but to add to the value of the prope;t?.
She still resides on the farm, enjoys go'od health, an 1si
comforted and cared for by her loving and faithfu
daughter Margaret.

CHILDREN.

g line, born December 2d, 1842.
z:; ﬁf\::;f:lse(tlﬁxrﬁ,e L Oct. 27th, 1844 ; died Ju.ng,l’G(i.
346. Mary Elenor, ¢« March 10th, 1847 ; marricd Isaac
G. Hawley.
347. Charles William, “
348. Albert Neri, “
L. Waterson.
349, Emma Jane,
Marshall Wallick.

January 20th, 1849.
December 2d, 1850 ; mar. Sarah

¢« December 11th, 1852; married

0 ? .
Py-books.com 355 Fsther Ann, t April 12th, 1855 d. Peb. 84, °60
351' ‘William Isaiah, “ «  Bth,’57; d. May 15th, 87,

186.

RACHEL CRAIGHEAD, daughter of James and

Margaret Gilson Craighead, born in 1.823 in New LISbI;)n(i
Ohio, and married William Gilson in 1839. They ha
eleven children, all of whom died young, exc'ept Margaret
Ann. Resided at Shreves, Ohio. Rachel died sud.dcnly,-
November 3d, 1875. Her husband survives and lives at
Shreves.

CHILDREN.

352. Margaret Ann, born 1840; mar. Frank Martin in 1865.
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188.

,,JTAJOR THOMAS CRAIGHEAD, son of George and
: ary Qzllespze Craighead, born in South Middleton
J.’O\ivnslnp, Pa., June 18th, 1806; married Ann Jane
Smxth', July 29th, 1840, daughter of Capt. John Smith
of Philadelphia. He was a graduate of Dickinson ColZ
lege,' studied law, and practiced for a short time. Com-
missioned Major by Governor Ritner. Served nine
months in the late war, in the 2d Regiment District of
Col‘umbia Volunteers. Died September 28th, 1870:
buried in Philadelphia. His wife, born April 22;1, 1816:

?ied July 20th, 1874, and was buried in Woodlawn Ceme-
ery.

CHILDREN.

330. George Smith, born June 18th, 1841 ; mar. M. R. Durkin.
?.—I Alfred, ) ¢ Jan. 3d, 1845; married L. Yocum.
355. Horace Milton, ¢ Aug. 12th, 1848; Mary B
Pinkerton. ’ e
,3\89 James Givin, “ May 3d, 1852; died Aug. 31st, 1853
3a7. John, ¢ Sept. 23d, 1853. , .

-338. Thomas, ¢ Dec. 22d, 1856.

189,

HIMARGARET CRAIGHEAD’ danghter of George and
Mary Gillespie Craighead, born in South Middleton, Pa.;
narried John McCandlish, of Newville, May 12th, 18311

Ie was born December 20th, 1800 ; died June 2d, 1853
No children. , .

190.

l[MAR‘Y ANN CRAIGHEAD, daughter of George and
ary Gillespie Craighead, born June 18th, 1813, in South

y-books.com
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Middleton, Pa.; married William I Givin, of Columbia,
Pa., September 17th, 1839. He was born January Tth,
1813; died March 13th, 1862. Wife died at Columbia
August 5th, 1843.

CHILDREN.

359. Mary Frances, born June 11th, 1841 ; died Aug. 13th, 1843.

192.
MARTHA JANE CRAIGHEAD, daughter of George

and Mary Gillespie Craighead, born in South Middleton,
Pa., May —th, 1814 ; married C. E. Blumenthal, M.D.,

. February, 1853. Martha died in New York City, where

she had lived, February 14th, 1870. No children.

193.
GEORGE DUFFIELD CRAIGHEAD, youngest son

of George and Mary Gillespte Craighead, born in South
Middleton, Pa.; married, first, Maria E. Carmony, of
Carlisle, Pa., February 22d, 1844, who was born Febru-
ary 5th, 1820, died April 21st, 1852; married, second,
Catharine H. Carmony, May 10th, 1853, who was born
Tebruary 11th, 1822, died August 23d, 1865, ‘married,
then, Catharine G. Laughlin, of Newville, Pa., April
18th, 1867. Is a farmer, and owns and resides on his
father’s property.

CHmLDREN BY FirsT WIFE.

360. Mary Catharine,

261, Martha Elizabeth, born Jan. 5th, 1850; died July 14th, 1852,

362. Emma Margaret.
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CHILDREN BY SECOND WirE,

363. Ida Virginia.

CHILDREN BY THIRD WIrE.

364. Jane Isabella.
365. George Laughlin, born June 17th, 1869; died Sept. 15th,'69.

194.

REV. RICHARD CRAIGHEAD, oldest son of Wil-
liam and Helty Weakley Craighead, born in South Mid-
dleton, Pa., October 31st, 1815 married, January 14th,
1841, Lydia L. Reynolds, daughter of John Reynolds,
Esq., of Meadville, Pa. She was born December 8th,
1818. He pursued the study of classics at New Haven,
Ct., graduated at Washington College, Pa., 1836, and at
Western Theological Seminary, Alleghany, Pa.,
Was licensed in June, 1839, and ordained and installed
at Springfield, Pa., September 9th, 1840; from whence
he was called, November, 1843, to take charge of the
Second Presbyterian Church of Meadville, ’a. e con-
tinued the honored and successful pastor of this church
for thirty-one years, until November, 1874, only relin-
quishing the charge on account of continued ill Liealth.
Resides in Meadville, engaged, as health will permit, in
the work’of the ministry, aiding his brethren, and supply-
ing vacant pulpits. No children.

195.

JOHN WEAKLEY CRAIGHEAD, the second son of
William and Helty Weakley Craighead, born February
Tth, 1817 ; married Mary Ann Moore, born March 3d,
1820, daughter of William Moore, of South Middleton,

o [+
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February 20th, 1844. Is a farmer; lives upon and owns
the Mansion farm.
CHILDREN.
366. William Weakley, born April 27th, 1845; died Sept. 3d,’67.
367, Richard Reynolds, ¢ April 6th, 1847; married Mary
Alice Leidich.

3 3 z 49.
368. Charles Cooper “  Aug. 234, 18 '
369. James Geddes, , ¢ Oct. 25th, 1852; died Dec. 26th,'63.
370. Thomas Moore, ‘4 Sept. bth, 19:55.
371. John Alfred, ¢ Nov. 3d, 1859.
198.

REV. JAMES GEDDES CRAIGHEAD, the fifth son
of William and Hetty Wealkley Craighead, born March 5th,
1823 ; married, June 19th, 1850, Ifarriet M. Van Auken,
born June 7th, 1827, daughter of Jesse and Susan. V'a.n
Auken, of New York City. Studied two years at Dickin-
son College; graduated at Delaware College, 1844,. and at
Union Theological Seminary, New York, 1847 ; licensed
by Fourth Presbytery of New York April 7th, 1847;
ordained by the same October 11th, 1847. \\L'as two
years stated supply in the city of Watertown, Wis.; pas-
tor four years in Northumberland, Pa.; editor of the
New York Evangelist fourteen years; at present 001‘}'0-
sponding Secretary of the Presbyterian Iistorical So-
ciety, and resides in Philadelphia. .

CHILDREN.

878. Alice Weakley, born Sept. 1st, 1851.
374. Jesse Van Auken, ¢ July 10th, 1833.

875. James Barret, “ May 14th, 1856, )
376. William, “ June 9th, 1858 ; died July 6th, 1858.
377, Henry Field, # Jan. 21st, 1861 ; died April 28th, '64.

9
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199,

MATILDA HETTY CRAIGHEAD, only daughter
of William and Hetty Weakicy Craighead, born October
15th, 1825, married Col. A. Galbraith Ege, of Taneytown,
Ma., December 8th, 1852, Lives in Highland, Kansas.

Husband born January Gth, 1819,

CurLorew.
378. Hetty Craighead, born October 24th, 1853.
379. Laura Galbraith, « Sept. 4th, 1855 ; d. Dee. 28th, 1857,
380. Richard C., Y June 29th, 1859,
381. Annie G., ‘“ November 12th, 1861,
382. Charles N., “  February 16th, 1804,

200.

WILLIAM LUSK CRAIGHEAD, the sixth Sowwfge”ea'ogy'JPOkS-COm

William and Helty Weakley Craighead, born March 4th,
1828, married Mary Ann Brandon, born October 14th,
1831, daughter of George Smith and Nancy Craighead
Brandon, August 30th, 1853. Was g farmer and an
active business man, a friend of the poor, a man of the
strictest integrity, trusted by all, loved in life, and greatly
lamented when he died, December 2d, 1874, Died on
his farm, adjoining the paternal estate.

“ From early life the deceased was a communicant, and
for four years an elder in the First Presbyterian Church
of Carlisle. His was a life of decided and progressive
piety. In every relation of life he drew to himself the
warmest love of all who knew him. In the hour of lhis
country’s peril he was the ardent supporter of the nation’s
unity and honor, and every enterprise of public utility
found in him an carnest advocate. In all his business
transactions he was just and reasonable, and in his chapi-
ties liberal and unostentatious. His pastor always found

e B
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him ready to co-operate in every good work, and now
loses in him a warm, personal friend.”*

CHILDREN.
383. Frank William, born February 5th, 1855,
384, Edwin, “  January 25th, 1859,

385. Ella Matilda, “ “ 224, 1863,

386. Harry Richara, }“ May 1st, 1866.

387. George Smith, ¢ May 1st, 1866; 4. April 28d, 1869,
388. Laura Gertrude, ¢ November 8th, 1871,

201.

THOMAS BROWN CRAIGHEAD, youngest son of
William and Hetty Weakley Craighead, born September

10th, 1831, married Sarah Jane Moore, April 9th, 1856,
Was a farmer and merchant; lived at Mount Holly
Springs, Pa., and died April 16th, 1858, His wife, born
August 24th, 1831; died February 20th, 1876. No chil-
dren.

208.

JOHN CRAIGHEAD, son of James Gilson and Mas-
garet Patterson Craighead, born May 5th, 1802, in Penn-
sylvania, married, February 10th, 1831, Alesanna John-
ston, of Cumberland County, Pa., who died November

2d, 1856. He died March 10th, 1864. .
CHILDREN.
893. ‘William Johnston, born March Tth, 1833 ; married Mary
A. McClure.

894. James Gilson, born March 29th, 1835; mar. Susan White.
395. David, ¢ Dee. 19th, 1836 ; mar. Eliza Hall.
396. Ann Mary, “  Aug. 5th, 1839; m. Lorenzo Marley.
807. Catharine J., « Qet. 8th, 1844; died July 9th, 1845,
398. Stevenson, “ Aug. 10th, 1852; ¢« Aug. 8th, 1858.

* Rev. C. P. Wing, D.D.
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210.
GILSON CRAIGHEAD, son of James Gilson and

Ann Shields Craighead, born in South Middleton, Pa.,
April 1st, 1808; married, September, 1833, in Henry
County, Tennessee, Sarah Rodery. She was born in
North Carolina, May 8th, 1804, and still resides on the
homestead farm, near Holly Springs, Miss. He died Oc-
tober 21st, 1869.
CHILDREXN.
399. Mary Ann, born Sept. 10th, 1834; mar. James W. Porter,
Jan., 1852, leaving a daugbter, Lucy Ann, who married
Allen J. Gaines, Dec. 9th, 1869.
400. Gilson, born July 30th, 1836 ; died September, 1864, from
wounds in battle, in Virginia.
401. David, born Aug. 16th, 1838; lost a limb in battle.
402. Benjamin S., ¢ February 28th, 1840; died, June 21st,
1862, in the Confederate war hospital at Richmond, Va. Y

211.

NANCY CRAIGHEAD, oldest daughter of James
Gilson and Ann Shields Craighead, born March 8th,
1810, married George Smith Brandon, of Adams County,
Pa., January 6th, 1830. Dicd September 21st, 1847. Mr. i
Brandon was a farmer. Born August 9th, 1803; died
August 22d, 1847. Al

CHILDREN.

403. Mary Ann, born Oct. 14th, 1831; mar. Wm. L. Craighead.

404. Martha Jane, born Sept. 27th, 1833 ; died July 16th, 1839.

405. William Temploton, born September 17th, 1835; married

February 18th, 1858, Eliza McCord. )
406. Gilson Craighead, born June 6th, 1837; mar., July 20th,
1857, Henrietta Gould.
407. George Robert, born February 15th, 1839; married, No-
vember 10th, 1868, Elvira Bigler.

408, Calvin Knox, born September Gth, 1841 ; married, October

24th, 1867, Louisa Mc. Russel.

PSR
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409. Sarah Ellen, born March 13th, 1843 ; married, December
31st, 1862, Rev. John ‘Wherry.

410. Anderson Coe Gurley, born December 31st, 1844; mar-
ried, November 10th, 1869, Jennie M. Bray.

411. James Ray, born Sept. 13th, 1846; died Oct. 11th, 1847.

212.

ROBERT CR AIGHEAD, second son of James Gilson
and Ann Shields Craighead, born April 26th, 1812 ; mar-
ried, May, 1845, Helen M. Smith, who was born in Maine,
February 14th, 1818. Was a printer, and the publisher
of the English reviews. Is engaged, at present, in mer-
chandising in New York City, and resides at Mamaro-
neck, Westchester County, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

412. Horace, born Jan. 30th, 1846 ; married Frances Rose.
413. Ilelen A., ‘¢ June 25th, 1849; died March 13th, 1876,
at Aiken, 8. C.

213.

MARGARET CRAIGHEAD, daughter of James Gil-
son and Ann Shields Craighead, born July 4th, 1814;

married Edward Connelly in 1835 died in 1847.

CHILDREN.
414. Frances,
415. Mary Ann, ; mar. Col. J. Z. Cook.
416. Margaret,
214. )

DAVID CR ATIGHEAD, son of James Gilson and 4nn
Shields Craighead, born April 90th, 1816 ; married Mary

J. Sloan, of Harrisburg, Pa., April 25th, 1842. Was
extensively engaged in business as a druggist at Indian-
apolis, Ind., where he died, August 20th, 1854.
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CHILDREN.
417. Sarah A., born Feb. 14th, 1843 ; mar. Francis A. Boyd,
Nov. 1st, 1866. No children.
418. Robert D., born Oct. 12th, 1846 ; mar. Louise A. Ray.

215.

SAMUEL CRAIGHEAD, son of James Gilson and
Ann Shields Craighead, born June 6th, 1818; married
Mrs. Jeannette A. Schenck February 1st, 1853. A prom-
inent lawyer, of Dayton, Ohio, where e resides.

CiiLDREN.
419. Robert Gilson, born Oct. 20th, 1853,
420. Emanuel Johnson, ¢ i s
421. Charles, ¢ Aug. 12th, 1857.

216.
MARY ANN GRAIGHEAD, youngest da“8"hmﬁ/vﬁrf.genealogy-t

James Gilson and Ann Shiclds Craighead, born June
20th, 1821; married, in 1841, Dr. Marquis Wood. Iad
a number of children. She died in 1857.

SIXTH GENERATION.
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234.

WILLIAM REES CRAIGHEAD, son of George and
Llizabeth S. Netll Craighead, born July 21st, 1828 ; mar-
ried February 21st, 1850, Eliza Johnston, daughter of
James Johnston, of Washington County, Pa. She died
December 11th, 1862, and he then married Rachel I
Williams, daughter of Benjamin Williams, of Mingo
Church. Lives near Canonsburgh, Pa., on the farm that
belonged to his grandfather and father. Has a clock
that was formerly Colonel George’s; still a good time-
picce, and which, if it could spealk, could tell many thril-
ling Revolutionary tales.
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CHILDREN BY FIRST MARRIAGE.
496, Marshall Boggs, born July 11th, 1862.

CHILDREN BY SECOND MARRIAGE.
427. Clarabelle Atwood, born April 13th, 1869.

235.

MARGARET CRAIGHEAD, daughter of George and
Elizabeth S. Neill Craighead, born November 24th, 1830;
married, March 20th, 1855, Rev. Franklin Orr, then and
still pastor of Jacksonville and Bethel churches, Indiana
County, Pa. She possessed great talent for music, and,
previous to marriage, taught it in Mount Pleasant, Pa.
As a woman she was discreet, humble, and conscientious;
as a mother, loving and judicious. Died March 24th,

1866.

CHILDREN.
born Jan. 25th, 1858.
June 12th, 1862.

428. Lizzic M.,
429. Sarah Vinnie, ¢

231.

S. JUDSON CRAIGHEAD, son of George and Eliza-
beth S. Neill Oraighead, born December 5th, 1834 ; mar-
ried October 11th, 1860, Sarah E. Elder, daughter of
David Elder, of Eldersridge, Pa. Studied at Eldersridge
Academy ; graduated at Jefferson College in 1858, and
subsequently taught in Dunlap’s Creek Academy. Lives
now at Eldersridge, teaching and farming.

.

CHILDREN.
430. David Elder, born July 25th, 1861.
431, George V., ¢ September 17th, 1863.
432. Julia Eliza, t  December Gth, 1865.
433, James R. E., «  Qctober 5th, 1868.
434, Sarah Maric, ¢ September 7th, 1870.
435, Emecline M., ¢ April 14th, 1878.

436. Nannie J., ¢ Qctober 27th, 1875.
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-_—
238. “
EZNAbN;g,'Y GB,AIGHEAD, danghter of George and
wzabeth S. Neill Craiglead, born October Tth 1836
married, February 28th, 1860, James Boone. a farm,er wh ,
belonged to Miller's Run Church, for so mm;v years 11’nde(1)‘
the pastoral care of Rev. Dr. William Smith, « Shie was

& happy Christian, faithful wi
an, fs wife, and a fond, i
mother.” Died August 24th, 18,68. indulgent

CHILDREXN.

37. William Judson, born Nov. 5th, 1860.

43 . . it
8. George Oraighead,  June 28th, 1863,

240.
JAMES T. CRAIGHEAD’ son of George and Elizq-

beth S. Neill Craighead, born June 3d, 1843

February 13th, 1868, Mart i
R s Martha J. Flemi h Wy genealogy-
Rev. James Flemine i

then pastor of Lower
i - 2 g 0 ower Buffalo
Church, Washington County, Pa. Was in the Northern

army eighteen months, and when the war closed went to

reside in Kansas. Is a farmer, and now lives near Can-
onsburgh, Pa.

y and married

CHILDREN.
430. Kate Emeline, born Jun. 6th, 18G9,
440. James Fleming, « May 15th, 1871,
441. John Brattain, “ Nov. 8d, 1873

241. '
7 EMELINE M, GRAIG-HEAD, daughter of George and
Elizabeth S. Neill Craighead, was born April 20t11518-15
Educated at Edgeworth and Canonsburgh Semil,mries.
and her teachers represent her as ¢ having a cheerful and’
happy disposition, and a leader in all that was good.”
Says one, “T could never see a fault in her; she wfxs not

b
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like other young ladies.” Ier pastor writes: ‘ Emeline
was a faithful follower of the Lord Jesus. She possessed
and manifested his spirit, obeyed his precepts, and imi-
tated his example. Early called into the vineyard, early
she was taken to herrest and reward. There is a blessed-
ness in remembering that cheerful face, and in listening
to the echoes of that soft,low voice, speaking only words
of kindness, of sympathy, and of good will to all. On
the quict Sabbath evening of Juune 28th, 1874, our be-
loved sister peacefully fell asleep in Jesus.”

245.

CHARLES D. CRAIGHEAD, the third son of Dr.
Joseph and Phercby R. White Craighead, was born June
8th, 1840, and married August 13th, 1872, Fannie .
Bailey. Is a sugar planter, near Placquemine, La.

CIILDREN.

442. Charles D., Jr., born July 21st, 1878.
443. Mary A., t¢  March 25th, 1875.

246.

WILLIAM J. CRAIGHEAD, the fourth son of Dr.
Joseph E. and Phereby R. White Craighead, was born
August 8th, 1842, and married April, 1864, Mrs. Lizzie
E. Goodwin. e died in the Confederate army, Septem-
ber 24, 1864. . No children. *

248.

JENNIE E. CRAIGHEAD, youngest child of Dr. Jo-
seph E. and Phercby R. White Craighead, was born April
4th, 1847, and married March 3d, 1869, Capt. William A.
Buntin, of Robertson County, Tenn.
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CHILDREN,
444. John C. :
445. Daniel F. Carter.
258.

ELIZA JANE CRAIGHEAD, second daughter of
Thomas G. and Rutelia Armstrong Craighead, born July
12th, 1830 ; married Thomas K. Rawlings, March 11th,

1852. They reside in Dallas, Texas.
CHILDREN.
450. Edmund A. K., born Sept. 10th, 1853,
451. Rutelia A, ¢ Jan. 4th, 1856 ; died Jan. 3d, 1867.
452, Thos. ‘Craighead, ¢ Jan. 14th, 1859.

453. Margarot H. M.,

14

Dec. 4th, 1861.

259. www.genealogy}

MARY ANN CRAIGHEAD, third daughter of

Thomas G. and Rulelia Armstrong Craighead, born April

2d, 1832; married D. O, Hoge, May 20th, 1858,
in Marion County, Tenn.

Live

CHILDREN,
454. William Edgar, born Feb. 24th, 1859.

455. Mary O., . % March 1st, 1861 ; died Oct. 1st, 1861.
456. Sarah R., “ March 1st, 1862.
457. J. Lena, May 7th, 1867,

13

260,
MARIA CLARK GRAIGHEAD, fourth daughter of

Thomas G. and Ruielia drmstrong Craighead, born Au-
gust 12th, 1834; married A. K. Alley, Esq., May 25th,
1854. She died December 30th, 1865. Mr. Alley lives
in Marion County, Tenn.

books.com
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CHILDREN,

born July 27th, 1856.
March 31st, 1860.

458, Thomas E.,
459. Marccllus M.,

133

201.
WILLIAM ALEXANDER CRAIGHEAD, only son

of Thomas G. and Rutclia Armstrong Craighead, born
February 22d, 1837 ; married Lliza Cox Doss, February
22d, 1865, CUILDREN.

born Aug. 24th, 1869.
March 19th, 1871.
February 22d, 1873.
March 23d, 1875.

460, Jack Doss,

461, William Armstrong,
462. Thomas G.,

463. Jim Robert,

it
13

113

262.

ADELIA ARMSTRONG CRAIGHEAD, fifth daugh-
ter of Thomas G. and Rulelia Armsirong Craighead,
born April 22d, 1846 ; married Edwin T, 1{‘cdﬁeld Sep-
tember 13th, 1866. They reside in Dallas, Texas.

CHILDREN.

464. Hal. Linwood, born June 5th, 1868.
465. M. Forbs, ¢« Sept. 18th, 1871.

279.

ELIZA TEMPERANCE CRAIGHEAD, oldestdaugh-
ter of James Patterson Nelson and Sarah dAgnes Suther-
land Craighead, born in Knoxville Decemb.er 11th, 18%3;
married John William Lilly, son of Nathaniel and Judith
Lilly, June 17th, 1873. Mr. Lilly was born. June‘ 3(l)th,
1818, in Brunswick County, Va., and was a widower when
married.
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281.
. iI\T OHN SUTHERLAI}TD CRAIGHEAD, son of James
-N.and Sarah dgnes Sutherland Craighead, born March
8th, 1847, in Knoxville; married, Decaembel,' 22d *1870
Mary Isabella McAlister, born January 27th, 1846 ,dauofh,
ter of John M. and Mary Isabella McAIiste’r. , =

CHILDREN.

466. Sarah Agnes, born Sept. 19th, 1871.
467. John Alexander, ‘o April 26th, 1873
) .

468. James Paiterson Nelson, tt Teb. 34, 1875
. 8d, .

283,
. Jl'\‘YANE KENNEDY CRAIG-HEAD, daughter of James
. .N.and ;5{17‘&/1, . Sutherland Craighead, born May 7th
851; married, August 3d, 1870, James William And(m’/w genealo
son, born September 24th, 1844, second son of W. W - ’

and Mary T. Anderson. Mr. Anderson is a merchant at
Sutherland Springs, Texas.

CHILDREN,
469. James William, born April 12th, 1871.

470. Hugh Olive, ¢ Mar. 12th, '72; died June 25th, '75
471. Patterson Leonidas, “ Sept. 11th, 1873, o

289.
JANE ILAMB CRAIGHEAD, oldest daughter of

Thomas and Martha Sterrett Craighead; married George

I{'aynolds Of Cd.llton Ohlo O(.ztobel P4 tvh 1 .
] 9 y '.) ) 846 LHCS m

472 CHILDREN,
! Thom.as C.,.bol:n ; graduated, 1868, at Uni-
versity, Michigan; editor of the Alkron Daily Beacon.

141
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294.

JOHN CRAIGHEAD, the cldest son of William and
Phebe MeCollom Craighead, born January 30th, 18213

married Harriet Thrasher April Tth, 1842, who was born
October 24th, 1822. Livesin Anderson, Madison County,
Indiana. Business, flour merchant and manufacturer.

CHILDREN.

473, ‘William J., born Oct. 25th, 1847; only child, unmarried.

295.

GEORGE CRAIGHEAD, the second son of William
and Phebe Me Collom Craighead, born August 19th, 1822;
married, August 24th, 1843, Sarah Ann Overman, who
-books.comas horn March 11th, 1824. Lives at Villisca, Mont-
gomery County, Iowa.

CHILDREN.

474, William Ritner, born Aug. 17th, 1844; mar. H. Phillips.
475. John H., «  Aung. 11th, 1846; mar. S. Phillips.

476, Cyrus F., & Nov. 3d, 1849; dicd Nov. 30th, 1849.
477, Isaac Newton, ¢ Jan. 11th, 1855.

478, George W., ¢« Qct. 24th, 1858.

470. Charles Lamb, ‘¢ Aug. 25th, 1864.

298. )

SAMUEL LAMB CRAIGHEAD, son of William and
Phebe Mc Collom Craighead, born July 28th, 1828 ; mar-

ried Emma M. Iaines, of Trenton, N. J., February 12th,
1853. She was born Febrnary 21st, 1332, and died
March 12th, 1872. e resides in Anderson, Ind., and
is engaged in the lumber business.
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CHILDREN,

480. Elmer Franklin, born Jan. 30th,’54; died Sept. 19th,’54.
481. Ida Jane McCollom, ¢ June 2lst,’55; ¢« ¢ 28th”56
482. Inis Francis, ¢ Jan. 20th,57; ¢ Mar. 25th”57‘
483. Edgar Olga, « « 10th, 1858. ’.
484, William Ulick, “ Aug.13th,’60; died Mar.13th,’61.
485. Charles Archibald,  * Jan.10th,’62; ¢ Aug.19th,’62

. ,’62.

299,
WBI_,'NJ AMIN FRANKLIN CRAIGHEAD, son of
illiam and Phebe McCollom Craighead, born November
6th, 1830 ; married Johanna Sweinhart, of Indianapolis,
Ind., July 25th, 1860. Lives in Muncie, Ind.

CUILDREN.
486. Maggie Jane, born Oct. 25th, 1861,
487. Benjamin Franklin, ¢ June 13th, 1863.
488. Mary Kimball, « April 4th65; died April 4th, £5. 98"
489. Susan Phebe, ¢ June 13th, 1875, T

: 300.

MARGARET JANE CRAIGHEAD, oldest daughter
of William and Phcbe Mc Collom Craig,'head, borncFeb-
ruary 20th, 1834, married Evan H. Baird, son of Dr.
Baird, of Chillicothe, Obio, October 23d, 1863. Lives
in Ellwood, Madison County, Ind. No children.

301,

RACHEL ANN CRAIGHEAD, daughter of William
and Phebe McCollom Craighead, born September 27th
1837, married Rev. Daniel Clymer, of the Protestant,;
Methodist Church, August 20th, 1871. Lives in Ellwood
Madison County, Ind. No children. ’

%
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303.

WILLIAM GORDON CRAI

John and Maria L. Gordon Craighead, born at Chilli-

cothe, Ohio, September 23d, 1834, married Judith Josie

Benson, at Washoe City, Nevada, February 10th, 1868.

Was Sheriff of Elko County, Nev., and is engaged in

mining.

GHEAD, oldest son of

CHILDREN.

December 23d, 1868, at Reno, Nev.

490. Maria Louvan, born,
August 22d, 1870, at Biko, e

491. Frank Benson, ¢

305.
DER CRAIGHEAD, son of John
ighead, born at Portsmouth,

d Elizabeth M. Adair,
Lives in St.

JOHEN ALEXAN
and Maria L. Gordon Cra
b Ohio, September 23d, 1839, marrie
-books.com .

of St. Louis, Mo., December Tth, 1864.

Louis, and is engaged in the lumber trade.

CHILDREN.

492. John Thomas, born, Nov. 7th, 1866, in Calloway Co., Mo.
493. Laura Lavinia, * July 6th, 1869.
T 494. Gordon,

X}

—

306.
FRANKLIN GORDON CRAI

and Maria L. Gordon Craighead, born at Portsmouth,
Olio, March 14th, 1842, married Jessie F. Elder, October
94th, 1872. A merchant in Pittsburg, Pa.

GHEAD, son of John

CHILDREN.

495. Franklin M. Gordon, born, August 20th, 1874, at Swiss-

vale, Pa.
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. 307,

JANE MARY CRAIGHE AD, oldest daughter of John
and Maria L. Gordon Craighead, born at Portsmouth,
Ohio, April 5th, 1845, married Thomas M. Wilds, Sep-
tember 29th, 1870. He is a merchant, and lives in Wyo-
ming, Iowa.

CHILDREN.

496. Mary Eleanor, born, Aug. 10th, 1871, in XV_}ommg, Towa.
497, Willie McCune, * June, 1873

il

320.

JOHN PURDY CRAIGHEAD, sccond son of Dr. Jobn
Boyd and Mary W. Purdy Craighead, born at Dayton,
Ohio, March 23d, 1833, married, September 17th, 1868,
Mrs. Olivia F. Read, who was born in Shelbyville, IlL.,
in 1840, daughter of Addison and Nancy F. Smithwww.geneal
Sheridan P. Read, her first husband, was born at Urbana,
Obhio; was a lawyer, and practiced in Paris, Ill. At his
country’s call he raised a regiment in 1862, was appointed
Lieutenant-Colonel of the Seventy-ninth Illinois, and was
killed, December 29th, 1862, at the battle of Stone River.

John C. graduated at Miami University in 1852, taught
for several years, studied law, and was admitted to the
bar in Baltimore, Md., in 1861. Left the law for mer-
chandising in 1865, and lives in Dayton, Ohio. No
children.

321.

WILLIAM CRAIGHEAD, third son of Dr. John Boyd
and Mary Wallace Purdy Craighead, Lorn at Dayton,
Ohio, September 1st, 1835, married Margaret S. Wright,
daughter of I'rancis M. and Sophia A. Wright, of Urbana,
Ohio, December 27th, 1865. IIe graduated at Miami

1

SIXTH GENERATION. 145

University June 30th, 1855 ; studied law in Dayton, and
was admitted to the bar in 1859, and practices in Dayton.

CHILDREX.

born February 16th, 1868.
¢ June 18th, 1872; died August 17th, 1873.

408. Sophie,
499. Jeannette,

324,
JOSEPH BOYD CRAIGHEAD, son of Dr. John Boyd
and Lebecea Dodds Craighead, born January 29th, 1845,

married Hannah Ann Gaar, December 30th, 1869, who
was born May 26th, 1849. They live in Richmond, Ind.

CHILDREN,
500. Milton Boyd, born January 2d, 1871.

gy-books.com
345.

JAMES SAMUEL CRAIGHEAD, oldest son of Wil-
liam G. and Rebecca George Craighead, was born October
27th, 1844. Was but twelve years old when his father
died, and consequently the responsibilities were great
that devolved upon him; all of which he discharged with
great fidelity, and to the advantage of his younger brothers
and sisters. By hLis industry and perseverance he made
honorable acquisitions in education; but his patriotism
led him to enlist, in 1863, in the Eighth Regiment of Towa
Cavalry, in which he served to the close of the war with
honor to himself, and to the benefit of the cause. Hon-
orably discharged in August, 1865, after a few weeks
passed with his friends, he started for the University at
Syracuse, N. Y., in order to pursue the studies which
had been interrupted by his enlistment, and died on the
way, May 12th, 1866, at Joliet, 111

10
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346.
MARY ELENOR CRAIGHEAD, sccond daughter of

William Gilson and Rebecca (Feorge Craighead, born
March 10th, 1847, married Isaac G. Hawley March 10th,
1866. Mr. Hawley, though belonging to the Society of
Friends, enlisted in the Bighth Regiment of Jowa Cavalry
in 1863, and, after two years of service, was honorably dis-

charged. Resides on a farm near West Branch, Cedar
County, Iowa.
CHILDREN.

501. Charles Elvin, born December 29th, 1866.

502. Renzo Dec Leo, born October 27th, 1868,

503. Walter Isaac, “ Tth, 1870.

504. Emma C., ¢« March 9th, 1873.

505. Joscph William, ¢ February 20th, 1875.

347,
CHARLES WILLIAM CRAIGHEAD, second son of

William Gilson and Rebecca George Craighead, born
January 20th, 1849. Having.a preference for the printing
business, he early in life engaged in it, but was obliged,
by reason of ill-health, to relinquish it for a time. Re-
covering lis health, he has resumed the business, with
prospects of ultimate success, having a liberal education,
and good business habits and connections.

www.genealog

548,

ALBERT NERI CRAIGHEAD, third son of Wil-
liam Gilson and Rebecce George Craighead, born near
New Lisbon, Olio, December 2d, 1850, married, Sep-
tember 9th, 1873, Sarah Louise Waterson, of Constantine,
Mich. She was born December 16th, 1852, and was the
only surviving child of G. W. and Harriet A. Waterson.
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Studied at Western College, Iowa, and in the Jowa Agri-
cultural College. After marriage resided in Iowa, until
the fall of 1875, when he removed to Owatoma, Minn.
Is engaged in the publishing business.

CHILDREN.

506. Albert Waterson, born October 27th, 1875.

349.
EMMA JANE CRAIGHEAD, third daughter of Wil-

liam Gilson and ZRebecca George Craighead, born near
New Lisbon, Olio, December 11th, 18525 married May,
- 1875, Marshall Wallick, of Cedar County, Iowa. Mr.
-books.comv allick is a farmer.

353,

GEORGE SMITH CRAIGHEAD, oldest son of
Thomas and Ann Jane Smilh Craighead, born June 18th,
18415 married January 18th, 1870, Maggie Regina Dur-
kin, daughter of Thomas and Ann Eliza Durkin.  Studied
pharmacy. Served as a voluntecr in the late war from
December, 1861, to the close, being discharged July 26th,
1865. Was promoted to the position of Iospital Stew-
ard of his regiment. Returned to I’hiladelplia, and is”
engaged in the drug business.

CIILDREN.

born Oct. 23d, 1870.

April 224, 1872.

March 20th, 1874 ; died July 31st, 1874.
August 5th, 1875.

508. Mercer,
509. Daisy, b
510. Bertha, i
511, Smith, “
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354

ALFRED CRAIGHEAD, second son of Thomas and-
Ann Jane Smith Craighead, born January 3d, 1845;
married June 23d, 1869, Lucinda Slocum, daughter of
George S. and Susannah Slocum, of Roxhorough. She
was born October 20th, 1845; died December 10th, 1872.
Married for his second wife, January 3d, 1876, Sallie J.
Delp, youngest daughter of Ilarriet and Joseph Delp, of
Philadelphia. Enlisted in the Sixty-eighth Regiment
Pennsylvania Volunteers August 1st, 1862; fought in
every battle of the Army of the Potomac from Antietam to
Gen. Lee's surrender, and was never off duty while in the
army. Was frequently detailed for special duty ; at Cul-
pepper and DBrandy Station, Va., acting as Orderly to
Gen. D. B. Birney; and in August, 1863, was demched
to army Signal and Telegraph Corps at headquarters ¥or
General Meade. In this position, as line patrol, he was
on front line of battle, and under coustant fire of the
enemy. At present holds appointment from Mayor
Stokley, of Philadelplia, as police telegraph operator,
with rank as Scrgeant.

genealog

{
CIIILDREN.

512, Horace Alfred, born July 21st, 1870 ; died July 24th, 1870.

355.
HORACE MILTON CRAIGHEAD, third son of

Thomas and Ann Jane Smith Craighead, born August
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CHILDREN.
born Feb. 24th, '72; died Feb, 25th, 72

¢ May 10th, 1873
Jan. 18th, 1875,

513. Infant,
514. George Alfred,
5156. William Sanford,

o

360.
MARY CATHARINE CRAIGHEAD, daughter of

George and Maria E. Carmony Craighead; married
John Scott Woods, of South Middleton, ’a., November
20th, 1866. They reside in Carlisle, Pa.

CIITLDREN.
516.
517.
518.
519.
520.
521.

Mary Jane.
George Craighead.
Emma Eliza,
Richard.

Margaret Rebeccea.
Ida Craighead.

-books.com

367.

RICHARD REYNOLDS CRAIGHEAD, sccond son
of John W.and Mary Ann Joore Craighead, born April

Gth, 1847 ; married Mary Alice Leidich, who was born
October 3d, 1850, daughter of Adam and Regenia Mec-
Gowen Leidich, May 17¢h, 1871. "Served as a volunteer
in the late war, and was wounded at Fort Stedman.
Merchant and builder. Lives at Craighead’s Station,
four miles south of Carlisle.

CHILDREN.
. svriodd Mar T Pinker Jilminoton i
%:‘Ztlh, }848',‘131‘:}111’(3:1)”1\1:11) L. Pinkerton, of Wilmington, 593 Sallie_Bell. porn Mateh 1ot 9 died My Stst i
Pk, Aprit 156, 1371, Resides o Musconeteong, war- 524. Mnggic Regenia, @  Gth,'74; * Junc 12th 74,

ren County, N. J. Is a paper manufacturer.
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393.
WILLIAM JOHNSTON CRAIGHEAD, son of John

and Alesanna Johnston Craighead, born March 7th, 1833;

married, October 17th, 1855, Mary A. McClure. Was a

merchant in Cleveland, Ohio, where he died August 19th,
1864. Wife lives in Cleveland.

CHILDREN.

525. Alice, born 3[&3" 8th, 1837,
526. Lee Durbin, ¢« Jan. 18th, 1860.
527. William E., « May 1st, 1863.

394,
JAMES GILSON CRAIGHEAD, son of John and

Alesanna Johnston Craighead, born March 29th, lm;
warried Susan White, June 5th, 1859, Is a mechanic,

and lives in Mansficld, Olio.

CIHILDREN,

528. Septimus, born July 23d, 1860.
529. Charles, ¢ QOct. 1st, 1864 ; died Oct. 9th, 1865,

395.

DAVID CRAIGHEAD, son of John and Alesanna
Johnston Craighead, born December 19th, 1836 ; married
Eliza Iall, November 29th, 1859. A farmer, and lives
five miles from Mansfield, Ohio.

CHILDREN.

30. Alesanna, born March 14th, 1861.

5
5

genealogy-
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532, Cm‘o\ix?c, born Aug. 10th, 1867.

533. Robert, ¢ March 29th, 1869.
534. Lee, «  June Tth, 1872,
396.

ANN MARY CRAIGHEAD, daughter of John and

Alesanna Johnston Craighead, born August 5th, 1839
married Lorenzo Marley, February 19th, 1857. A farmer,
and lives two miles from Galion, Ohio.

CHILDREN.

535. James Leroy, born July 11th, 1858.
536. John Gailord, ¢ Anug. 28th, 1861.

537. Albert, “ Jan. 21st, 1868,
538. Lovesanna, o 9th, 1870.
397.

MARY ANN CRAIGHEAD, only daughter of Gilson
and Sarah Rodery Craighead, born September 10th, 1834

married James W. Porter, January, 1852. She died April
8th, 1855, leaving one child.

CHILDREN.
539. Lucy Ann, born ——; married Allen J. Gaines.

v

412,

HORACE CRAIGHEAD, only son of Robert and
Helen M. Smith Craighead, born January 30th, 1346 ;
married Frances Rose, daughter of William W. Rose,
Esq., November 3d, 1870. Resides at Mamaroneck,

Witiam TT X
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CHILDREN.
540. Ethel, born Feb. 17th, 1875,

418.

ROBERT D. CRAIGHEAD, M.D., only son of David
and ]}Iary J. Sloan Craighead, born October 12th, 1846
m'arrled Louise A., daughter of James M. Ray ,of Ini
dianapolis, May 29th, 1872. Resides in Dum‘eiﬂ;, Ind.

CHILDREN.
541. Robert D., born March 24th, 1873,
642, James R., ¢ July 14th, 1874,
543. Edward, “  Dec. 224, 1875; died Feb. 22d, 1876.

474,

WILLIAM RITNER CRAIGHEAD, oldest son'of %%

George and : i
oy Sarah Ann Overman Craighead, born Au-

cTrg(s;t 17th, 1844; married Helen Phillips, October 7th,
9.

CHILDREN,

544. Mary, born May Ist, 1870; died Sept. 10th, 1870.
545. Leonora, ¢ July 20th, 1872,

546. Anna, ¢ Jan. 10th, 1874,

475,
JOHN HAMPTON CRAIGHEAD, second son of
George and Sarah Ann Overman Craighead, born Au-

gust 11th, 1846; married Susan Phillips, April 24th
1870. ’
CuILprEN.
547. Eva, born March 10th, 1871.

ISV B¢

ooks.com

APPENDIX.

Rocky SPRING CHURCH is located four miles north of Cham-
bersburg, on the road leading to Strasburg. A largespring issues
from the high hill on which the church is built. The first church
was a rough log building, and stood between the present church
and graveyard, and was erccted about 1739 or 1740, when the con-
gregation was organized. Beside it was a log building, fifteen feet
square, called the ¢ Study House,” which was used originally as a
receptacle for saddles and bridles, and-afterwards by the pastor
before and between the church services. Here also the Session
held its meetings.

The second church, built in 1794, is of brick on a stone founda-
tion, and is sixty by forty-eight feet. The pews are yellow pine,
unpainted, with high, straight backs; the pulpit circular, and
painted blue, with sounding-board above, on which there is a rude
representation of a star. A precentor’s desk is in front of the
pulpit, and the aisles are paved with brick. There are windows
on all sides of the church, and one door on the east and west re-
spectively, and two to the south. The walls arc white, with a
blue border running round the ceiling, doors, and windows. The
old iron stoves that heated the first meeting-house are still in use,
as is also the original pewter communion service.

After the close of the Revolutionary war ¢ the velerans when they
came to church wore their cocked hats and swords, and hurg the
former on pegs around the walls, The Elders were all of them
distinguished soldiers of the Revolution. At this period the con-
gregation was large, numbering threc hundred and eight heads of
families.”* In the list of pewholders are found the names of Gen,
John Tea; Col. Joseph Armstrong; Charles Cummins (Elder);
Col. Joseph Culbertson; Robert Brotherton (Elder); Nichelas
Tatterson (father of Rev. James Patterson); Capt. Samuel Pat-
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154 \ :
ADPPENDIX. .
! - APPENDIX. 100

—

ton; Robert Shields or % :
Clerk’s desk and led if;d;llzgicl’;z:e;z %l\v‘an (who occupied the reminded him that the Seriptures commanded us to waich as well
J.ames McCalment (captain of a bm)d{::f)“ﬂ half C'(}ntury); Maj. as pray 1"
tionary war); Capt. John McCounell; R :;‘ﬂgcl“s in the Revolu- His tomb was originally built up with a prick wall and covered
Kirkpatrick (Elder); and Col. S'\mm;l éﬂue)rt‘ Culbertson ; Moses with a large slate stone, spseribed : ¢ In memory of Rev. John
The residence of Mr, Cl‘i\i“hea‘d was b \}1 ertson. Craighead, who departed this life the 20th day of April, 1799,
Tnolished by the present OW”’;P of m;“f‘ l_“ t. of Stone:f\ﬂd was de- aged 57 years. Ordained to preach the Gospel, and installed pas-
in order to crect a more modern buildi d:-m in the spring of 1875, 1ot of the congregation of Rocky Spring on the 13th April, A.D.
It stood a short distance east of the cl ns 10n the same foundation. 1768. He was o faithful and zealous servant of Christ.” A neat
tion of the building and the hos itllu‘rc u m-]d we add a deserip- tombstone was crected at thie head of the grave, a few years since,
by Dr. Maclay : spitality of its owner, furnished by Mrs. Tsabella Marshall, danghter of Captain Samuel Patton, an
Elder of the church. Mrs. Marshall was the last surviving meni-

ber of the old congregation. The grave is near the centre of the

“It was a g :
a grand old building with walls .
o with walls two feet in thickness,
yard, and chadowed by a fine cedar tree.

g nt and curved inwa 8 ¢ Y H
Var ¢ al of
though be a v ny ds considerably from the action

fire, the interior having i s
occupancy of Mr. Crz\?gllizzl;.twl][iellcilhlf‘re]}f burned Ou.t during the Mrs., HETTY CRAIGHEAD was born at the Walnut DBottom,
fues in the east, and a large, open \‘;id f’rle.‘\t stone d““?“e)'s; four seven miles southwest of Carlisle, Ya., July 10th, 1789. She was
end, with space enough to I;Oil a}; ﬂe-’:; i:“m\\\.y-plac(}. in the west the daughter of Samuel Weakley and Hester Lusk, and belonged
butcher in at the same time. A 10] N “‘ er, bale, boil soap, and | to a family widely known and much respected. Married to Wil-
ng porch extended in front, the B liam Craighead Tebruary 9th, 1815, she resided until her death,
¢ husband, four miles

in March, 1875, in the family mansion of he

hy-books Comsouth of Carlisle.
. ' Mrs. Craighead possessed & clear and stro

whole leng ilding g A
¢ length of the building. During the ministry of Mr. Craig
. g-

h ,ﬂd, his hous Vas g8Y a
adquarters o [y rey and the eldew nea |
1¢ headqus rters of the cle g
Y C c www.gene
[¢] t ¢ was the he |

shi .
1iip of all the adjacent congregations
ng mind, which was

Drs. King and Cooper,

and Revs. Lang wal & .
The social and Zio?::::t:,\:t‘c:l, a?d\ Lion, were frequent visitors. stored with useful knowledge, {hat rendered her society attractive;
house a place of g:eat 1'c;o;t fI:rOth;[.‘" Craighead also made this ‘ and the early consceration of Torself to Christ, and the subsequent
tion, and many a joyous gathering ‘} Om;g folks of the congrega- development of 2 consistent Christian character, made her & bless-
three-cornered parlor, Pl‘zliminarbv :as lleld by. them in the old ing to the community and to the chureh, of which she was for
apple-butter boiling. Of the tea '1)11(10 t-;e~ huskmg frolic or the sixty years a member. With the Presbyterian Chureh, in all its
mothers of the church, little now i‘s ki quilting parties, held by the activities at home and abroad, her heart was in thorough sympathy.
which have come down to us on th i 1(?wn, exeept ‘1 few anccdotes «The Bible, in all its pavts, was to her a constant compnnion,
e wings of tradition.” and familiar as only some gpecial portions are to most, as were the

catechisms and the church’s grand old hymns.’¥
PBut it was in the family that her many excollencies were most
scen and fully appreciated. This was her place of honor, and her
sether with a slass of fine whisk chicf sphere of u'scfu113es.s. «Seldom has nn_v‘molther succcedc.zd
Mr. Craighead S oticing. he \‘v, “‘” Ry, was set before them, which more completely in gaining the respect and affection of her‘chl\-
to ask a blessine. ’VV;;] " very quickly requested Mr, Cooper dren. To‘the jast year of her life they appeared to have no h\g}.xer
whisky ; and M: Coonen Lb,-omg s0 Ml‘-'Cmighead drank all the earthly e_nJoym(fnt than to assemble m"\der her 1*qof and Lo‘ receive
ended, what had i)econ}xe O’f t;?i;ﬁ“;“y; ll}qllired, after his prayer her blessing.  That home was never without family worship; over
sk s jovi : e
e HleO‘ ial friend promptly # The parts quoted are from an obituary in The Lvange
op ey, Dy, C. T, Wing.

D:.&C\:)cgll)—:rut}:.(mi:ma‘tcd anec.dotc is told of Mr. Craighead and of
Dr. Goob O,f 1:; intimate friend, the pastor at Newville. "¢ After
tho be 1onmouth, when our army was retreating, the two
pped at a farm-house for refreshments. Som:food to

, to-

e ———

list, written by her

npast




156 APPENDIX.

which, in the absence of others on whom the duty of leading de-
:;;Jl:e;i, ST)]E presided with great acceptance and dignity. ‘ OuTside
at family circle i 1
o in p);ayer.”, also, many were witnesses of her remarkable
“During the last years of her life she was confined to her
chamber, but was kindly exempted from all pain, so that she was
able to devote hersclf to reading and to social life. Her room was
the centre of interest for all her children and grandchildren f:ll
of .whom were delighted to contribute to her i}leasurc. A \,'i‘sit.
to {t was cheering and instructive to all.  Under circumstances
whlc'h many would have found trying to their cheerfulness sil‘c saw
rothing to trouble her, and she spoke of nothing but goodness :md
merey. She indulged in no complaints of othcars, anbd all h‘e;‘fm-
t}c‘lpations for the Church and the world were richly colored‘b y
brxgh.t promises. Her mind was unimpaired to the very last an?l
her views of religious truth were-constantly expanding. Dx;rin
ber last hours she spoke freely of the ground of her ﬁopcs as o%'
thz}t respecting which she had no misgivings.” In reply to an in-
Guiry respecting her comfort she said: ¢ Very, very comfortable;
loolm’)’g unto Jesus! Precious Saviour! Other refuge have iw
g::sésonger remains were borne to the grave by her sons and
qur father, Samuel Weal.\'lcy, born 1775, died February 10th
1829, and Hesther Lusk, his wife, born 1755, died October 1st’
1819 ; both buried at Newville. Had five sons and six dau«hters’
JAM]?S, the eldest son, died, aged 13 months, and is bu:’icd n;,
D‘[eet.mg-house Springs. Jomx dicd November 25th, 1826, un-
mﬂz\rrled. Mary married Judge Alexander Brown ’Dece;nber
].PLh, 1806, and had children: Szmuel died, aged 10"1”(47' mar-
ried Alfred Norton, and had one child, Laura ; Si(éncy ni/‘\rr;ed
James Morchead, and had children, Alfred, M’nry, 1,?‘rn11‘k (all
gez}d), an‘d Eliza. SipyEY died unwarried. WiLLiax Lusk
orn February 18th, 1782, and died November 10th, 1836 m'u-ricdl
1\12}1‘“1{1 Ege, and had children: Peter married ['Iu;'rict iBl'I;I' no
children; Joseph ; Hetly married David Blaine, who was k‘ﬂl(;(yl at
thie battle of Peach Orchard; William; Marthe marvied Mr Slw‘ -
n?aker, of Lancaster County, Pa. JaMmes, born July 27th. 1"‘8?,7
died April 8d, 1863, married Eliza Geddes, born 1796 die(i J‘un(,z
20th, 1849, and had children: Hetfy married James l,[iller. Jan-
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E. Sharpe, of Newville, Pa., October 24th, 1854, and has one son,
James; John died at Baton Rouge, La., was a captain in late
war, and unmarried ; William ; James married, and lives in Kan-
gas. EvLiza married John Huston, and had children: James
married, first, Matilda Line, and second, Margaret Grabam ; Sid-
ney dicd unmarried ; Sumuel married Mary Woods; Williamson
married Miss Line; Caroline married Joseph Heminger. SAM-
vEL died in infaney. MarrLpa married John Scott, and bad
children : Willicm married Sally Hayes; Jokn married Elizabeth
Rowland, and had children, John, Xenophon (physician in Cleve-
land), Isabella, and Mary; Heity died young; Matilda married
Dr. Armstrong; David married ——; Sidney, unmarried. Isa-
BELLA marricd Henry Chalfant, and had children: Joln .
married Ellen Q. McCrea; Henry R. married Eva R. Graham;
George A. married Margaretta Bell; dnnie R, married Albert G.
Miller; Williwm L. married Ashley Pictte; Sidney ., James
7., and Albert M., are unmarried ; and William B. and Lcttie

L. died young.

ww.geneal§gy-books. i ;
g gy COM b v, Marrutw WiLsoN was born in New London, Chester

County, Pa., January 15th, 1731, He was the son of James
Wilson, of Nottingham, Pa., and was cdueated in New London
Academy, in which school he was soon after invited to become
toacher of languages. He received his license from New Castle
Presbytery, 1754, and was ordained and installed pastor over the
churches of Lewis and Cool Spring, Delaware, in 1755, and sub-
sequently of Indian River. An eminent man in his day. As a
teacher, physician, and preacher, he was accomplished in them all.
Tis zeal in the cause of American Independence was such, that
he inseribed the word ¢ Liberty’” on bis cocked hat, so that no
one might doubt his sentiments. He was skilled in jurisprudence,
and highly estecemed for his counsel.*

Rrv. James ParTrior WILSON, D.D., a son of Rev. Matthew
Wilson, was born February 2lst, 1769, and graduated at the Uni-
versity of Penunsylvania in 1788, He fitted himself for the bar,
entered upon the practiee of law, and attained a high reputation.
Through afifiction ho was brought to a conviction, and then to a
full acceptance, of Christianity, and at once devoted himself to
the ministry. \fter a two years’ pastorate at Lewes, Deluware,

uary Ist, 18345 Liizabelh died, aged 15; Mwtha warried Dr, A.

= Wilson’s Pres. 1is. Almanac.
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he was called to the First Church, in Philadelphia, in 1806, where
he remained for nearly a quarter of a century.

He was one of the leading minds of the Presbyterian Church.
“‘Of tall stature, with a countenance grave rather than animated
his .femures bore the stamp of kindly feeling and high intel]igence‘.
Umfm.ﬂm]y urbane and obliging, fastidiously modest, of a truly
catholic and liberal spirit, e was the model of a Christian gentle-
man. Ilis learning was thorough and extensive; yet he was by
no means a mere pedant or book-worm. Few men have ever so
thoroughly digested their laboriously acquired knowledge. His
mind was disciplined to its tasks, and, though he never used a
note or read a line in the pulpit, the logic of his argument was
clear, concise, consceutive, and conclusive. And lis piefy was in
keeping with his simplicity and humility. His convictions of the
truth of what he preached were irmly grounded in his own ex-
perience. His sermons, if rarely imaginative, were replete with
lucid exposition or solid instruction.  Ile sought to bring forth the
real meaning, and to clucidate the teachings of the Scri}»tures.”*

has inherited largely his distinguished father’s talents, his fond-
ness for the classics, his independence, and modest gentlemanly
bearing.

Rev. Joux Browy, the father of Eiizabeth, wife of Rev. Thomas
B. Craighead, was born in Ircland, and graduated at Nassau Hall
in 1749 ; was licensed by New Castle Presbytery, and in August,
1753, had a call to Timber Ridge and Providence, Va. This call
was accepted, and he continued his useful labors there until 1776,
wlhen he resigned and removed to Kentucky, where he died in
1803.

When Tarleton spread consternation throughout the surround-
ing valley of Virginia, Mr. Brown, in conncction with his co-
presbyters, Messts. Grabam and Scott, exhorted the stripling
youths of their congregations—their elder brethren were already
with Washington—to vise and join their neighbore, and dispute
the passage of the invader.

Mr. Brown was married to the daughter of Mr. John Preston,
of Virginia. Iis oldest son, John, was United States Senator
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first Secretary of State of Kentucky, Senator from Louisiana,
and Minister to the Court of France.

WiLLiaM GEDDES married for his first wife Sarah McAllen,
and had children: James, Margaret, John, Paul, William, Robert;
and for his second wife, Catherine, daughter of James Craighead,
by whom he had a son, Thomas, who married Mary, daughter of
Gilson Craighead.

s first son, James, moved to Geddes, N. Y., in 1794, and en-
gaged in the manufactare of salt. Removed to Camillus, 1798;
was a member of the Legislature in 1804, and Chief Engincer of
the Erie and Ohio canals; was employed by the Genceral Govern-

‘ment to locate the Chesapeake and Ohio Canal, and subsequently

the Pennsylvania Canals. In 1812, Judge of Ontario County;
18183, elected to Congress; and died Aungust 19th, 1838, leaving an
only child, Hon. George Geddes, of Fairmount, N. Y.

Ruy. Davip CALDWELL, D.D., was born in Lancaster County,
Pn., March 22d, 1725, His father was o favmer, and his son either

His son, Rev. James P. Wilson, D.D., of Newark, New Jerseywww.geneal y-books.co‘f%orkcd on the farm or as & carpenter until twenty-live yeurs of

His preparatory studies were under Rev. Robert Smith, of
Pequea, Pa., and he graduated at Princeton, 1761. He came under
the care of New Brunswick Presbytery September 28th, 1762, was
licensed August 18th, 1763, and sent by Presbytery onc year as
supply to North Carolina, where a call was given him by the
churches of Bufalo and Allamance. Returned north, and was
ordained at Trenton, N. J., July 5th, 1765, and dismissed to Han-
over Presbytery. Installed March 3d, 1768. In conncctivn with
lis charge, he taught a large and colebrated classical sehool, in
which many of the most eminent men of the South, lawyers,
statesmen, and clergymen, were cducated. ¢ He was long a
patriarch among the churehes of North Carolina; learned, pious,
patriotic; a Revolutionary whig; a genial friend and trusty coun-
sellor, as well as successful teacher and able preacher.”’® ¢f The
territory that constituted the ficld of his labors was repeatedly
scene of terror and bloodshed. His house was plundered, his
library and furniture destroyed, and the most insidious eflorts
werce made to arrest him, when he bad fled for his life. His peo-
ple, like himself, were earnest patriots, and some lost their lives

.
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# (iillett, vol. i, pp. 75,76,

¥ 3 ¥

Tn battic, Wiite all Wers SuDJCCtet to the Severestvrais—F

# Gillett, vol. i, p. 469. + Spraguc’s Aunals; Caldwell's Biograpby.
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He was a member of the convention that formed the State Con-
stitution, and was offered, but declined, the Presidency of the State
University. e continued pastor until 1820, and died August
26th, 1824. If he had lived seven months longer he would have
been 100 years old.

His son, Samuel Craighead Caldwell, born July 10th, 1768, was
licensed in 1792, at the age of 19, and ordained and installed pas-
tor over Sugar Creck and Iopowell churches. A revival almost
immediately followed his settloment, and more than seventy con-
verts united with the Chureh. ¢ Modest, mild, and gentle in
demeanor; clear in thought and utterance; plain and direct in
speech, and never losing his self-command, he was & man to be
respected as well as loved.”

He married, 1, Abigail Bain Alexander, and had two children,
David Thomas, and Jane. David Thomas married Harriet David-
son, and had children: Samuel Craighead, William Davidson,
Thomas, Sarah Jane, Robert Baxter, Minnie, and Alice; and for
his second wife, Adeline Hutchinson, and had one child, Addic.
Jane married Rev. Walter Smiley Pharr, and had one son, Rev.
Samuel Caldwell Pharr, D.D., who married Miss Springs.
Caldwell’s second wife was Elizabeth Lindsay, by whom he had
children: Robert Lindsay, who graduated at University of Geor-
gia, and at Union Theological Seminary, Va,, setiled as pastor at
Statesville, N. C., married Martha Bishop, and died, aged 27
years, leaving one son, John Rice. Abigail B. married Robert
D. Alexander, and had children: Agnes, Brevard, Davidson, Lot-
tic, Samuel Craighead Caldwell. ~The latter, born February 24th,
1830, graduated at Davidson College 1848, Columbia Theologi-
cal Seminary 1853, pastor of Thyatira and Black Creck churches,
married Mary Holmes Brown, May 21st, 1857, and had children:
Samuel, Bettic Brown, Robert Owen, Mary Abigail, and lives
at Wadesboro, N. C.  Swnuel Craighcad, born 1810, was a mer-
chant in Grenada, Miss., and was lost on hoard the Pathfinder, on
the Mississippi River, never married. Joln Melinitt Mudison, born
1812, graduated at the University of Georgia and Union Theo-
logical Seminary, Va., and licensed 1835, and ordained 1836.
Pastor of Sugar Creek Church 1837, and then at Rome, Ga., in

}W\{y.w.geneal -books.comfalo and Bethel churches, at Pittsboro, and at Denmark, Tenn.,

iR S
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born November, 1851, died April, 1862; Edwin Harper, born
1853, died 1872; Samuel Craighead, born 1846, graduated 1868
at Princeton, Professor Natural Sciences and Mathematics, Rome,
Ga., married Kate Pearson, 1870, and has two sons; Alfred
Shorter, born 1848, married Lizzie Hutchinson, 1874, and has one
daughter ; John Livy, born 1850, graduated Princeton 1870, and
‘at Princeton Seminary 1874, and pastor at Pleasant Hill, Mo.;
Franklin Hawkins, born 1857, and is a merchant in Rome, Ga.;
and two died in infancy. Andrew Harper, born 1814, graduuted at
Centre College, Obio, and Union Theological Seminary, Va.,
married Sarah Ann Williamson, and has children: John, Samuel
Craighead, Sarah Elizabeth, Willic Dobie, Walter Lindsay, and
Anna. Seled, born 1816, is a Baptist preacher, lives in Texas,
and has three children. Septimus, born 1818, was an eminent
lawyer of Grenada, Miss., killed by upsetting of a stage” Cyrus
Kingsbury, born 1821, graduated 1841 ut Davidson College, and
at Union Theological Seminary, Va., 1846, ordained 1847, mar-
ried Fannie A. McKinley, 1855, and had children : Ida Lindsay,
Anna Hope, Fannie Muria, Bessie Morrison. Pastor of Buf-

where he died, much beloved and lamented, Mareh, 1876. Walter
Pharr, born 1822, is a lawyer, and lives at Greensboro, N. C.
Married Nannic Weatherly, and has children: Earnest, Maggie,
Mamie, Carric, Nannic, Daisey, Abby Wood.

Since the sketch of Rev. Alexander Craighead was in type the
following letter has been received from Rev. A. W. Miller, D.D.,
of Charlotte, N. C.:

¢« Rev. J. G. CrargHEAD, D.D.

#“ DEAR SIR: An examination of the old records of the Presby-
terian Church, together with the various notices by the historians,
satisfied me that injustice had been done him by one of these,
Hodge, and that full justice had been done him by none of these,
as the most enlightened, consistent, and devoted patriot of the
age, who fearlessly carried out his principles to their just conclu-
sions, and thus became entitled to the pre-eminent distinction,
‘The Father of his Country.’

1845. Resigned 1857 to take charge of the Rume Female College, « These views 1 presented in a sermon before my people on
and bccmne.pro;‘yrmt(?r 1860, where Dhe still Tabors. e marricd, Sunday, May 14th, 1876, an extract from which I send you:
1844, Caroline E. Livy, and had eight sons: Thomas DParsons, ! 11
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«¢If to the people of Mecklenburg County, Providence as-
signed the foremost position in the ranks of patriots a century
ago, let them never cease to cherish and to hallow the memory of
that illustrious hero, who prepared them for it at so great toil and
pains, and for years and years diligently sowed the seed that pro-
duced the glorious harvest. No ordinary work was given him to
do, and no ordinary training and discipline fitted him for it.
Deeply imbibing the spirit of the Scottish Covenants, contending
carnestly for the descending obligations of those covenants upon
all whose ancestors were parties to the same, and insisting upon
making the adoption of the Solemn League and Covenant a term
of communion for members of the church in the colonies as well
as in the mother country, testifying continually to the Headship
of Christ over the state, and the responsibility of all kings and
rulers to Him, a failure of whose allegiance to Him would forfeit
the allegiance of the people to them ; proclaiming everywhere
these grand old doctrines, with a fidelity, and a courage, and 2
zcal, and a constancy that ought to have secured sympathy and
commanded admiration. Instead of this, he experienced the
usual fate of those who are in advance of the age. Hec was op-
posed, resisted, dcnounced as an extremist, an ultra-reformer,
calumniated as an agitator, and even censured by the General
Synod of the Presbyterian Church! It was not until he came to
North Carolina, that he found a congenial clement which he could
mould and train successfully in devotion to principles bearing
fruit in splendid achievements, which now, at this anniversary
scason, in another city, are commanding the homage of the repre-
sentatives of the world—so successfully truined, that Charlotte
occupied the front rank more than o year in advance of Philadel-
phia—the latter on May 20th, 1775, counselling submission, the
former declaring Independence—and Mecklenburg became the
leader of the entire land!

¢ A retributive Providence, slow but sure, is now vindicating
the memory of Christ's faithful witness and his country’s greatest
benefactor. The names of his detractors have passed into oblivion,
or have encountered the odium they fastened upon his, but the
clouds of prejudice and passion which dimmed his fair fame have
all been swept away, and with a glorious lustre, that shall brighten

{
|
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Dr. GEORGE CRAIGHEAD was also a native of Virginia, His
mi.nd was strong and diseriminating, and his judgment was in-
h?mve. He was a close observer of all connected with cases under
his .treatmcnt. These are qualities without which the greatest
genius is unavailing to make one an eminent, or even a safe prac-
titioner of medicine. These he possessed in a high degree. He
was moreover a most benevolent and conscientious man, who
sympathized in the sufferings of others, and who eoxerted himself
to the uttermost to mitigate and relieve them.

He might have been truly called the dmerican Howard, for he
lived and labored for others rather than for himself. ’

He practiced medicine most assiduously and successfully for a
quarter.of a century, and seldom made a charge against a patient.

He was a bachelor, and said that he desired nothing more than
a bare support. When he was in need of any article of dress, he
would say to one, whose family he had been attending, “1 am
about to purchase a coat, a hat, or other articles of dress, as the
case might be, and I want you to call at such a store and pay for

rm..” He received from those of his patients who were able and
w1l}ing to compensate him for his services such sums as they volun-
tarily tendered him, which he spent in supplying the wants of the
poor and the destitute around him.

He would devote himself as assiduously in attendance on the
poor free negro, from whom he knew that he would never receive
a dime, as he would to the wealthiest person in the land.

I mention the following incident to show the disinterested
benevolence of his character:

.An individual, whose family he had attended for many years
without having received a cent, said to him, ¢ Doctor, I am about
to remove to the Western country without paying what I owe you.
After settling in full with all my creditors I find I have barely
enough to take me and my family to Tennessee. If I shall sue-
ceed in business, after getting to my new home, I will send you as
much as I think will satisfy you.”

« Never mind that,” said the kindhearted physician; ‘‘how
much do you think will suffice to make you comfortable on the
way, and give you a start after you get to Tennessee ?”

«T suppose that forty dollars will be amply sufficient,”’ was the

and brightcn with tHe CCOTurics 1o come, sITTIes forthr the hon
thrice-honored namc of ALEXANDER CRAIGUEAD! "

T
OTrcQ,

—————reply.

Whercupon he took from his pocket two bank-notes of twenty
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: A 4 m
dollars each, which he presented to him, saying: ' Reccive this | FAM I I‘() RE G 1 STE R.

from a friend, and do your best to take care of wife and children. : —

. IX) T T T
1 hope to hear of your success in your new home. _ | Marriage.| Gen. CRAIGIIEAD FAMILY.
This is but one of many acts of benevolence that might be re- .Y R \

Birth.

Death.

Jazed of this remarkable man. l

\
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\
Tt was his custom, when attending on slaves who were not fur-
nished with sufficiont bedding or other necessary articles, to pur- - :
chase what was necded for their comfort, and have it charged to { | i
their owners. In the casc of free megroes and poor white persons ' ‘ 3
hc supplied them at his own cost. ]
If there has been in our world a good Samaritan, since the days |
of Him who ministered to the unfortunate and destitute wayfaring |
man between Jerusalem and Jericho, it is he of whom I write. I |
am happy to say that he was the friend of my youth, of my riper ]
years, and of my old age.—By TioMas P. ATKINSON, M.D., in |
|
]
4
|

the Virginia Clinical Record.
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Dr. WriLLiaM CratcHEAD.—I will give you an incident that !
will show his brother William’s magnanimity. T once heard it . : |
romarked to him that he bad been badly treatod by a friend who ] ; ! :
1ad failed, and for whom he had indorsed heavily ; he replied with ; |
ynuch earnestness, I donot think so; for when 1 become security ‘ | 1
for » man T undertake the risk, and if he fails honorably and I ‘ :
lose by him, it docs not lessen him in my estimation.”’-—DMRs. Dr.
Joax I. BURTON. i ‘

Wimite CLAYy CREEK CrurcH.—The ground on which the
chureh was built was deeded to six trustees by Rev. Thomas Craig-
lLicad, April 10th, 1727, It was part of his farm of 402 acres,
which he purchased from Jonathan Evans, February 8th, 1724,
and for which he paid £242 Ts. ¢ lawful silver money of the gov-
ernment.” The consideration for the one acre sold for church
purposes, Was ¢ one peppercorh yearly, if demanded.”






